’Office of the Presiden
Austin

\\\\\\\

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

I am submitting, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets
for the fellowing component institutions of The University of Texas
for your consideration at the meeting in Bl Paso on October 14 and
15, 1955:

Mein University and M. D. Andersen Hospital
Extramural Divisions and Tumor Institute

Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School

Medical Branch Postgraduate School of Medieine

Dental Branch

Items concerning Central Administration are listed below:

195k .55 Budget

Office of the Board of Regents

I. Transfer $580 from unused saleries to the account for Office,
Traveling Expenses, and Maintenance and Eguipment.

Office of the President
2. Appoint Mr. Frank D. Graydon as Budget Officer, effective

», July 1, 1955, at a twelve month salary of $9,000, the $1,500 needed

for this periocd of appointment to come from Available Fund Unappro-
priated Balance.

Office of the Cémptroller

3. Appoint Mr. Halbert G. St. Cleir as Branch College Auditor,
effective June 20, 1955, at a twelve month rate of $6,780 {including
supplemsnt), funds needed for this period of appointment to come from
unusad salariss.

University Development Board

% ﬁt Transfer $1,000 from the account for Publishing and Mailing to

he account for Office and Traveling Expenses.

University News and Information Service
5. Trangfer $175 from the fund for Publications and Bxhibits to the
fund for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel.

Anditing Oil and Gas Production

6. Appropriste the sum of $200 to the Maintenance, Equipment and
Travel Expenses account, funds to eome from Available University
Fund Unappropriated Balance.

Investment Office

7. Appropriate the sum of $1,000 to the account for Office, Clerical
Assistants and Traveling Expenses from Available University Fund
Unappropriated Balance.

1955-56 Budget
Workmen's Compengation Insurance
i Approve the following physmczans to be used for emergency

Pr. John T. Stough Houston, Texas

o

”fﬂ Dr. Frank Wortham Austin, Texas
>

7 Cc-1

i/
L




1955-56 Budget {Continued)
Workmen's Compensation Insurance (Continued)

Dr. 5. G. Ohlhausen Houston, Texas
Dr. Frederick C. Lowry Austin, Texas

Dr. James M. Graham _ Austin, Texas

Dr. Elisabeth Crawford Houston, Texas
Dr. Morris Polsky Austin, Texas

Dr. James P. Chapel Elgin, Texas

J—

TRANSFERS IN UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATTON ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
BOOKS: Approve the following transfers on State Comptroller's Books
%o carry out the 1954-55 Regents'Budget:

From:
Central Administration
T.1726 All Other General Administrative Salaries $ 704,76

To:

Central Aduinistration
T-1727 General Operating Expenses {Includes Other
Salaries and Wages) $ 704,76
Froﬁ:
Available gniversity Fund
H-158  Endowment Officer $2,365.79
H-155 Geophysical Exploration (Plus Fees) 2.80
$2,368.59
To:

Available University Fund .
H-150 *“Auditing Oil and Gas Production of

Endowment Lands $l,9l9;26

E-159 General Operating Zxpense (Includes Other
Salaries and Wages) 469.33
$2,388.59

CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW INDUSTRIAL SECURITY
MANUAL: Folliowing a recent revision of the Industrial Security Manual
for Safeguarding Classified Informaetion, the Depariment of Defense now
requires that, in lieu of individual militery security clearance of
each member of the Board of Regents, the following action should be
taken by the Board:

The membership of the Board of Regents is as follows:

Mr. Tom Sealy {Chairman)
Mrs. Charles Devall
Mr. Lercy Jeffexrs
Mr. J. Lee Johnson, III
Mr. Lee Lockwood
_ Dr. Merton M. Minter
" Dr. L. 8. Oates
¥r. J. R, Sorrell
Mr. Claude W. Voyles

Bach member of the Board is a citizen of the United
States. The Board affirms that since its members do not
" require access to militarily classified information, they
will not require,nor have, and can be effectively denied,

‘such classified infoxrmation in the possession of the
‘University, unless individually cleared to receive 1t.
- The Board further certifies that, having delegated the

authority and responsibility for the negotiation,
execution, and administration of government contracts

c-2

W

el
ke




CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW INDUSTRIAL SECURITY
MANUAL (Continued)

to the Uhiversity offlcers listed below, and having
established broad policies for the conduct of such
classified contracts, the members of the Board do
not occupy positions that would enable them to affect
adversely the University's policles or practices in
the performance of contracts for the Govermment.

The officers designated to handle such contracts

are as follows:

Logan Wilson, President

Charles Paul Borer, Vice-President of the Main University

Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller

Jens M. Jacobsen, Director, Office of Governmeant Sponsored
' Research

Graves W. Iandrum, Business Manager, Main University

Grady C. Starnes, Auditor, Main University

Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary, Board of Regents

I recommend that formal certification be given to the above statement
and that the Secretary furnish certified excerpts of such action to
the Office of Govermment Sponsored Research for further transmittal
to the cognizant Government security officer.

As a matter of informetion, your attention is ealled to the fact that
gvery govermment contract is reported in the dockets. Also, if any
menmber of the Board should want to have military clearance, the
0ffice of Govermment Sponsored Research will be happy to process the
rapers reguired. The above eertification has no real effect on the
University's contribution to national defense, but is a requirement
of the Department of Defense.

VACATION SCEEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL FOR 1955-56t I recoumend
adoption of the following vacation schedule for classified personnel
in Central Administration, Available Fund, and at the Main University:

1. State Legal Holidays which are observed by the University:

Labor Day Monday September 5, 1955
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 2k, 1955
Christmas Day Monday Decenber 26, 1955
New Year's Day Monday Janvary 2, 1956

Independence Day Wednesday July 4, 1956

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not obsgerved
by the University:

The Friday following Thenksgiving November 25, 1955
The Tuesday following Christmas Decenber 27, 1955
The Wednesday following Charistmas Decenber 28, 1955
The Thursday following Christmas December 29, 1955
The Friday following Christmas December 30, 1955
The Friday preceding Easter March 30, 1956
The Monday following Baster April 2, 1956

3. Three calendar weeks of vacation (five days of this vacation
to be in lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are noi
chserved by the University).

The . total vacation snd holiday periods recommended are equivalent to
the prescribed allowances in the Appropriation Bill.

CHANGE ORDERS TO ENGLISH BUILDING CONTRACTS AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
FOR ARCHITECTURAL SUEBRVISION: In order that the contract with
J. M. Odom Coustruction Company could be paid off on completion of

¢-3




CHANGE ORDERS TO ENGLISH BUILDING CONTRACTS AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
FOR ARCHITECTURAL SUPERVISION (Continued)

construction of the English Building (without cleaning up operations
being done, since that was not possible with work still im progress

on the air conditioning of Hogg Auditorium and in modifying the utility
systems) I recommend approval and ratification of the issuance of a
change order by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, in the amounit of
$1,588 from Account No. 9678, General Contract - J. M., Odom Construction
Company to Account No. 9670, Air Conditioning of Hogg Auditorium and
Modification toc the Utility Systems - Natkin and Company. I further
recommend an appropriation of $511.00 from Account No. 94340 - English
Clagsroom Building - Allotment Account to Account No. 94352 - English
Classroom Bullding - Architectural Supervision and Other Costs, this
amount being necessary to pay the salery of Mr. Elvin 0. Doughty as
Clerk-of-the~works for September plus Workmen's Compensation Insurance
and Soeial, Security thereon.

CHANGE ORDER TO REMODELING HILIL HALL CONTRACT: I recommend approval
and ratification of & change order, issued by Mr. C. H. Sparenberg,
Comptroller, transferring $1,092.24 from Account No. 52710 - Enlarging

b..Press Box, Remodeling Hill Hall and Annex, and Addition to Swimming

Pool to Account No. 94052 - Furniture and Bquipment for Moore Hall,
Simkins Hall, Blanton Dormitory, Varsity Cafeteria, and Hill Hall -
The Abel Stationers Contract, this additional money teing needed for
the purchase of chairs for the studeni rooms in Hill Hall comparable
to those in Moore Hall.

WAIVING OF NEPOTISM {Medical Branch): I recommend that waivers of
nepotism be granted to the followlng:

(1) Dr. C. C. Morris, Assistant Professor, Department of Pediatries
and
Mrs. Eleanor Morris, laboratory Technologist I, paid from USPH
Grent

(2) Dr. B. B. Rowe, Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery and
Dr. Carolyn Rowe, his wife, Associate Professor, Department of
Radiclogy

(3} Dr. Arthur Ruskin, Associate Professor, Department of Internal
Medicine, and
Mrs. Belle Ruskin, Research Assoclate in the Tissue Metabolism
Besearch Laboratory

(4) Dr. ¢. BE. Hall, Professor, Department of Physiology and
Mrs. Octavia Hall, Research Associate in the Department of
Physiology, paid from Cancer Soclety grant to Dr. Hall

(5) Dr. W. J. Hild, Research Associate in the Tissuve Culture
Laboratory and
Mrs. Ursulas Hild, Research Technician I in the Tissue Culture
Laboratory

MEDICAL RESEARCH FOUNDATION (Medical Branch): In view of the fact
that an independent organization, The Medical Research Foundation of
Texas, Inc., which has no officisl connection whatsoever with The
University of Texas Medical Braanch in Galveston, has been formed,

it is reguested that the recommendation approved by the Regents at
their meeting on January 28, 1955, be withdrawn. This would rescind
the action set forth on page 3 of the Minutes of that date.

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THREE DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDING AT
THE MEDICAL BRANCH: Recorded below are the Ffinal figures on the con-
struction contracts for the three dormitories and apartment building
at the Medical Branch. I recommend ratification and approval of the
change orders listed and of paymxents under the various contracts as
indicated: ‘ '




i

o

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THREE DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDING AT
THE MEDICAL BRANCH (Continusd) -

Texas Gulf Construection Company,
General Contract

Original Contract Award $640,279.00
Iess Net Change Orders 594,31
Final Contract Price $639,68L .69

A, J. Warren, Plumbing Contract

Original Contract Award $99,859.00
Less Net Change Orders 1,595.00
Pinal Contract Price $98,26%.00

Straus-Frank Company, Hesting, Ventilating,
and Air Conditioning Contract

Original Contract Award $166,981.00
Less Net Change Orders 4,615.00
Final Contract Prite $162,366.00

Pan American Eleetric Company,
Blectrical Contraect

Original Contract Award $47,500.00
less Net Change Order 2,070.94
Pinal Contract Price $k5, 129,06

Cameron Feirchild and Associates,
Asgociate Architect

Fee Originally Set Up on Books $50,490.29
Less Reduction Due to Changes in

Construction Contracts 43,76

Final Fee Due $50,046.53

Mark lemwmon, Consulting Architect

Fee Originally Set Up on Books $10,008.06
Iess Reductlon Due to Chanpges in

Construction Contracts 88.75

Final Pee Due $10,009.3l

I further recommend that all remalning balances in these accounts over
and sbove the final net totals as listed above be transferred to
Account No. 9839 - Medieal Branch Buildings - Housing and Home Finance
Agency Project No. Tex b1-CH-1l - Allotment Account for use in construc-
tion of three additional dormitories and building to be used for a
cafeteria, lounge, and faculty housing.

RENTAL CONTRACT { Medical Braneh}: On the basis of appropriate
reguisition from the Mediecal Branch, the State Board of Control has
made an award of a rental contract as listed below. I recommend

iiﬂéis approval and ratification of the award as made by the Board and

further recommend that Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Compiroller, be
authorized to sign for the University:

Rental agreement between The University of Texas
and Galveston Pier Corporation covering auditorium
space in the Galveston Pleasure Pier Building,
Galveston, Galveston County, Texas, used for com~
menecement program for the Medical Branch of The
University of Texas for one day only, June 3, 1955,
at a rental of $307.00

c-5




RENTAL CONTRACT (Southwestern Medical School): On the basis of

appropriate requisition from Southwestern Medical School, the State
Board of Control has made an award of a rental contract as listed below.
I recommend spproval and ratification of the award as made by the

Board and further recommend that Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Compiroller, be
authorized to sign for the University:

Rental agreement between The University of Texas and
John ¥. O'Conner covering 4500 square feet of floor
space located at 3802 Maple Avenue, Dallas, Dallas
County, Texas, to be used as an auditorium, art studio
camera room, laboratory, phobographic dark room, chemi-
cal mixing room, and office space for the two-year
period beginning September 1, 1955, at a2 monthly rental
rate of $200.00. This lease contract may be cancelled
by either party by giving thirvty days! written notice.

Sincerely yours,

Yof
Aﬁ?“‘ff Al C-/!/ Dty
Logad Wilson



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

October 5, 1955

President Logan Wilson
Main Building 101
The University

Dear President Wilson:

Ial

T am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and
Extramural Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in
El Paso on Qetober 14 and 15, 1955.

i%%Eh-SS Budget

fice of the Registrar
1. Appoint Miss Betty Jo McDonald as Clerk-Typist, effective June 1,
1955, at a twelve months' rate of $2,160 plus supplement, funds to

come from unused and Ungllocated Salaries.

JoE .
tudent Life Staff
£h¢n}%ﬁ 3. Transfer the sum of $90.00 from the 0ffice and Traveling Expenses

G5, A\ account - Student Life Staff - to Clerical Assistants.

3. Increase the account for Office and Traveling Expenses, Dean of
Women, by $86.00 from Unallocated Maintensnce and Equipment.

SO International Advisory Office
_e‘}BLRLZ I, Increase the account for Clerical Assistance by $209.65 from Main
G&uqﬁd - Yriversity Unappropriated Balance, this amount representing balance

of funds from the program for German local government officials which
lapsed to General Funds.

0fficial Publications

5. Increase the Maintenance and Bguipment account by $800 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Equipment.

Miscellaneous General Expenses
G. increase the sccount for Gommencement by $350 from Unallocated
" Maintensnce and BEquipment.

3 061 of Architecture
Transfer trom unused salaries the sum of $340 to the Maintenance

nd Eguipment account.

=X
e
i College of Arts and Sciences
- Geography
. increase the Meintenance and Equipment account by $190 from Unallo-

cated Maintenance and Equipment.

Geology
3. 1Increase the Maintensnce and Equipment account by $180 from Unallo-

cated Maintenance and Equipment.

Spesch ‘
16. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $162 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, a like amount to be deducted
from the Maintenance and Equipment account in the 1955-56 Budget.

College of Business Administration

Management

171, Increase the Maintensnce and Bquipment account by $200 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Equipment.




5 1954.55 Budget (Continued)

% College of Education
N Office of the Dean
: %5. Transfer from Office and Travel Expenmses (No. 2384) the sum of

$100 to Junior College Consultant, Travel Expense {No. 2389).

College of Engineering

i{) %, Givil Bngineering
343, dranster from unused salaries the amount of $84.34 to Senior
Secretary position.

? [
“?K @ College 9_:§'_ Fine Arts

Transfer $1,241.50 to Maintenanes and Equipment, $850 from Guards
or Bxhibitions and $391 50 from Long Session Teaching Assistants and
Assistants account.

A Music

jﬁ% 15. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account {No. 2k91) by
VL \ $306.25, $56.25 from Social Science Research Assistants and $250
R from Clerical Assistants, Office of the Dean.

j
§ 16. Transfer $120 from Maintenance and Equipment to Accompanists.

17. Transfer $200 from Maintenance and Equipment to Office of the
\, Dean Travel Expense account.

% School of Law
f(’ 15, Appomt Miss Lenore Elizabet.h Whiteside as Secretary, effective
June 7, 1955, at $2,280 for twelve months, plus supplement, funds to
. J)come from unused and Unallocated Salaries.
A vﬁ{@ School of Social Work
. A49. Increase the Maintenance » Bquipment and Travel account by $300
from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, a like amount to be
deducted from the 1955-56 Budget account.

@Uf
'("""‘4 Vé‘ g/Alr Science and Tactics
20. Increase the Maintenance and Hquipment account by $76.00 from
unused salaries.

’3} X }@,,2 Military Science and Tactics
P21, 1ncrease the Maintenance and Equipment account by 3100 from Unallo-
cated Maintenance and Equipment, & like amount to be deducted from
the 1955-56 Budget account.

Wéjﬁ ; Naval Science and Tacticg

22. Delete the name of Captain Francis J. Johnson as Professor and
v~Chairman effective at close of business June 21, 1955, as he was
detached June 22. Commander Radford K. Arner will serve as Acting

. /; Professor until a replacement for Captain Johnson is assigned.
ut
JM%,\ /2_ Dean of the Graduste School
W?23 Transfer $1s33.33 from Account No. 2633, Travel to Medical Units,
to Account No. 2632, Office and Traveling Expenses.
1955 Summer Session
24 Student Life Staff
- 5, Delete the name of Miss Margaret Peck, Associate Dean of Women
{Student Group Advisor ITI) (half-time) at $396 from the Second Term.
25. Appoint Miss Helen Flinn as Assistant Dean of Women {Student
Group Advisor II) (half-time) for the Second Term at a total sbipend
of $317.50, funds to come from unused salaries.
f,f’C!ollege of Arts and Sciences
Anthropology
26, Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the

N \,f Second Term in the amount of $59.35, funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance. '

M.2




L
Lot

1955 Summer Session (Continued)
College of Arts and Sciences {Continued)

Bacteriolol

27. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
Second Term in the amount of $75.00, funds to come from Summer
Session Unappropristed Balance.

Chemistry
: . 28, Appoint Dr. L. O. Morgan as Associate Professor in the Seeond
7 LL,-TETm at a total stipend of $966, funds to come from unused salaries
= in the amount of $o4Q, plus $17.00 from Summer Session Unappropriated
oy © Balance.

fﬁivg;assical languages

~"  29. Change tae appointment of Dr. James A. Hitt, Instructor, Second
v Term, from four-fifths time at $532 to full time at $666, the
additional $134 to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Ecohomics
++30. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
“/First Term in the smount of $2835, funds to come from unused salaries.

- 31. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
\\Second Term in the amount of $396, $149 to come from unused salaries
and $2L7 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

t‘<Eaglish
7/ 32. Accept the resignation of Mr. Arthur M. Cory, Assistant
- Professor at $733 from the Second Term.

33. Approve the following appointments in the Second Term, at the
Stipends indicated, funds to come from unused salaries and/or Summer
Session Unappropriated Balance:

Assistant Professor

Sarah Dodson {3/5 time) $429.00
Instructor :
James B. Colvert (full-time, a change from 3/5) 683.00
Iols B. Trice 616.00
George 0. Marshall, Jr. (3/5 time) 349.00
Ernest B. Speck (3/5 time) 349.00
Sidney Schiffer (3/5 time) 349.00
Frederick W. Bekman {2/5 time) 253.00
Herbert Bergman (3/5 time July 19-26, 1955) 63.00

William J. Haendy (2/5 time July 19-26, 1955
at $41.00, full-time,
effective July 27 at $510). 551.00

Gé;logy

A4, Inerease the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
Second Term by $900, funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance.

35. Appeint Mr. Wilfred F. Roux, Jr. ag Instructor for the
Intersession at $300, funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance.

/Government
./ 36. Accept the resignation of Dr. J. Alton Burdine, Professor
(balf-time) et $691, from the Second Term and transfer $311 from his
salary to the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants.

/History
i 37T. Approve the appointment of Mrs. Coral H. Tullis as Assistant
'/ Professor {modified service) in the First Term at a stipend of $321,
funds to come from Summer Session Urnappropriated Bslance.

38. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants,
Second Term, by $57.00, funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance.

M-3




b
oL

1955 Summer Session (Continued)
College of Arts and Sciences (Continued)
Wxﬁ‘atnematics and Astronomy
39. Change the asppointment of Dr. A. E. Cooper, Professor, from
full to half-time in the Second Term at $591 for the period.

0. Approve the following appointments in the Second Term, funds to
come from unused salaries and/or Summer Session Unappropriated Balance:

Professor

C. M. Cleveland (3/10 time) $324.00
Asslstant Professor

William Thomas Guy, Jr. (3/10 time) 240.00
Special Instructor

Willieam A. Holley 550.00

k1. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
Second Term in the amount of $924.85, of this amount $848 to come
from Summer Session Uneppropristed Balance and $76.85 from unused
saldries.

Prilosophy
Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in
the Second Term by $60.00 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Physics _

7 T3, Correct docket item 46 for the July meeting to show the $262 from
unmused salary of Dr. R. N. Little in the Second Term to be added %o
the Teaching Assistant and Assistant account in the First Term rather
than in the Second.

Lh, Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in
the Second Term by $772.25 from Summer Session Unaeppropriated Balance.

Psychology
h5. Change the appointment of Dr. Hugh C. Blodgett, Professor, from
full to four-fifths time in the Second Term at a total stipend of $986.

L6. Appoint Mr. Robert E. Morin as Assistant Professor (four-fifths
time) for the Second Term at a total stipend of $572, funds to come
from unused salaries and Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

47. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in
the Second Term by $117 by transfer from unused salaries.

Romance Tanguages

H8. Change the appointment of Dr. C. A. Swanson, Professor, from
three-fifths time to full-time at $1,133 for the Second Term,
additional funds to come from unused salaries.

49, Appoint Dr. David T. Sisto as Assistant Professor {three-fifths
time) for the Second Term at a total stipend of $459, funds to come
from unused salaries and Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

50. Appoint Mrs. Madeleine Derdeyn-Joseph as Special Instruetor
(three-fifths time)} for the Second Term at a total stipend of $h29,
funds,to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balanee,

NSPGECh
51, A Appoint Mrs. Marjorie D. Parker as Special Instructor (three-
fifths time) for the Second Term at a stipend of $349, funds to come
from Sumer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Zoolcgy
52 Trangfer $181 from the First Term Teaching Assistants and
Assistants account to that asceount in the Second Term.

§§ysical Training for Men
{ /53. Appoint Mr. Joe Conley Bowling as Special Instructor, Second Term,
“at a total stipend of $700, funds to come from fees Ffor Non-Student
Classes.




£y
R
&/

™,
%,

1955 Summer Session (Continued)
College of Arts and Sciences (Continued)
§ A yeical Training for Women
" 54, "Appoint Mrs. Janet Morse as Imstructor {part-time) for the Second
Term at a total stipend of $232, funds to come from fees for Non-

Student Classes.

College of Business Administration
~Aecounting
55. Appoint Mr. Morgan E. Shipmen as Lecturer for the Second Term at
a total stipend of $500, funds to come from Summer Session :
Unappropriated Balance.

.~ Business Services
5. Grant Mr. Francis B. May, Assistant Professor, Second Term at
$833, a leave of absence without salary for the period July 25 -
August T, 1955.

57. Appoint Miss Nellie Marie Barnes as lecturer for the pericd
July 25 - August 31, 1955, at a total stipend of $500, funds to come
from unused salaries znd Sumrer Sessilon Unappropriated Balance.

58. Appoint Miss Stellas Traweek as Assistant Professor for the period
July 20 - August 7, 1955, at a total stipend of $377.57, funds to
cgme from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

7 Management
™" B9. Appoint Mr. Burnard Sord as Lecturer (two-thirds time) in the
Second Term at a total stipend of $400, funds to come from unused
salaries.

60. Appoint Mr. Wilfred Watson as Assistant Professor (two-fifths
time), Second Term, at a total stipend of $320, funds to come from
unused’ salaries.

College of Education

_Lfurriculum and Instruction
01, Accept the resignation of Mr. Hermen A. Newsom, Assistant
Professor at $783, from the Second Term, and transfer $383 of his
unused salary to the acecount for Teaching Assistants and Assistants.

62. Create a position of Lecturer, part-time in the Second Term at
$h903 funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Bducational Administration
* 63. Create an account for Teaching Assistents and Assistants in the
Second Term in the amount of $200, funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance.

Gk, Appoint Mr. Joe E.Mitchell as Visiting Lecturer for the Second
Tegmf at a total stipend of $500, funds to come from unused salaries.

«fducational Psychology

65. Change the appointment of Dr. 0. B. Douglas, Professor, from
half to two-thirds time in the Second Term at a total stipend of $833,
additional funds to come from unused salaries.

66. Appoint Mr. Roger N. McCowvn as Assistant Professor (half-time),
Second Term, at a total stipend of $333, funds to come from account
for Teaching Assistants and Assistants.

67. Increase the Teaching Assistants and Assistants account, Second
Term, by $42.00 from unused salaries and by $210.75 from First Term
Teaching Assistants and Assistants.

68. Appoint Mr. Alton C. Murphy as Lecturer for the First Tems
ot a total selary of $865, funds to come From umised salaries.




1955 Summer Session {Continued)
Collede of Bducation (Continued)
Physical and Health BEducation

w09, Transfer from 'Consuitants for Workshops" the sum of $165.87 to
create an account "Payment to the United States Office of Education
for Workshop Consultant Servieces,” both accounts in the First Term.

f@?o. Change the appointment of Mr. C. J. Alderson, Assistant
" Professor, Second Term, from one-third to two-thirds time at a stipend
of $576, additional funds to come from First Term item, "Consultants
for Workshop."

TLl. Transfer from the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants
in the First Term the sum of $36.00 to that account in the Second Term.

Gﬁii;ege of Engineering

« Clvil Engineering
72. Transfer $19.00 from the First Term Teaching Assistants and
Assistants account to that agcount in the Second Term.

lectrical Engineering
3. Transfer $34.00 from the First Term Teaching Assistants and
Assistants account to that account in the Second Term.

Mﬁfficg_ of the Dean

Th. Change the sppointment of Dean W. R. Woolrich to one-third time
for the period July 4-18, 1955, changing his total stipend for the
First Term to $821, and in the Second Term change his appointment to
& one-fourth time basis at a total stipend of $375.

ALollege of Fine Arts

Drama~

T5. Transfer from the First Term Teaching Assistants and Assistants
account to that account in the Second Term the sum of $282.h6.

W Masie
T76. Appoint Miss Bleanor Page as Iecturer for the Second Term at a
total stipend of $300, funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance.

77. Appoint Mrs. Bdra Gustafson ag Special Instructor for the Second
Term at & total stipend of $633, funds to come from unused salaries.

78. Inerease the account for Teaching Assistants ar}d Assistanis,
First Term by $434 from unused salaries in that term, and by $766
{rom unused salaries in the Second Term.

T79. Transfer the sum of $65.00 from unused salaries in the Second
Term to the item "Band, Orchestra and Choral Workshop" in the First
Term.

80. 1Increase the account for Teaching Asslstants end Assistants,
Second Term, by $300 from unused salaries.
{
¥ College of Pharmacy
81, Appoint Dr. leon 0. Wilken, Jr., as Special Instructor, Second
Term, at a total stipend of $600, funds to come from unused salaries
in the Pirst and Second Terms and from the Teaching Assistants and
Assigtants fund in the Second Term.

1954-55 Budget - Organized Research
iy University Research 1nstitute
/ BZ Increase the allotment to Project No. k52 (Dr. George W. Hoffman)
™\ .- by $30.00 from Account No. 268h.

GpeTieee 0 B3, Inerease the allotment to Project No. 250 (br. E. F. Haden) by
R $63.17 from Research Ald and Publication.

Research in Anthropolo
L. Transfer $60.29 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account
to Laboratory Assistants and Typists.

M-6




1954-55 Budget - Organized Research {Comtinued) .

Research in Zoology

85, Transfer to the Maintenance and Equipment sccount the balance in
unused salaries, in the approximate total of $1,037.37.

coperative Program in Educational Administration
86, Appoint Dr. Harry E. Moore as Coordinator for the period
June 16 - August 31, 1955, at a monthly rate of $722.22, funds available
in budget position.

87. Increase the Equipment account in the General Funds Portion in the
smount of $595.12 by transfer of the following amounts from source
indicated:

Unused Salaries $hrh b5
Clerical Assistance 60.50
Office Supplies and Expense 60.17

85. Increase the Cleriecal and Secretarial Assistance account in the
Grant portion by $600 from unused salaries.

. Bicehemical Institute

" 89. Transfer $2,056 from Clayton Foundation Grant item Research
Scientists, Aides, Breeders, etc. to item for Maintenance, Wages,
Supplies, and Equipment.

90. Transfer $4,725 from Clayton Foundation Grant - Trace Element
and Mineyal Studies item for Research Scientists, ete, to Maintenance,
Wages, Supplies, and Equipment.

‘vfﬁureau of Business Research

GgI. Change the eppointment of Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr.,
Statistician, to two-fifths time for the period July 19 - August 31,
1955, with corresponding change in rate of pay.

g2. Change the appointment of Mrs. Marjorie T. Cornwell, Administrative

Clerk, from a three-fifths time to a full-time basis for the month
of August at $320, the additional funds needed to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

93. Appoint Mr. William 8. Lowe, Jr. as Social Science Research
Associate I for the month of August at $290, funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries,

9k, Appoint Mr. William Eugene Wright as Social Science Research
Associate IT {Faculty) on a three-eighths time basis for the month
of August at a total salary of $145.83, funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

-Bureau of Engineering Resgearch
g5 Provide the salary of Dean W. R. Woolrieh from unused salary funds

from thiz division for the period July 4 - August 27, 1955, at a tolal
of $679 on a one-third time basis,

W =

| Institute of latin-American Studies
96. Transier the sum of $B00 from Account No. 2971 - Maintenance,
Bquipment, Printing and Travel to Account No. 2970 - General Publica-
tions Fund.

Institute of Public Affairs
g%, Increase the account for Travel, Supplles, Publications and

/Incidentals by $160.38 from unused salaries.
i




195455 Budget - Orgenized Research (Continued)
Plant Research Institute
*"0d. Appoint Miss Marie B. Morrow as Mycologist for the period
June 16 - August 31, 1955, on a full-time basis at $566.66 per month,
funds to come from Account No, 7309, Mycology Salaries.

&wwmexas Petroleum Research Committee
99,. Increase the account for Material, Equipment, Travel, Publications,
Wages by $6,002.54, the funds necessary on deposit with the State
Treasurer in the 0il and CGas Enforcement Fund No. 79, Approvriation
Number H-495, and by $2,489.88 from unused salery funds.

Division of Extension

@wwﬂﬁtension Teaching and Field Service Bureau
100. Appeoint Mr, Orville Lee Baugh as opecial Instructor in Mathematics
for the period June 7 - July 18, 1955, at a total stipend of 3715, funds
to come from Main University Unallocated Salaries.

103,. Increase the account for Extension Teaching Centers by $12,000
from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

102. Transfer the sum of $1,000 from Extension Teaching Centers to
Clerical Assistants.

103. Transfer $175 to Correspondence Imstruction for World War Veterans
from the Maintenance, Traveling and Printing account.

mmwfhdustrial and Business Training Bureau
104. Grant Miss Bethel I. Fox, Specialist in Dry Cleaning at $5,200
for twelve months, & leave of sbsence without pay for the period
July 18-29, 1955.

105. Transfer $300 from the account for Maintenance, Eguipment, and
Travel to account for Clerical Assistants.

wg?ackage loan Library
108. Transfer to Clerical Assistants $530 from Maintenance and
Equipment and $133.66 from Unallocated Saleries.

ﬁYiéua% Instruction Bureau
~ 107. Increase the account for Assistants by $10,025.83, funds to come
from Film Rental Fund.

" Office of the Dean
100. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $380 from the
account for Maintenance, Travel and Eguipment.

) Library

o 109, Grant Miss Mary Kirkpatriek, Librarian III at $4,728 for twelve
months, plus supplement, a leave of gbgence without salary for the
period August 8-25, 1955.

Physieal Plant

Tice of Supervising Architect
110. Transfer from Account No. 3166, Maintenance, Repairs, and
Equipment the following amounts to the accounts indleated in the
Department of Buildings and Grounds:

Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment $14,750.00
Office and Travel Expense 250.00

§* Office of Superintendent of Utilities
g; 111, Delete the name of Mr. Jack C. Maguire, Communications Engineer

“ gt $7,320 plus supplement, effective June 10, 1955, since he died on
that date.

112. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Louils F. Townsend, Building
Utility Operator, from $2,640 plus supplement for twelve months
to $2,904 plus supplement effective August 1, 1955, funds to come
from unused salaries.

M-&




195h.55 Budget (Contirmed)
Physical Plant (Continued})
O1fice of Superintendent of Utilities {continued)

« I13. Increase the salary rate of Mr. William L. Lett, Building Utility
Operstor, from $3,048 for twelve months plus supplement to $3,20k plus
supplement, effective August 1, 1955, additional funds to come from
unused salaries.

114. Appoint Mr. Darrell J. Kendall as Assistant Utility Station
Operator at $2,904 for twelve months, plus supplement, effective
July 1, 1955, funds to come from Unallocated Selaries.

115. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert I. Worley from Assistant
Electrical Engineer at $5,48L4 for twelve months plus supplement to
Communications Engineer at $6,048 plus supplement, effective

Aggnst 1, 1955, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

##Radioc-Television

1i5, Appoint Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan as Consultant for the period
June 1 - July 31, 1955, at a total stipend of $1,000, funds to come
from unused salaries,

“épting and Guidanece Bureau

. 117. TIncrease the account for Test Scoring, Supplies, and Miscellaneous
"~ by $400 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

118{ Create an account for Soclal Science Research Assistants in the
amount of $408.08 from unused salaries.

/
.+ Fellowships, Scholarships and Research Aid
119, Trancfer $500 from Scholarsaips (non-resident graduate students)
(Teaching Assistants) to Seholarships (non-resident graduate students).

The University of Texas Press

I36.7 Accept the resignation of Mr. Glenn E. Brooks, Sales Assistant
\jfat $3,720 for twelve months, plus supplement, effective at close of

business July 31, 1955, and transfer $320 of umised salary to the

Réjolving Publications Fund.

}giudents' Clipping Buresu
121, Transfer 3374 irom the fund Newspaper Subscriptions (Account No.
995) to.fund Students’ Clipping Bureasu (No. 63h2).

“’fg;;;w;;morial Museum

122. Transfer to the account for Maintenance, Bquipment, Investigation,
TPravel, Assistants, Printing, Iabor, Repairs, etc. the following sums
from the source indicated:

/f’ Unused salaries $219.38
e Research Assistants 435,60

o

+ 'The Texas Unlon
e 153, Transfer from the Texas Union Building Account (No. 8907)
$4,512.99 to the Texas Unicn General Account (No. 6335).

j Government Sponscred Resgearch Projecis
</ Bureau of Business HResearch ~ Gulf Coast Study, No. 15-06-500-140
1247 Change the appointment of Mr. William Eugene Wright, Social
Science Research Assoclate, from full-time at $388.88 per month
to five-eights time at $243.05, effective August 1, 1955.

f 125. Appoint Mr. Francis B. May as Research Scientist at $555.55 per
K month for the period July 25 - August 7, 19535,

?z"iCoastal Study of Southwest Mexico
. 126, Appoint Dr. Donald D. Brand as Director (Faculty) at $ohk.hk per
“» 1 month for the period July 19 - August 31, 1955.




- 1954-55 Budget (Contimued)

Goverrment Sponsored Research Projects (Continued)

Combustion Kineties Project

127. Change the appointment of Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Director
(Faculty), to a full-time status at a monthly rate of $722.22 for the
period July 19-31, 1955, removing him from payroll August 1-31, 19%5.

128. fTerminate the appointment of Dr. S. H. Simonsen, Research
Scientist {Chemistry) effective at close of business May 31, 1955.

Defense Research Laboratory

129+ . ‘Approve changes from present status to that indicated below -
for thefollowing {full-time unless otherwise shown):

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Associate Director (Faculiy)
Milton J. Thompson $1,000.00 August 22, 1955

Research Engineer (Faculty)
Harold J. Plass, Jr. (36-2/3 hours

per week) 550.00 July 19, 1955
Henry G. Rylander, Jr. STT.77 July 19, 1955
Elmer I,. Hixson Y1777 June 16, 1955

Research Engineer V

Harry F. Ebert 565.00 June 16, 1955

Marcel E. C. Gres 650.00 June 16, 1955

Frank W. McBee, Jr. 650.00 June 16, 1855
Regearch Engineer IV

Richard 0. Welty 51%.00 June 16, 1955
Research Engineer IIT

Bdward M. Wight hak .00 June 16, 1955

William H. Savage, Jr. k45,00 June 16, 1955

Bdawin H. Bloeck, Jr. k45,00 June 1, 1955
Design Engineer (Faculty)

Noel €. McGuire 588.88 June 16, 1955
Research Secientist {Chemistry)

{Faculty)

Normen Hackerman (half-time) 438.88 June 16, 1955
Research Scientist {Geology)

(Faculty)

Robert L. Folk 000.00 June 1, 1955
Research Selentist (Mathematics)

{Faculty)

William T. Guy (38 hours per week) - 506.67 July 19, 1955
Research Scientist (Physics)

(Faculty)

Claude W. Horton 000.00 July 1, 1955

Claude W. Horten {1/4% time) 188.89 August 1, 1955

A. Wilson Nolle 000.00 June 16, 1955
Research Selentist (Psychology)

(Faculty)

Hugh €. Blodgett (3/4 time) 616.66 June 16, 1955

Hugh C. Blodgett {1/4 time) 205.55 July 19, 1955

Hugh C. Blodgett (9/20 time) 370.00 July 25, 1955

ILloyd A. Jeffress £22.22 June 16, 1955
Research Scientist (Physies) V ‘

Otto J. Baltzer (3/4 time) 600.00 August 1, 1955
Research Seientist {Psychology) IV

Thomas T. Sandel 4&67.00 June 16, 1955

Donald C. Teas 467.00 June 16, 1955
Research Scientist {Physics) III

J. David Gavends Loh.00 June 1, 1955

130. Appoint Mr. Barl 0. Wukasch as Research Engineer IV (half-time)
at $282.50 per month, effective July 5, 1955.

M-10

)

L]



1954.55 Budaet (Continued)

Government, Sponsored Research Projects (Continued)

Electrical Engineering Hesearch Laboratory

131. Appoint Mr. Donald C. Thorn as Radio Engineer at $400 per month,
effective July 20, 1955.

132. Grant Mr. DeForrest Metealf, Jr., Research Engineer IV at $592
per month, & leave of absence without salary for the period June 17-30,
1955.

133. Approve changes from present status to that indicated below for
the following:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Direchkor
Arenie W, Straiton (full-time) $1,100.00 June 16, 1955

Assistant Director and Radio
Engineer
Frederick E. Brooks, Jr. (11/12
time) 682.40 June 16, 195%

Radio Engineer
William C, Duesterhoeft, Jr. (11/12

time) 550.00 June 16, 1955
Cullen M. Crain (11/12 time) 590.7h June 16, 1955
Harold Wood Smith (11/12 time) 539.80 June 16, 1955

Meteorologist
Kenneth H. Jehn 000.00 August 8-21,
1955

Regearch Engineer IV
John Paul German Resign August 21, 1955

Genetics Foundation
134%. Approve the following appointments:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Research Scientist, Director

Wilson S. Stone (1/b time) $ 236.11 July 1-18, 1955

Wilson S. Stone (full-time) ol Lk July 19, 1955
Research Scientist (Faculty)

Marshall R. Wheeler 511.11 July 1, 1955
Resgearch Scientist V

Warren P. Spencer g55.85 August 1, 1955

Inorganie Chemistry Project

135. Accept the resignation of Mr. Donald M. Sowards, Ressarch
Scientist (Chemistry) IV at $504 per month, effective at close of
business June 30, 1955.

Military Physics Research laboratory
136. Approve chahges from present sitatus to that indicated below for
the following:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

Bxeoutive Director

M. Y. Colby {full-time) © $ 955.55 June 16, 1955
Research Scientist {Mathematies)
Robert E. Greenwood (military leave) Q00.00 August 15-26,
1955
Research Scientist (Physics)
Robert B. Watson 666.66 July 19-31,
1955

Technical Reports Editor
John A. Walter (1/k time) 1h1.66 July 16, 1955

o )

PSRl




[a—

/

#

195k~55 Budget (Continued)
Government Sponsored Research Projects (Continued)
Military Physics Research laboratory (Continued)

Monthly Rate  Effective Date .

Instrument Shop Foreman
George H. Olewin {leave) $ 000.00 June 20-2h, 1955

137. Appoint Mr. John F. Mannix as Research Scientist IV at $h90
per month, effective June 1, 1955. :

Nuelear Physies Laboratory

... ,138, Change the appointment of Mr. Norman A. Bostrom from Research
* poclentist (Physics) III (half-time) at a full-time momthly rate of
+"$357 to Research Scientist (Physics) V at $592 per month, effective

June 6, 1955.

Psychological Research Foundation - AP 18(600) - 913
1 ¥39. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Philip Worchel, Director
(Faculty) effective at close of business July-15,.31955.

Psychological Research Foundation - AF 18(600) - 916

-, ¥40.  Appoint Dr. Robert Blake as Director (Facully) August 29-31, 1955

Yat a monthly rate of $688.88.

Res__eérch in Medical Bacteriology

' 3%5 Change the appointment of Mr. Charles E. lankford, Director

Y

fFaculty), from a one-tenth time basis to full-time at $722.22 per

b

~month,. effective August 1, 1955.

Research in Mold Metabolism

LR Eppoint Mr. Jackson W. Foster as Director (Faculty) at $okb.ib
L.per month, effective July 19, 1955. :

Research in Properties of Liquids and Solids
1037 Remove Mr. A. Wilson Noile, Director (Faculty) from the payroll,
effective at close of business August 5, 1955.

Banitary Engineering Project
T4 T Eccept the resignation of Mr. E. J. M. Berg, Research Sclentist

(P‘_Qf:hemistry) IV (half-time) at $207 per month, effective at close of
“pusiness June 24, 1955.

145. Appoint Mr. Lawrence Hirsch as Research Scientist IIT (half-time)
st $233.50 per month, effective June 1, 1955.

Struetural Mechanics Research Labhoratory

\\/_I_k_@'.. Appoint Mr. Gene C. Walker as Research Engineer (Faculty) at

$386.86 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

lll-'?’w Approve changes from present status to that indicated below for

“the following:

Monthly Rate Effective Date

' Research Bngineer (Faculty)

A. A, Toprac (half-time) $ 305.56 June 16, 1955
Hudson Matloek 611.11 June 16, 1955
Frank Grant Bryant (half-time) 261.11 June 16, 1955
James W, Turnbow (18-8/9 hours per

week) 251.85 June 16, 1955
James W. Turnbow (half-time) , 266.66 July 19, 1955

T
: 1955-56 Budget

Student Health Center - Qutpatient Division

1. Appoint Dr. William E. Cochran to the unfilled position of Physician
(General Medicine) (tewporary) (half-time) at $3,234 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1955. '

2. Remove Dr. S. W. Bohls, Physician, Specialist (Pathology) (part-
time) at $3,100 for twelve months, from the University payroll for the
period September 1, 1955 - February 29, 1956, and transfer $1,200 of
his salary to the Maintenance and Equipment account.

M-12




1955-56 Budget {(Continued)
Longhorn Bands
Y Q /3. Appoint Mr. Vincent R. DilNino to unfilled position Director of
¢, Longhorn Bands, at $6,000 for ten months, effective Septenber 1; 1935.
* Mr. DiNino will also have title of Guest lecturer in Music with no
additional compensation.

e

Sehool of Architecture
4, Appoint Mr. Bugh L. McMath as Acting Director, effective September,
1955, pending the selection of a permanent Director.

5. Approve the following appointments at the total stipend indicated
for each period of appointment:

\} sistant Professor
Ny %William Clark Craig (one-third time) (First Semester) $ 800
. Lee Francis Hodgden (Second Semester) 2,400

cturer §,§.\?k§! !2
¥ Claude Arthur c%talf—time) (First Semester) 1,200

- College of Arts and Sciences

| Botany

£+ B Grant Mr, Walter V. Brown, Associate Professor (three-fourkhs time)
at $4,500 for nine months, a leave of sbsence without salary for the
Pirst Semester since he is being given a research assignment by the
University Research Institute.

. 33 7. Change the appointment of Mr. Irwin Spear, Assistant Professor,

~\Fi.  from two-thirds time at $3,333 for nine months to full-time at $5,000,
effective Septenber 16, 1955, additional funds to come from unused
salary of Mr. Browm.

o 8. Change the appointment of Mr. B. L. Turner, Assistant Professor,
from two-thirds time at $3,067 for nine months to five-sixths time at
e $3,83h, effective September 16, 1955, additional funds in amount of $583
to come from unused salary of Mr. Brown, and $184 from Teaching
Assistants and Assigstants.

English
9. Grant leaves of sbsence without salary to the following Professors
% for the Long Session since they have been invited to teach at the
M university indicated:

. . pr. Rudolph Willard ($9,500 for nine months) ~ Columbisa
i Dr. M. M. Crow ($8,200 for nine months) - Chicago

. ..,,,%’10 Appoint Dr. Stith Thompson as Visiting Professor for the Second
~.— Semester at a total stipend of $5,000, funds to come from unused
salarles.

A 11 Appoint Dr. Arthur Keister Moore as Visiting Associate Professor
. for the Second Semester at a total stipend of $3,200, funds to come
from mnused salaries.

}

%312, Appoint Mrs. Alice Lovelace Cooke as Assistant Professor for the
-~ long Session at $4,800, funds to come from unused salaries.

o /13. Change the appointment of Dr. Leo Hughes, Associate Professor at
{7 $6,300 for nine months, to a two-thirds time basis for the First
Semester in order that he may serve as Assistant Dean in the Graduate
School in the absence of Dr. Livingston.

1, Grant a leave of asbsence without salary from the Department to the
following Assoclate Professors for the First Semester since they have
been given a Research Institute grant:

R < Dr. Walter Powell Stewart ($6,000 for nine months)
/ Dr. Gerald langford ($5,400 for nine monthe)

M-13




C/: 4
Ry, W
AL

ey

i

1955-56 Budget (Continued)
College of Arts and Sciences (Continued)
Geography
\, 15+ Appoint Dr. Donald D. Brand as Chairman for the First Semester
instead of Dr. Stanislawski.

\g‘ Germenic languages
16. Appoint Dr. Helmut Rehder as Chairman for the Long Session vice
Dr. lehmamn, on leave.

History
17. Approve the following appoiniments for the period and at the total
stipend indicated, funds to come from funds available in the budget:

l_, Visiting Professor

-/ Arthur Williem Hummel - Second Semester - $5,000

7 Visiting Assoclate Professor
-~ Emmo Edward Kraehe - First Semester - $3,400

” é 18. Change the status of Dr. R. L. Biesele, Professor at $6,500 for

nine months, to a two-thirds time basis for the First Semester.

‘HAome Economics

J<de— ¥ 197 Grant Miss Gene Spencer, Professor at §7,300 for nine months, a

¢
H
E

g;,:ggg;§i

Pz,

&

by
!

7

s

leave of absence without salary for the Long Session.

Prilosophy

BB Grant Dr. David L. Miller, Professor at $8,000 for nine months, a
leave of absence without salary from the Department for the Second
Semester since he has been granted a research grant from the
University Research Institute.

{ 21. Appoint Mr. John Robert Silber to the unfilled position of
Assistant Professor for the long Session at & stipend of $5,000.

Physics

55, Change the status of Dr. W. W. Robertson from Instructor at $4,300
Por nine months to Assistant Professor at $4,800, effective September 16,
1955, additional funds to come from the Tmallocated Special Salary

Account (Por Teaching Salary Incresses Below the Rank of Full Professor)

Psychology
53. Chenge the appointment of Dr. L. A. Jeffress, Professor at $8,000
for nine months, to & one-third time basis for the long Session.

2k, Appoint Mr. Roger T. Davis as Visiting Professor (half-time) for
the Long Session at a total stipend of $2,7C0, funds to come from
unused salaries.

Romance Languages

B8, Bstabiish a special account entitled "Expenses, SCMLA Meeting”
in the amount of $410, funds to come from Unallocated Maintensnce and
Equipment.

Speech
6. Create & Special Equipment sccount in the amount of $4,000, funds
to come from Unsllocated Maintenance and Equipment. :

Zoology

57. Change the sppointment of Dr. J. T. Patierson from Professor
{modified service) at $4,988 for nine months to Professor Emeribus,
effective September 16, 1955.

College of Business Administration

Mans gement

8. Delete the name of Dr. Virgil A. James, Associate Professor
{half-time) {temporary) at $4,000 for nine months, since he has resigned
prior to September 1, 1955.

M~1k




1955-56 Budget (Continued)
College of Busimess Administration (Continued)
- Market§g§, Resoureces, Transportation, and International Trade
"™ 29. Change the status of Dr. Eli Cox from Assistant Protessor at
$5,500 for nine months to Associate Professor {1955-56 only) without
change in salary.

College of Education

o Curriculum and instruction

s apll 30. Change footnote (a) on Dr. Glenn E. Barnett to show him Associate
Dean instead of Assistant Dean.

31. Delete the name of Dr. Herman A. Newsom, Assistant Professor at
$5,000 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16, 1955.

32. Appoint Miss Mary Frances Flournoy as Assistant Professor at $4,900
for nine months, effective September 16, 1955, funds to come from unused
salaries.

o 33. Appoint Mr. Loy E. Prickett as Assistant Professor for the Long
""" Session at a salary of $4,500, funds to come from unused salaries.

34. Change the source of the $1,500 addition to the Teaching Assistants
and Assistants funds, reported in the July docket %o come from funds in
Dean's Office, to Unzalloecated Salaries.

. Office of the Dean

bt 35. Change tae title of Dr. Glenn E. Barnett from Assistant Dean;
Professor of Curriculum and Instruction to Associate Dean; Professor of
Curriculum and Instruction.

College of Engineering

Mechanical Englineering

36. Grant Mr, Horace E. Staph, Assistant Professor at $5,000, 2 leave
of absence without salary for the period September 16-30, 19%55.

Petroleum Engineering
37. Appoint Mr. Norman Lamont as Assistant Professor at $5,900 for nine
months, funds to come from unused and Unallocated Salaries.

College of Fine Arts

Drama

38, Appoint Miss Margaret Servine Yo the unfilled position of Assistant
Professor at $4,500 for nine months, effective Septenber 16, 1955.

39. Appoint Mr. Edward A. langhans to unfilled position of Assistant
Professor at $4,500 for nine months, effective September 16, 1955.

Musie
L0, Delete the following from the budget since they resigned prior
to Septenmber 16, 1955:

Guest Professor
Angel Reyes - $6,800 for nine months

Cuest Lecturer
Ralph Briggs - $5,000 for nine months

Asslstant Professor
Steven Kennedy - $h,500 for nine months

;ﬁ{ 41. Appoint Mr. Alfredo de Saint-Malo as Guest Professor at $6,000
ﬁf\“&<; for the Long Session, funds to come from unused salaries.

School of law

42, Change the appointment of Mr. Robert W. Stayton, Professor at
$11,000 for nine months, plus supplement, to a half-time basis for the
lLong Session.

g k3. Appoint Mr. Charles Alan Wright as Visiting Associate Professor
(“/  {1955-56 only) at $7,000 for nine months, funds to come from unused
~% salapries.

M-=15




i

%
{
i
i
-
i
v

1955-56 Budget (Continued)

Graduate School of Library Science

LI Appoint Mr. Heartsill Henry Young as lecturer at $4,500 for nine
months, effective September 16, 1955, and grant him a leave of absence
without salary for the Long Session.

College of Pharmacy
5. Deléte the name of Miss Louise Pope, Lecturer and Chief Pharmacist

at $2,550 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1,
1955.

Naval Science
46. Approve the appointment of Captain Donald Greer Irvine as

Professor and Cheirpen without salary from the University.

///araduate School - Office of the Dean

L7, Appoint Dr. Ieo Hughes as Assistant Dean for the First Semester on
a one-third time basis at a total salary of $1,200, funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

University Research Institute

40. Approve the following research assignments for 1955-56 to menbers
of the staff, funds to come from University Research Institute. The
amounts in each case are the current departmental salaries for the
period indicated and any changes in salaries will sutomatically change
the amount of the Institute grant:

Project No. Amount of Grant

L-403 Associate Professor W. V. Brown, Department
of Botany, for preparation of manuscript of
a book entitled The Nature of the Grass
Plant -

Research Assigmment - First Semester 32,250

L-405 Associate Professor Gerald langford,
Department of English, for the completion
of a eritical biography of ¢. Henry

Research Assignment - First Semester 2,700

L-406 Professor D. L. Miller, Department of
Philoscphy, for the completion of a study

\ Seience and Tis Method

Research Assignment - Second Semester 4,000

L-408 Associate Professor Powell Stewart,
Department of English, to prepare a pilot
volume index of British periodical liter-

\ ature of the 18th Century

\\\M Resgearch Assigmment - First Semester 3,000

Research in Zoology
49, Delete the name of Dr. J. T. Patterson as Dirsctor since he has

resigned, and appoint Dr. €. P. Qliver in his place.

Institute of Marine Science
50. Delete the name of Dr. Gordon Gunter, Director and Research

Scientist V at $9,600 for twelve months since he resigned prior to
Septenmber 1, 1955.

51. Appoint Dr. Henry H. Eildebrand, Research Scientist III at 45,604
for twelve months, as Acting Director, vice Dr. Cunter, resigned.

M-16




_
|

Cpa /

<

2
L
EER

1955-56 Budget (Continued)
Plant Research Institute - Clayton Foundation Grant Funds
52. Transier Mr. irwin Spear, Physioiogist (one-third time) at $1,667

for nine months, to full-time service in the Department of Botany and
eliminate this position.

53, Transfer Mr. B. L. Turner, Cytologist (one-sixth time) at $757 for
nine months, - t¢ the Department of Botany and eliminate this position.

__§8tto§'ﬁconomic Research
\\ 54. The Cotton Resesrch Committee has passed a resolution that the
{
\
\\
!
j
!

physical testing pro nd faeiliti ved to the Textile Research
Laboratories at Lubbé&‘é%l?g]]ﬁe tﬁ%,%ﬂ%@gi&ﬁ? %@bposals svbmitted by The

University of Texas be revised and resubmitted to the Committee prior
to December 1, 1955, ~Funds in the amount of $15,726 (divided Salaries
$12,066 and Maintenence $3,660) have been provided for the periocd

Septenber 1 - Decenmber 31, 1955, and the following budget for this
period is recommendsd.

1555-56
Annual 9/1/55-
1953-54  1954.55  Rate 12/31/55
Research Scientist V ,
Joel F. Hembree $7,630.00 $7,800.00 $ 7,800.00 $ 2,600.00
{Research Seientist V) 6,660.00 7,10k.00 . e

Social Science Research
Assoclate I
Clars H. lewis {five-

eighths time) 2,557.kk  2,632.4h  2,632.L4 877.48
Research Scientist I

Billy B. Crumley 3,840.00 1,280.00

David C. Luan 3,204.00 3,k80.00 3,648.00 1,216.00
{Research Seientists I) 6,468.00 6,885.C0 R . ..
Research Scientists (part-

time) e . c e . 5,202.00  1,734.00
Technical Staff Assistant IV

Herbert E. Keike 4,728.00 5,088.00 5,088.00 1,696.00
Technical Staff Assistant II

William F, Harris 3,360.00 3,480.00 3,648.00 1,216.00
Clerk-Typist

Jacqulynn Spann 2,280.00 2,640.00  2,760.00 920.00

Technical Reports Editor II
Clara H. Lewis (three-

eighths time) 1,53%.56 1,579.56 1,579.56 526.52
Maintenance 8,12h.00 8,390.00 10,980.00 3,660.00
$47,178.00 $15,726.00

Texas Petroleum Research Committee
55. Approve the following budget for 1955-56:

ESTIMATED INCOME

One-half of the State Appropriation to the
0il and Gas Division of the Reilroad Commission
Of Texas out of the special fund known as the
0il and Gas Enforcement Fund in the Stete Treasury $50,000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED TWCOME + « « « + o v v & v & « o o & & $50,000.00

M-17




-~
)

/ Texas Petroleum Research Commitiee {Continued)

195455 1955-56
{12 month rate) {12 month rate)

i

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

S
S U

Director
George H. Fancher $12,000.00 $12,000.00
Asgistant Dlirector
! George W. Crawford 7,620.00 - 7,620.00
| Research Workers 16,7h4k.00 21,902.00

{Senior Technologists, Technologists,
Agsociate Technologists, Assistant
Technologists, and Junjor Technolo-

gists)

/ Administrative Secretary 3,648.00 3,168.00
Aecounting Clerk (balf-time) 1,380.00 1,260.00
Material, Equipment, Travel, Publieations,

Wages ‘ 9,3688.00 4,050.00

$50,780.00 $50,000.00

Division of Extension

Bureau of Public school Service

56 Increase the salary rate of Mr. R. J. Kidd, Directoy to $7,850
for ten months, effective September 1, 1955, additional funds to come
from Interscholastic league Football Account.

57. Reappoint Mr. Roy Bedichek as Director Emeritus (modified service)
(ten months) at $2,973, effective September 1, 1955 - May 31, 1956, and
August, 1956, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

53. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Rhea Williams, Interscholastic
Athletic Director; Assistant Director, to $7,850 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1955, additional funds to come from
Interscholastic Ieague Football Account.

Extension Teaching Bureau

5. Change the title of the position Assistant Director to Assistant
Professor of Curriculum and Instruction at $5,200 for nine months,
effective Septenmber 1, 1955, and appoint Mr. Wayne Taylor to the
poaition.

60. Change the position of Associate Professor of Curriculum and
Instruction; Asscciate Professor of Educabional Administration at
$5,000 for nine months, to Iecturer in Curriculum and Instruetion at
$4,400, the unused $600 to be used fto establish an item "Consultants.”

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

61. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Lelend B. Luchsinger, Training
Speeialist IT, from $5,880 for twelve months, to $6,168, effective

Septembexr 1, 1955, additional funds to come from usused ssleries. .’

62. Delete the name of Mr. Virgil W. Bernard, Training Specialist III
at $5,085 for twelve months, since he resigned prior to September
1, 1955.

Office of the Dean

637 Increase the salary rate of Mr. Jumes R. D. Eddy, Dean, from
$9,800 to $10,000, for twelve months, effective September 1, 1955, the
additional funds to come from Unallocated Szlaries.

6. Delete the name of Mr. Virgil A. .Jams; Director of Executive
Development; Associate Professor of Management (half-time) at $4,000
for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1955.

M-18




e Al

1955-56 Budget (Continued)

Library

B5. Establish an item 0081 Senior Library Assistant, salary range $252-
$290, number of positions (8), in the total amount of $21,596.37, funds
and number of positions to be derived from the following:

6011 - Librarian IT ~ $ 5,930.39 (2)
6010 - Librayian I - 15,665.98 (6)

£6. MTransfer from 6010 - Librarian I to 0080 - Library Assistant the
sum of $3,780, decreasing the Librarian I position number to 13.5 and
increasing the Library Assistant to 9. .

67. Transfer $3,324 from 6010 Librarian I te 0010 - Clerk-Typist,
increasing the nunber in latter classification by 1, making a new
tOt&l Of 19'5‘ ‘ .

Physical Plant

Office of the Director

68. Change the salary rate of Mr. C. J. Eckhardt, Director of Physical
Plant, from $8,937 as carried in the budget of this division, to
$9,481, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries. This will
change the total salary for twelve months to $11,669 instead of $11,125
as indieated in the printed budget. ‘

Office _o_f‘_ Superintendent 9_1':’_ Utilities
69. Delete the name of Mr. Jack Maguire, Communications Engineer st
$7,104 for tylelve months, since he died in June 1955.

\,»’"// ' 70. Appoint Mr. Robert I. Worley as Communications Engineer at $6,168
o for twelve months, effective September 1, 1955, vice Mr. Maguire.

”;;\ Mr. Worley is being transferred from position of Assistant Electrical
Engineer in the Utilities - Electrieal section.

71l. Create a multiple line item as follows: 2211, Technical Staff
Assistant IX {Refrigeration), $252-320, (1), funds and position to come
from 3200, Maintenance Men (Mechanical), $220-290, {3;.

72. Transfer 1 position and $2,640 from 3501 - Utility Worker (under
Electrical) to 3200 - Maintenance Man (Electrical}, to provide suffi-
glent funds (plus $120 from Unallocated Salaries) to employ 7 indicated.

Student Health Center - Inpatient Division

73. Delete the name of Miss Loulse Pope, Chief Pharmacist (half-time)
at $2,550 for twelve months, from The Pharmacy, since she resigned prior
to Septenber 1, 1955.

Hogg Foundation
T4, Approve the following transfers from Research, Publications and

- Travel to:

Department of Psychology (No. 54250) $ 3,000
Cooperative Youth Study - Department of

Home BEconomics 9,900
Department of Psychology -~ Dr. Harold

Stevenson : 6,610
Department of Educational Psychology 15,500
School of Social Work - Professor

Charles Laughton 1,500

Government Sponscored Research Projects

Bureau of Business Research - Gull coast Study 14-06-500-140

T5.  Appoint Mr. Richerd C. Henshaw, Jr., &s Statistician (not to exceed
ten hours per week) to be vouchered on an hourly basis of $3.08 (the
fourth time monthly rate being $133.33), effective September 16, 1955.

Coastal Study gg_ Southwest Mexico
76. Appoint Dr. Donald D. Brand as Director {Faculty) at $1,000 per
month for the period Septemmer 1-15, 1955.

M-19




1955-56 Budget {Continued)

Government Sponsored Research Projects {Continued)

Combus‘bion Kinetics Project

T7- Appoint Dr. Robbin C. Anderson as Director (Faculty) at $877.77
per month for the period September 1-15, 1955.

78. Appoint Mr, Richard M. Hedges as Research Scientist IV (half-time)
at a monthly rate of $257, effective September 1, 1955.

Defense Research Laboratory
T9. Delete the name of Dr. Millard V. Barton, Research Engineer
(Faculty), since he has resigned prior to September 1, 1955.

80. Delete the name of Mr. Richard 0. Welty, Research Engineer IV
since he has resigned prior %o Septenmber 1, 19%5.

Eleetrical Engineering Research laboratory
BI. Delete the following Research Engineers IV from the budget since
they have resigned prior to Septenber 1, 1955:

DeForrest Meteslf, Jr.
John Paul German

Genetices Foundation
Appoint Dr. Wilson S. Stone as Director (Faculty) a2t $1,055.55 per
month for the pericd September 1-15, 1955.

Inorgenic Chemistry Project

83, BAppoint Dr. George W. watt as Diractor (Faculty) at $1,000 per
month on & full-time bagis for the period September 1-15, 1955, and
effective September 16, on & opne-fourth time basis at $250 per month.

Militery Physies Research laboratory

BE. Remove Mr. Rovert B. Watson, Research Scientist (Physics) {one-
fourth time) at $175 per month from the payroll for the period
September 1-15, 1955.

85. Appoint Mr. John A. Walter, Technical Reports Editor, on &
full-time basis for the pericd September 1-15, 1955, at a monthly
rate of $566.66.

Psychological Research Foundation
86." Appoint Mr. Hobert R. Blake as Director (Faculty) at $711.11 per
month for the period September 1-13, 1955.

Radicbiological laborastory
87 Bppoint Mr. Roger Todd Davis as Research Scientist {Psychology)
(Faculty) at $600 per month for the pericd September 1-15, 1955.

Research on Properties of Ligquids and Sclids

B8 Appoint Mr. A. Wilson Nolle as Director (Faculty) at $722.22 per
month for the period September 5-15, 1955, and effective September 16,
1955 on a one-fourth time basis at $180.56 per month.

Sanitary Engineering Project

Appoint Mr. Barnest F. Gloyna as Director (Faculty) at $6ukh. kb
per month for the period Septamber 1-15, 1955, and effective
September 16, 1955, on a cne-fourth time basis at $161.11 per month.

Structural Mechanics laborato
5. Appoint Mr. Carl C. Steyer as Research Engineer (Faeulty) {halif-
time) at $255.56 per month for the period September 1-15, 1955.

'91. Appoint Mr. leonsrd R. Benson as Research Engineer (Faculty) at
$555.55 per month for the period September 1-15, 1955.

g2. Delete from the budget Mr. E. A:. Ripperger and Mr. James W. Turne
bow, Research Engineers {Faculty).

Vertebrate Speciation

93. Appoint Mr. W. Frank Plair es Director (Faculty) st $755.55

per month,; for the pericd September 1-15, 1955.

Me20




GIFTS AND GRAN‘I‘S The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary.

1. Donations to the Salary Supplementation Fund have been received as

follow:
“J Austin Clearing House Association $8,000
~J Superior Dairies 3,000
Blgin-Butler Brick Company 1,500

NUTrans-Texas Theatres 1,000%
Chance Vought Aireraft, Inc. 1,000
~NThe American Statesman 750
Texas State Bank T50
First Pederal Savings and loan 500
... The Mutual Savings 500

cker ILamber Company 5Q0
AMontgomery and Willisms 500
. Mr. Claude Voyles 500
\Hillcrest Farmg 300
\\,Mestenfield Developuent Company 300
Koelzer Iumber Company : 300
Nﬁalker s Austex Chili Company 300
Austin Concerete Works 250

{The Walter Tips Company 250
\JTips Iron and Steel Company 125
\'Mr. Joe A. Geoeth ‘ 125

N Adams Extract Company 100

Mr. Howard T. Cox 100
~NJjThe Steck Company 100
i, ghe Night Hawk Restaurants, Inc. 50

*Specified for Depariment of Marketing, Resources,
Transportation and International Trade.

2. The following donations have been received for the Hally Bryan
Perry Pund:

\ Daughters of the Republic of Texas

State Organization $ 50.C0
Zuber Hadley Chapter, Navasota 1.00
"3 Miss Annie Fume, Houston 10.00
“~MMrs. C. B. Hinton, Channelview 5.00
“, Miss Ima Hogg, Houston 50.00
~yMrs. Laura T. Barrow, Houston 25.00
_\:{Mrs. Wirt A. Paddock, Houston 25.00
' Mrs. Lucy B. Hunt, Houston ' 25.00
o Mlane oo Mrs. GuyM. Bryan, Houston /b7 3uIlHeSH_ 25 00
\JMiss Mary G. Tod, Houston 15.00
T~JMr. Gerry Doyle, Beaumont 10.C0
“\UMiss Louise Fremklin, Houston 10.00
\iMrs. Nina Neal Shannon, Houston 10.00
Mrs. E. C. Freeman, Dallas 5.00
T~GUMr. and Mrs. George M. Irving, Houston 10.00
\JBeta Iote Chapter of Delta Kappa Gama,
Alpine, Texas 5.00
~~IMiss Llerens Priend, Austin 5.00
\JMrs. Henry Wofford, San Antonio 5.00
Mr. and Mrs. H., V. Jackson, Houston 5.00
™~ Mrs. Percy D. Starr, San Antonio 3.00
Mr. and Mrs. W. Browne Baker, Houston 25.00
NIMr. and Mrs. J. L. Lockett, Houston 10.00
\I‘Daugh‘ters of Republic of Texas
\_, Austin 10.00
: \/Mrs. Court Norton, Houston £.00
\/Mrs. E. A. Peden, Houston 100.00
N Mr. Palmer Huicheson, Houston 50.00
NJMr, W, A. Kirkland 25,00
Mrs. Charles Cobb, III, Marshall 15.00
‘\ Dr. and Mrs. David W. Konepper, Houston 10.00
EN s. H. M. Northington, Wharton 10.00
\f‘ers Kyle S. Hamblen, Houston 5.00

M-21




Y

\\\% GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)
‘ ~4 3. The Dow Chemieal Company has sent a check in the amount of $5,000
ko be divided equally between our Departments of Chemical Engineering
" and Chemistry for fellowships fer 1955-56; and awards have been made
to Mr. Robert E., MeCarley in Chemistry and to Mr. Carl Lyda in Chemieal
Engineering. '

4. The Monsanto Chemical Company of St. Louls, Missouri, has sent a
check in the amount of $500 to be used for & scholarship in Chemical
Engineering for 1955-56; and Mr. Raymond Frenklin Rabke, Jr. has been
c¢hosen as recipient. '

5. A check in the amount of $500 bas been given by Friends of Texas
Libraries (Mrs. Robert Terry, Secretary-Treasurer, Dailas) for
scholarships for the Graduste Sehool of Library Science; and $50.00
has been given by The University of Texas Library Staff -Assoeciation
for the same purpose.

%\\’%
%\/ 6. The Texas Educational Secretaries Association has gent & check in
the amount of $541.25 to be used toward the expenses of & Conference
for School Secretaries to be held during the 1956 Summer Session.

7. Mre. Charlotte Davidson Slavin has sent a cheek in the amownt of
$500 as a contribution to the M. N. Davidson Foundation Award in
Architecture.

“\}t 8. A check in the amount of $2,500 has been received from Socony-
Vacuum 0il Company to cover the Magnolias Petrolewm Company Fellowship
in Chemistry for 1955-56. Mr. Ferdinand (. Stehling has been name
the recipient.

\\j 9. Carbide and Carbon Chemieals Company, New York, New York, has sent
a check in the amount of $2,700 to cover their Fellowship in Chemistry

\\110, The following contributions have been made for the scholarship fund
of the School of Social Work:

\mexas Ex Fund
“NMr. peter Gaupp, Ft. Worth,
Ty Miss Sophy Silversteen, McKinney
Migs Lou-Eva Longan, Dallas
~Miss Allce K. Laine, Houston
™4 Miss lens Mae Rust, San Antonio
S JMr. Glen W. Rollins, Waco
iMrs. Cleors Cowden, North Little Rock,
Arkangas

i
0
(@]

v B5388EuwS
8888888

8

>

1l. The Celanese Corporation of America has increased the amount of

. their Fellowship in Chemistry from $2,100 to $2,500 for 1955-56, the
recipient to receive $1,800 and tlhe Department $700. The award has
been mede to Mr. Stanley G. Brandenberger.

\_{ 12. The Elks National Foundation has sent a check in the amount of
_ $195 to be used as a scholarship for Mrs. Patricia E. Hertridge. ‘

13. Mr. and Mrs. H. S. Oroesbeeck of Crystal City, Texas, have sent a
check in the amount of $300 to be applied to the Mr. and Mrs. H. S.
Groesbeeck Scholarship Account for the school year 19%5-56.

_ \’ 1kh. A check 3n the amount of $221.18 has been received as a contribution
to the Paul J. Thompson Appreciation Fund from the Bob Owens Memorial
. Fund, and onme for $100 from Theta Sigma Pbi.

) 15. The Lubrizel Corporation of Cleveland, Ohio, hasg sent & check in
the amount of $500 as = scholarship in the Depariment of Chemical
Engineering for the 1955-56 school year. The Iubrizol Corporstion
requests that no publicity be glven this award.

M-22




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)
16. The Vocational-Industrial Club of Texas has sent a check in the
smount of $600 to provide fumds to pay extra clerical expense 1ncurred

Bureau ineidental to their sponsorship of the Club's program in Texas
Schools.

\i 17. 'The following have named the University as a beneficiary of part

of the proceeds of a life insurance poliey they are carrying with the
College Life Insurance Company of America:

~ Mr. leslie Vaughan Belken Mr. John M. Collins
Aransas Pass, Texas San Antonio, Texas
Mr. lLeslie Alfred Dedeke, Jr. Mr. George R. Clarke
New Braunfels, Texas Dallas, Texas
Mr. Jorge Alfonso Carcia Mr. John J. Anderson
Browngville, Texas Franklin, Loulsiana

Mr. Erpest C. leyendecker
lareds, Texsas

\\/ 18. The Humble 0il and Refining Company of Houston has sent a check

in the amount of £1,000 to support the research projeet of
Dr. Darrell S. Hughes on the elastie properties of rocks and minerals.

\/19. Hallwerk Cards, Incorporated, has sent a check in the amount of

$400 as a scholarship to be paid to Miss Carolyn Burns of Webster
Groves, Missouri. The scholarship was won through the Hallmark High
Sehool Art : Talent Contest.

\j20. The Chairman of the Donna Dellinger Memorial Scholarship Fund has

—
—)

\\\J

-]

\

sent a eheck in the amount of $149 for deposit to the Donna Dellinger
Memorial Seholarship Fund.

21. The Advertising Club of Fort Worth has sent a check in the amount
of $500 to be added to the Charies C, Johnson Memorial Ioan Fund of the
Fort Worth Advertising Club.

22. The Shell Development Company of Houston has sent s check in the
amount of $1,600 in support of research on the elastic properties of
rocks by Dr. D. 8. Hughes.

23. The Researeh Corporation of New York City has renewed grants to
the following in the amounts indicated for 1955.56:

Pete D. Gardner, Assistant Professor of Chemistry $2,900
William H. R. Shaw, Assistant Professor of Chemistry 1,600
Royston M. Roberts, Associate Professor of Chemistry 1,500

2h. The American Petroleum Institute of New York City hag forwarded
its check in the amount of $16,550 to provide additional support for
Research Project 4TD for the year beginning July 1, 1955, under the
direction of Dr. Horman Hackerman.

25. The Texas Power and Light Company has sent a check in the amoumt
of $500 to be used by Cotion Eeonomic Research in carrying on research

- pertaining to the textile industry of Texas

4')?;“

26. The Robert A. Weleh Foundation has made the following grants in
aid of chemical research:

(1) Dr. Normen Hackerman for "A Study in Heterogenous Kinetics,
the Dissolution of Metals in Aqueous Acid Solutions, and
& Study on the Phenomenon of Passivity,” a grant of $8,333
per yaar for three years.

{(2) Dr. lewis F. Hatch for research in "Geometrical Iscmerism and
Related Phenomensa," a grant of $8,300 per year for three years.

M-23




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

) B7"ATheck in the amount of $1,500 has been received from Socony
Mobil 0il Company, representing a gift to the Institute of Marine
Seience for the purchase of equipment to be used for marine geological
research. The funds will be depogited to the Maintenance and Equipment
fund of the Institute.

-ﬁ\\‘\LEB. The Texas Scciety for Crippled Children has provided ten tuition
scholarships in the amount of $15.00 each for the following during
the 1955 Summer Session:

Carol Hornsby Mrs. Minna Garner
Ann Davis (Mr.) Joy C. Green
Mrs. Betty Kennerly Ruby Eaye Hendrix
Charles Laufers Mra. Edris Jane McGee
Mrs. Bennie Savannah Mrs. Joe D. Waissman

“~Jd29. The Texas State CIO Council has sent a check for $250 as the
initial installment of a $650 grant, and The Texas State Federation of
Tabor, a check for $250, of a total $500, to assist in the financing of
an objeective study of recent experience under The Texas Workmen's
Compensation Law, by Dr. Frederic Meyers.

\\\\\\\¥L30. The General Electrie Educational and Charitable Fund has sent a
check in the amount of $250 for deposit to University general funds
since one of the recipients of their scholarships has chosen The
University of Texas in which to enroll during 1955-56.

\‘*131. Mrs. Monroe G. Chency, President of Anzac 0il Corporation of
Coleman, Texas, has sent to the Bureau of Economic Geology the well
samples of the Anzac 0il Corporation. The collection includes samples
from older wildeat wells and is & valuable addition to the Bureau's
colleection.

—_H“““ﬁJ32. The Monsanto Chemical Company of St. Louls, Missouri, has sent a
check in the amount of $2,814% to cover their Fellowship in Chemistry
for 1955-56. The recipient is Mr. Shamsher S. Bath, to whom a $1,500
stipend will be paid and $31k provided for fees and tuition. The
Department of Chemistry will receive $1,000.

T 33. The Dallas County Pharmaceuntiecal Association has sent a cheeck in
the amount of 3200 as a tultion scholarship in the College of Pharmacy.

%, -

%§3h. Mr. R. K. DeFord, Professor of Geology, has given & check in the
amount of $300 for deposit to the Geology Foundation account toward
the purchase of a Salzman projector.

5. A check in the amount of $500 has been received from the Crand
Commandery Knights Templar of Texas a8 & scholarship for Miss Cora Jo
Bruce for the school year 1955-55.

36. Checks totaling $422.99 have been given by the Student Association
for the benefit of the John lang 3Jinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship
Fund.

\\“\ﬁhhh_jST. Mr., Fugene E. Nearburg of Roswell, New Mexico, has sent a check in
the amount of $250 to be added to the Nearburg Fund established last
fall to assist the study of modern literature.

138, Mr. Lemuel Scarbrough has sent s .check in the amount of $1,000
for the Excellence in Teaching awards for the scholastic year 1955-56.

~‘§§§39. The Houston Endowment Ine. has sent a check in the amount of
$1,325 to be used for the purpose of awarding scholarships to The
Human Relations Training laboratory, and awards have been made as

follows:
John R. Bowen $265.00 Louis E. Pinchak $197.50
Dorothy Davidson  200.00 Mrs. Mary Slieger 265.00
Richard Franklin 132.50 Herman Trigg 265.00

M2k




\ GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)
{5 The Reader's Digest has semt a check in the amount of $1,000 to

provide a fund in the School of Journalism to permit students to do
& limited smount of travel in the course of developing stories.

\/hl. Donations as follows have been recelved for the Geology Foundation:

Mr. G. M. Knebel, New York City $100.00
Mr. William J. Owen, Moab, Utah 50.00

\\] 42. fThe Xi Chapter of Theta Sigma Phi has sent a check in the amount
of $450 as a contribution to their scholarship fund in Journalism.

\\( 43. The American Cyanamid Company bas made a grant in the amount of
$3,750 to estasblish the Lederle Fellowship in comnection with "Studies

on Physiologicsl variations of Streptomyces a.ureofaciens" under the
;iirection of Dr. 4. W. Foster.

\‘)hh. A check in the amount of $600 has been received from the Cities
Service Foundation to cover the scholaryship for Mr. Billy C. Ellis.

) 45. The Air Force Aid Society Educational Fund has provided $320 as &
gseholarship for Mr. Russell R. Stanbro.

\\!%. The Sehlumberger Foundation has sent a check in the amount of
$2,000 for Sechlumberger Collegiate Awards for 1955-56, the money to be

distridbuted $500 to each of two students, and $500 each to the
Maintenance and Equipment aceounts of the Departments of Electrical

Engineering and of Mechanical Engineering.

\] k7. Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen has sent a check in the amount of $2,500
for the Mike Hogg Scholarship for 1955-56.

n\%“ 8. A donor who wishes to remain anonymous has sent a check for $500
* for deposit to the Texes Journzlism Scholarship Endowment.

T~J49. A check in the amount of $700 from the Welding Research Council
has been sent for the expenses of the FWMA Seam Welding Fellowship

for the period September 16 - Decenmber 31, 1955.

\""\J 50. The Corn Products Refining Company has sent a check in the amount
of $2,400 to provide four $600 scholarships for 1955-56. The following

recipients have been chosen:

Charles Travis Moorman Charles William Skinner
Stanley Crump Phipps Charles Joe Stalmach, Jr.

\\l 51. The TI-GSI Foundation of Dallas has sent a check in the amount
of $2,300 for the establishment of a fellowship for 1955-56 to be

known as the Texas Instruments Grzduate Fellowship, the money to be
distributed $1,500 to the holder, $300 for tuition and fees, and $500
for supplies and equipment for the administering department.

“
~J52. The Houston Endowment, Inc., has sent checks for Jesse H. Jones
Scholarships ag follow:

$1,000 - Naval Scholarship Honoring Fleet Admiral Chester W. Nimitz
$1,000 - Naval Scholarship Honoring Fleet Admiral Ernest J. King

$2, 500 - Journalism Scholarship

1 53. The Women's Missionary Union of the Southern Baptist Convention

“has sent a check in the amount of $150 as a scholarship for Mr. John C.

Nichols.

5k, The Vietoria Independent School Distriet has sent a check in the
amount of $100 to be used as a scholarship for Miss Nennette Hausman.,

\) 55. The Bruce McMillan, Jr. Foundation - Texas Fund has sent a check
in the amount of $51k.60 to be used as & scholarship for the First

Semegter for Mr. James Wiley MeCord.
M-25

e
i g

I
-




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

56. A check in the amount of $400, drawn by The First Marine Division
Assoclation, Inc. - Scholarship Fund, has been received to be used as
an undergraduate scholarship for Mrs. Verna Maye Rice.

\157. A check in the amount of $150, drawn by the Harris County
Agricultural Youth Scholarship Fund, has been received for use as z
scholarships for Miss Dorothy Davis.

58. A check in the amount of $1,300 has been sent by The Tower
Scholarship Foundation, Inc., to provide two scholarships of $650
each for Mr. Philip Jones and Mr. €lark Watts.

59. The Southland Paper Mills Poundstion of Lufkin has sent a cheek
in the amount of $1,000 as a scholarship For Mr. James Donald Crawford.

\/ 60. The following amounts have been received for the credit of the
Public Affairs Foundation - Various Donors - Unallotted:

Citizens National Bank, Tyler, Texas $ 25.00
\manas Morning News, Ds.lle.s, Texas 100.00
Roekwell Fumd, Inc. © [n .. 19453 200.00

!

\‘ 61. A check in the amount of $1,200 has been received from the Edward
Orton Junior Cersmic Foundation for their fellowship in the Department

\;i‘ Ceramic Engineering
. A check in the amount of $400, drawn by the Maud BE. Warwick Fund
for War Crphans, Inc., has been received to be used as a scholarship

' for Miss Jean Elizabeth Smith.

63. Stanolind Foundation has sent a check in the amount of $2,482.50
covering the Fellowship in Geology for 1955-56, and one in the amount
of $1,585 for Fellowship in Petroleum Bngineering, awarded to

Mr. Michael Sanchez.Navarro.

6Lk. A check in the amount of $900, drawn by E. P. Cravens, Trustee
for the Publie Welfare Foundation, representing payment for one-half
year on the Public Welfare Foundation Scholarship, and Scholarships
have been awarded to the following:

John Howard Arnett Anne Halloway
David B. Crawford : Hurshal Franklin Moore
Robert H. E. BEdwvards Blizabeth D. Roberts

™~ 65. fThe following checks have been received for deposit to the
Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes Foundstion:

Fulbright, Crocker, Freeman, Ba Yes and

Jaworski, Houston - Lo $250.00
Vinson, Elkins, Weems, and Searls 350.00
Anonymous donor for the Judge Joseph C.

Hutcheson, Jr. Schol.arship 500.00

\,5.

\é 66. The West Publishing Company has sent & check in the amount of
$536.18 for deposit to the John Charles Townes Foundation.

"‘”\f 67. The East Texas Salt Water Disposal Company has sent a check in
the amount of $750 for a scholarship in Petroleum Engineering for
1955-56 which has been awarded to Mr. Doyle Dean Williams.

68. A check in the amount of $2,116.50 from Shell Companies Foundation
has been received for a fellowship in Geology for 1955-56, distribution
to be as follows: For the reeipient, $1,500; tuition and fees, $216.50;
special project expenses of the department, $400., Mr. Richard Evans
Grant has beeh chosen to receive the gward.

M-26




T,

\,Gms AND GRANTS (Continued)

~/ 09. Humble Oil and Refining Company has sent a check for $10,000 to
support their five graduste fellowships for 1955-56 in the fields of
Chemical Engineering, Chemistry, Geology, Accounting, and Law. This
is the fourth year Humble has provided these fellowships.

: \/70. Contributions to the Longhorn Band Scholarship Fund have been
received as follows:

\Fﬁi. Tém Miller $ 50.00
~Mr. Dolph Briscoe, Jr. 50.00
Mr. H. H. Weinert 5¢.00

Trans-Texas Theaters 50.00

\NMr. M. H. Crockett 50.00

« George P. Macatee, Jr. 100.00

. Joe €. Thompson 100.00

\\\\kMr. Joe H. King 50.00

\Miss Ethel J. Ogden 50.C0

\h. J. R. Parten 10G.00

 NMr. BE. H. Perry 50.00

Mr. D, H. Byrd 300.C0

{::rnr. J. T. McRee 50.00

Mr., Lemuel Secarbrough 50.00

= Tl. The Humble Oil and Refining Company has renewed its research grant
in the field of spectroscopy {broadened this year to include guantum
mechanics and kineties) for a one year period beginning Septenmber 1,
1955, the amount of the grant to be $3,000 and the work to be under

the direction of Dr. F. A. Matsen.

“‘%}ﬁ 72. The Department of Health, Education, and Welfsare has made a
supplemental grant of $2,000 to provide funds for an additional
traineeship in support of training program in clinical psychology under
the direction of Dr. Philip Worchel.

73. Humble 0il and Refining Company hes sent a check in the amount
of $5,000 covering the fourth amnual installment of a pledge by Humble
for the Qrass Research Project.

Th. The Ladies Auxiliary of the Texas Pharmaceutical Association has
gent a check in ‘the amount of £100 to be used for a tultion scholarship
in the College of Pharmacy. It will be deposited in the Pharmaceutical
Foundation.

5. The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical BEducation has sent a
check in the amount of $400 to be used for upper division scholarships
. and one in the amount of $1,100 for a teaching fellowship for

September 1, 1955 - January 31, 1956, for Mrs., Esther Jane Wood Hall.

\376.' A check in the amount of $1,000, drawn by the San Antonio lLoan
and Trust Company on the Estate of George W. Brackenridge, has been
received for the account of the Jeorge W. Brackenridge Scholarships in
Journalism.

\‘ T7. The American Desk Manufacturing Company has renewed its Graduate
" Fellowship in the amount of $1,800 for 1955-56, and Mr. David C.
Sanders has been chosen as the reciplent.

T 78. The University Co-operative Society has sent a check in the amount
of $181.12 {representing proceeds from unclaimed rebate slips) to be
used for the benefit of the American legion Post #485 Loan Fund.

Y9, Socony-Vacuum 0il Company, Inc. has semt a check in the amount of
$750 for theilr Scholarship im Petroleum Engineering for 1955-56, and
Mr. Theo L. Polasek has been named the recipient.

™, 80. E. I, du Pont de Nemours and Company has sent a check in the amount
of $2,764 for their Postgraduate Fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56,
a stipend of $1,500 to be paid to Mr. Jimmy M. Miller, $6k.00 to be
used for his fees, and $1,200 to the University.

M-27




| y

oAy
Por L
L Y

GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

©1. A check in the amount of $600 has been sent by International
Minerals and Chemical Corporation of Chicago to be used as a
scholarship for Mr. Bryan Brooks.

82. A check in the amount of $1,000 has been sent by the Southland
Paper Mills Foundation of Iufkin to be used as a scholarship for
Mr. lee Murphy Johnson.

\‘83 The Texas Company has sent a check in the amount of $2,500 to

renew its Fellowship in Chemical Engineering for 195%-56.

N 8. The Union Carbide and Carbon Corporation, Port lLavaca, Texas, has

sent & check in the amount of $288.75 in payment of the Carbige Senior
Year Technical Scholarship for 1955-56, and Mr. Carli T. Levander has
been named recipient.

\J 85. The Research Corporation of New York City has made & grant of

e

P

s

$1,900 to Mr. Richard Fuchs, Instructor in Chemistry, in support
of his project entitled "Bleetronic Effeets in the Hydrogenation
of p-Substituted Styrene Oxides.”

R~ 86. Mr. John C. Hoyo of San Antonio, has sent a check in the amount

of $100, his annual contribution to provide for the John ¢. Hoyo
Avard to a lsw student.

\\187. Humble 0il and Refining Company is offering a gift of four IEM

Computing Machine Card Program Calculator Control Panels which they do
not need because they have acquired some new computing equipment.
Humble requests that they be allowed, on infrsquent occasions, to send
problems of insufficient magnitude to be ineluded on their new machines,
to the University to be solved on the gift mechines.

CHULALONGKORN UNIVERSITY: I recommend that the followlng staff members
from the Bureau of Engineering Research be granted e leave of absence

%, without pay from the University for the pericd July b - August 17, 1955,

\._8

/s

" and that they be appointed ss Consultant to the Chulalongkorn
University for thet period at the daily rate indiecated, funds to come

‘.. /from Chulalongkorn Contract Account No. 5820 - Salaries:

@’V. Assogiate Director
Raymond F. Dawson $38.00
', Research Engineer V
William F. Helwig 36.00

I further recommend the scceptance of the resignation of Dy, Fred
Allison, Visiting Professor of Physics, effective at close of business

. August 18, 1955.

EXCLUSIVE LICENSE GRANTS: In line with permission granted at the July
meeting Dr. William Shive, Professor of Chemistry, has entered into
agreements with the following for exelusive license:

Merck and Company
Eli Lilly and Cowmpany

1955 ORIENTATICON CENTER: The Institute of International Education in
Few York Ca.ty is sending a guaranteed minimum of 30 students to the
University for an orientation program to be held July 28 through
September 7, 1955. The Institute provides $175 per student to include
tuition, special field trips, loecal transportation, hospitaliiy,
entertainment, and miscellanecus activities. Similar programs were
offered here in 1951, 1952, end 1953. Mr. Joe W. Neal will be director
and the faculty will be chosen from the Departments of Speech, English,
and Government.

MODIFICATION OF MAIN BUILDING ELEVATOR: Approve a transfer of $16,000

. Prom the Main University Unappropriated Belance to provide funds to

* change the elevator in the north end of the Mzin Building so that it

will be completely automatic.
M-28




CHEST X-RAYS AND PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS, CIASSIFIED EMPLOYEES: I
recommend that the present policy requiring each new classified
employee to have a physical exsmination and chest x-ray be modified
to require the physical exsmination only for those employees to be
covered by Workmen's Compengation Insurance, and for those who
bandle food. The chest x-ray will be required as before.

All physically demanding jobs are covered by Workmen's Compensation
Insurance. There appears to be little need to require employees in
other jobs to have a complete physical examination.

CHANGE IN PURCHASER FOR JAUNCH ATCHAFAIAYA, INSTITUTE or MARINE
SCIENCE. A%t the July meeting approval was given to sell this iaunch
N or $1,000 to Mueller Plumbing Company. The latter concern stopped
,payment on their check and returned the original bill of sale which
" had been issued to them transferring title of boat. However, Mr.
Harry Schuhmacher of San Antonio offered $1,000 for the boat and the
sale has been made to him.

_V-TBANSFERS I UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S
:BOOKS° In order to carry out the Regents' Budget for 1954-55, it bas
been necessary to request the State COmptroller of Public Accounts to
make the following transfers*

From
Main University
T-1730 ALl Other General Administration Salaries $5,000.00
T-1732 Vocational Teacher Training Supplement 1,244,113

$6,244.11

g >’"”K;

To
TMain University
T.1733 General Operating Expenses {Includes Other
Salaries and Wages) $6,24k 11

fpproval of the Regents is requested.

McDONALD OBSERVATORY INSTRUMENTATION AND PLANT IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT: I
recommend that & new account be established entitled Instrumentation
and Plant Improvement, and that the annusl appropriation to this

ccount from the income of the W. J. McDonald Observetory Pund, subject
to the availability of funds over and sbove the $10,000 annual
operating commitment, be $3,000.

PURCHASE FROM A STAFF MEMBER - GRIFFITH LIBRARY: Dr. R. H. Griffith

iz now Professor Emeritus of English. He has a library of about 2,000

volumes, concentrated on the period of Drydem, Swift, and Pope, vhich
\// would fit into the University's Rare Books Section. The library can

be purchased for $10,000, vhich is considered a reasonable price, and

the money is available in funds of the Librery., Approval is recommended.

MEZES FACULTY AWARDS: The Mezes Faculty Donation Committee has advised
that it has decided to recommend awerds out of the small balance of
income avajilable for this fiscal year. The names of the recipients
will Pe reported in executive session.

SALE OF UNIVERSITY PROPERTY: I recommend that the parts of the pipe
organ, at one time instalied in the Physies Building, and now stored
in the Press Building, be sold to the highest bidder. Consideration

V,has been given to re-installing it in Hogg Auditorium, but the
installation and maintenance expense involved would not be justified
in view of the age of the equipment.

0 MILTARY I.EAVES I»"'recomend that military leaves be granted as
follows:

ST Mr. A. H. Moehlman - September 4-18, 1955
‘ Mr. E. F. Gloyna - August 7-21, 1955
, ol - Mp. Gilbert H. Ayres - October 9-32, 1955 °




FOREICN TEACHERS OF ENGLISH: The U. 5. Office of Education is sending
to the University for the period Septerber 19 - December 16, 1955, a
group of approximately twenty teachers of English under the
International Teacher Education Program. The University will receive
$250 per person to cover tuition charges and fees, extracurricular
costs and local transportation apd will provide a program which will
include seminar in methods of teaching English as a foreign language,
classes in grammar and composition, opportunities to participate in
community activities, and local trips to nearby points of ecultural,
historical and edycational interest. Mr. Joe Neal is the Coordinator

for the program. (Lo~ e ¥ W4 LAl ITR STl F8TE S S

IMPROVEMENT TO GROUNDS - WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS: With the completion
of Blanton Dormitory for occupancy in September 1955, it appears
desirable to develop the court of the Blanton-Andrews-Carothers-
Idittlefield quadrangle. The Business Manager recommends that an
appropriation of $10,600 be made from Auxiliary Enterprises Funds

to set up an account entitled Improvement to Grounds .- Women's
Residence Halls, and that the Physical Plant Department be

authorized to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for
bids for any part of the work that is not to be done by University
staff. I recommend that the Business Manager be authorized to sign any
contracts in conneetion with this preoject, and that funds be a‘pproved.\

1955-56 Budget Errata: Approve the following corrections in the
printed budget for the Main University, 1955.56:

Page No.

13 . Student Life Staff - Change the title of the position
Aseistant to Dean of Women (Student Group Advisor II) to
Assistant to Dean of Women (Student Group Advisor I).

14 Student Health Center - Change the salary listed for
Dr. Walter D. Roberts from $6,667 to $6,680 to conform
to salary step.

29 Botany - Change the footnote for Dr. Tharp to read:
"Also Director of Herbarium one-fourth time during
Long Session and halfwtime September 1-15 and June 16 -
August 31.

31 Chemigstry - Change the salary for position of Glass
Biower from $4,28% to $4,LOL.

32 " Chemistry - Change the salary of Senior Secretary from

$2,880 to $2,892.

33 Chemistry - Correct Professor Hackerman's footnote to
read "Also Project Director, Corrosion Research )
laboratory."

1% Office of the Dean, College of Fine Arts - Change the
salery for the position of Secretary trom $2,280 to $2,L400.

137 Herbarium - Chenge footnote on Dr. Tharp to read: 'One-
fourth time during Long Session and half-time September 1-
15 and June 16 - August 31.

155 Plant Research Institute - Change the salary of Mr. F. A.
Prank (helii-time) Research Scientist II from $2,046 to
$2,010.

160 Bureau of P_g_b}.ic School Service - Change the salary for
position of Senior Clerk-Typist from $2,640 to $2,760.

169 Visual Instruction Bureau - Change the salary for the
position of Educational Specialist {Teaching Materisls)
from $4,284 to $b, Lok,

176 Physical Plant - Correct Mr. Eckhardt's footnote to read
"Full-time September 1-15 and June 16 - August 31 and
three-fourths time during Long Session in 1955-56."

1h6 Bureau of Beonomic Geclogy - Change salary of Dr. P. T.

Fiawvn to $7,5060.
M-30




RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have been
negotisted by the Office of Government Sponsored Research and have
been signed by the Vice-President upon the recomgendation of the
eppropriate Technical Director, the Director of the 0ffice of Govern-
ment Sponsored Research, and the Business Manager. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1, Basic Agreement No. AF 18(600)-240, by which the Department of the
Air Force, Alr Research and Development Commend, has negotiated a set
of General Provisions which mey be incorporated in new and/or existing
Air Force contracts at the University. The sgreement is effective
August 11, 1955, without retroactive effect on any Alr Force contracts
written under the present basic agreement,

2. Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Contract AF 33({616)-313, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Wright Ailr Development Center, amends
the scope of the research work. The research continues at the Defense
Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor
of Physics.

3. Change Order No. 9 to Contract AF 33{616)-313, by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, extends the con-
tract period to December 17, 1955, without additional funds, The
research continues under the direction of Dr, C. P, Boner, Professor

of Physics, and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

k, Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to Contract AF 18(600)-647, by which
the Department of the Alr Force, Air Research and Developument Command,
adds the sum of $14,523.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of
the work, and extends the contract period through August 31, 1955. The
research continues under the direction of Dr. C. P. Bomer, Professor
of Physics, and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

5. Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to Contract AF 18(600)-647, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Air Regearch and Development Command,
extends the contract period through September 30, 1955, without additional
funds, The research continues under the direction of Dr, C, F. Boner,
Professor of Fhysics, and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

6, Change Order No. 4 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, adds the sum of
$8,500.00 to the contract funds and extends the contract period through
August 31, 1955, The research continues at the Defense Research
Iaborastory, under the direction of Dr., C, P, Boner, Professor of Fhysics.

7. Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Contract AF 33(600)-22582, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Alr Materiel Commend, adds a paragraph
to the Reimbursement Clause authorizing the University to recover costs
of operastion, maintenance and depreciation of any automobile assigned to
the contract work. No other changes are made. The research continues
under the direction of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics, and
Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

M-31

o




8. Change Order No, 9 to Contract AF 33(600)~-22582, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Ailr Materiel Commend, adds the sum of
$100,000,00 to the contract funds and extends the contract period
through June 30, 1956, The research continues under the direction of
Dr, C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics, and Director, Defense Research
Isboratory.

9. Contract No. AP 33(600)-29502, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Headquarters, Air Materiel Command, provides $110,000.00 for the
acquisition of facilities for the performance of Radicbiological
Laboratory research and development Contract AF 18(600)~165. Contract
AF 33{600)-29502 is considered by AMC as a basic Air Force facilities
contract., Amendments to the basic contract will be issued to provide
for the acquisition of facilities for other Alr Force research and
development contracts at the University when, as and if additional
facilities are needed under Air Force R and D contracis.

10. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Facility Contract AP 33(600)-29502,

by which the Depasriment of the Air Force, Air Materiel Commend, 2llocates
the sum of $68,050.00 for the acquisition of facilities for the perform-

ance of Contract AF 18(600)-87. The research work is under the direction
of Dr, M, Y. Colby, Profesgor of Physics and Executive Director,

Military Physics Research Laboratory.

1l. Modification No. 3 to Contract DA-44-009 ENG~2073, by which the
Departument of the Army, Engineer Research and Development Laboratories,
Fort Belvolr, Virginia, extends the delivery date for a final technical
report from July 31, 1955, to July 31, 1956, Fort Belvoir neglected
to advance the report requirement date when Modification No. 2 extended
the contract into 1956. The research continues under the direction of
Dr. C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics, and Director, Defense Research
Laboratory.

12, Contract DA-BL-009 ENG-2566, by which the Department of the Army,
Corps of Engineers, Fort Belvoir, Virginia, provides $47,000.00 for
certain basic studies, The contract is effective for the periocd

June 1, 1955, through May 31, 1956, and the studies will be conducted
at the Defense Research Leboratory, undsr the direction of Dr. C. P.
Boner, Professcr of Physics,

13, Contract DA-19-129-GM-433, by which the Departuent of the Army,
Quartermaster Resesrch and Development Comwand, Natick, Massachusetts,
provides $6,330.00 for a study on cooking meat in quantity. The contract

is effective for the period September 15, 1955, through September 1k, 1956,

and the study will be conducted under the direction of Rosalie S. Godfrey,
Associate Professor of Home Economics,

1k, Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to Contract DA-23-072-0RD-685, by which
the Department of the Army, St. Louls Ordumance District, adds the sum of
$8,000,00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the work and extends
the contract pericd through August 31, 1y56, The research on pressure
volume temperature relationships and thermodynamic properties of hydro-
carbong and other compounds continues under the direction of Dr. Kenneth
A, Xobe, Professor of Chemical Epgineering and Director, Bureau of
Industrial Chemistry.

15, Modification No. 6 to Contract AT-(40-1}-1049, by which the U, S,
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $38,880.00 to the contract funds,
amends the scope of the work, snd extends the contract peried through
June 30, 1956. The research on fast neutron interactions continues under
the direction of Dr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physics, and
Director, Nuclear Physics Laboratory. :

M-32

A A F



¥

5
e

16, Modification No, 4 to Contract AT-{40-1)-1323%, by which the U, S.
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $21,000.00 to the contract
funds, smends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period
through June 30, 1956, The research on the direct and indirect effects
of radiations on the genetic systems of crgesnisms continues under the
direction of Dr. W. S. Stone, Professor of Zoology, and Director,
Genetics Foundation,

17. Modificetion No. 3 to Contract AT-{40-1)-1639, by which the U. S.
Atomic Energy Commission, adds the sum of $18,000.00 to the contract
funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period
through August 31, 1956. The research on unusual oxidation states of
transitional elements continues under the direction of Dr. George W.
Watt, Professor of Chemistry, and Director, Inorganic Chemistry Project.

18. Modification No. 1 to Comtract AT-({L40-1)-1750, by which the U. S.
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $6,500.00. to the contract
funds, smends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period
through June 30, 1956. The research on the effects of various types
of irradiation on growth responses, metabolism and electrical pattern
of the Avena coleoptile and earthworms continues under the direction
of Dr. A. R. Schrank, Assoclate Professor of Zoology, and Director,
Ragearch in Growth and Biloelectrics.

19. Amendment No. 28 to Contract NOrd-9ig95, by which the Deparitment of
the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, adds the sum of $69,000.00 to the contract
funds ($64,000,00 to Task UTX-1 and $5,000.00 to Task UTX-2) and amends
the scope of the work, The asmendment alsc adds a new Patent and
Royalties Clause as required by Armed Services Procurement Regulations,
The research continues under the direction of Dr. C. P, Boner, Professor
of Physics, and Director, Defense Research Lsboratory.

20, Amendment No. 17 to Contract NOrd-10639, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ordnance, extends the contract periocd through
August 10, 1955, without additional funds, The research continues
under the direction of Dr. C. ?. Boner, Professor of Physics, and
Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

21, Amendment No. 3C to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, extends the contract period from

duly 31, 1955, until such time as the contract funds have been expended.
No other changes are made., The research continues under the direction
of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics, and Director, Defense Research
Laboratory.

22, Amendment No. 8 to Contract NObsr-63052, by which the Department
of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, extends the contract pericd from

August 31, 1955, until such time as the contract funde have been
expended. No other changes are made, The research continues under the
direction of Dr, A. W. Straiton, Professcr of Electrical Engineering,
and Director, Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

23, Contract NObs-6693%2 by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau
of Ships, initially provides $3,500,00 for research and development of
a prototype model of an acoustic attenuator, The contract is for the
period July 1, 1955, through November 30, 1955, and the research is to
be performed at the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. C. P, Boner, Professor of Physics,

2k, Contract Nomr-375(06), by which the Department of the Navy, Office
of Waval Research, provides $28,6%0,00 for geographical research of the
coastal zone of southwest Mexlco. The contract is for the period

June 15, 1955, through September 30, 1956, and the research is to be
performed under the direction of Dr, Donald D, Brand, Professor of
Geography.

M-33




25. Department of the Navy, O0ffice of Naval Research, Baslic Contract
Nonr«1770(00). No funds are involved in this contract, The contract
merely sets forth standard contract clauses esgreed upon and to be
incorporated by reference in any future task orders written under the
basic contract,

26, Amendment No. 1 to Basic Contract Nonr-1770(00), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, substitutes a new
travel clause under the reiumbursement article of the contract. One
task order is currently in effect at the Main University under this
contract,

27. Contract Nonr-1770(0l), by which the Department of the Navy,

office of Naval Research, provides $7,500,00 for research on the design and
developnent of a microwave refractometer, The contract covers the periced
June 27, 1955, through November 30, 1955, snd is to be under the

direction of Dr, A. W, Straiton, Professor of Electirical Engineering,

and Director, Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

28. Grant E-507(C2), by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, U. S, Public Health Service, provides $5,999.00 for research
on the blology, distribution and immature stages of the mosquito,
Culex thriambus and related species. The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1955, through August 31, 1956. The research
continues under the direction of Dr, Osmond P, Breland, Professor

of Zoology.

29. Orent RG-3192(C3), by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare, U, S. Public Health Service, provides $7,739.00 for
research on autritive reguirements of microorgenisms, The grant is
effective for the period September 1, 1955, through August 31, 1956,
The research continues under the direction of Dr. E, E, Snell,
Professor of Chemistry. '

30, Grant NSF-G1871, by which the National Science Foundation provides
$12,400.00 for research on elastic properties of solids at high pressure
and temperature. The grant is effective for the period September 15,
1955, through September 1k, 1957, snd the research is to be under the
direction of Dr, D. 8. Hughes, Professor of Physics.

31. Grant NSP-(1889, by which the National Science Foundation provides
$9,800.00 for research on analytical chemistry of the platinum metals.
The grant is effective for the periocd September 15, 1955, through
September 14, 1957, and the research is to be under the direction of
Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Professor of Chemistry.

32. ~ Amendment No. 1 to Contract 14-06-5C0-1kQ, by which the U, S,
Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclametion, adds the sum of
$9,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the work, and
extends the contract period to June 30, 1956, The research on
municipal and industrial development, pcopulation trends, end water use
in Texas continues under the direction of Dr, John R. Stockton,
Professor of Business Statistics, and Director, Bureau of Business
Research.

3%. Amendatory letter of Auvgust 2k, 1955, by which the U. S. Department
of the Interior, Buresu of Reclamation, provides sn additional sum of
$21,000.00 under Contract 14-06-500~140 for the periocd ending Jume 30,
1956, The research on present and future municipal and industrial
development, population trends, and water use 1ln Texas continues under
the direction of Dr. Jochn R. Stockton, Professor of Business Statistics,
and Director, Bureau of Business Research.

M-3h

(I

A



o
2
BN

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main
University. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract Vi00IM-1299 with Veterans Administration, signed by

Dr. C. P. Boner, Vice-Pregident, renewing the present contract for
furnishing services for instruction and treatment in hearing
rehabilitation, correction of speech defecte and the fitting and
issuvance of hearing aids to veterans, from July 1, 1955 until such
date az a new contract iz consummated, but not later than Decenmber 31,

1955.

2. Supplement No. 2 to Veterans Contract No. VhOLOV-657, signed by
Dr. C. P. Boner, Vice-President, which adds to the original contract
the 1955 Summer Session Catalogue, Main University.

3. Contract No. DA-47-0Ok3 IE595, signed by Dr. C. P. Boner,
Vice-President,by which the Department of the Army, United States
Armed Forces Institute, enters into an agreement with the University's
Division of Extension for correspondence courses to be offered to
Department of Defense military perscnnel for 2 fee of $1.25 for emch
individual lesson service and for each lesson corrvecied and graded.
The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1955 through

June 30, 1956, and is directed by Dean J. R. D. Rddy, Division of
Extension.

4. Contract between the United States Government, Foreign Operations
Administration (subsequently changed to International Cooperation
Administration), and the University, signed by Dr. C. P. Boner,
Viece-President, providing technical advice and assistance in studying
India's educational and technical needs for secondary school teacher
training. The contract provides $2,500 for travel and subsistence
expense and insurance premiums for the staff menber conducting the
study. Dean L. D. Haskew, Professor of Educational Administration,
will represent the University and make the requested study. The
contraet is effective for the period June 28 - August 31, 1955.

5. Training Grant No. 2M-5355-C6, signed by Dr. C. P. Boner,
Vice-President, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Nationanl Institutes of Health, provides $8,432 for mental
health graduste training in clinical psychology. The project will be
directed by Dr. Philip Worchel, Professor of Psychology. The grant is
effactive for the period July 1, 1955 through June 30, 1956.

6. Contract with the Coca-Cola Bottling Company, signed by Business
Manager Graves W. landrum, providing for the sale of soft drinks

from vending machines located in buildings of the University, the dates
to be September 1, 1955 - August 31, 1956, inclusive, and the
University to receive 25% of the gross receipts, with an adjustment
for the loss of bottles and shells.

7. Contracts with Southern Union Gas Company, signed by Business
Manager Graves W. Landrum, for fuel for Mzin Heating and Power Plant,
Little Campus Heating Plant, Memordial Stadlum, Driskill House,
Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, and Balcones Research Center.

8. Contract with Capitol Coin Iaundromet, Inc., signed by Business
Manager Graves W. Landrum, for coin operated washers and dryers for
student use, the University to receive 27% of the gross receipts.

9. Contracts for milk, ice cream, and certain vending machine
concessions for the fiscal year September 1, 1955 - August 31, 1956,
have been signed by Business Manager Graves W. lLandrum, ag follows:
with Osk Farwl Dairies, Inc., for milk and dairy products {3% discount
on total monthly bill), for ice cream {8% discount on total monthly
bill), ice cream, milk mixtures, and juices dispensed through vending
machines with 10% of gross sales to the University; for packaged goods,
ineluding cendy, cookies, ete. (excluding eigarettes), with Charlie
Barnard with 20% of gross sales to the University; for cigarettes with
Standard Cigarette Service, Inc., on basis of $.05 per pack commigsion
o the University (the sale price to be $.30 per peck on sll brands).

¥-35




bk
TN
s

CONTRACTS (Continued)

10. Contract with the U. S. Body Shop and Garage, signed by Business
Menager Graves W. Landrum, for impounding cars, providing that the
contractor will remove automotive wvehieles from the campus and impound
those vehicles that need to be moved, the car owner to pay $4.00 to
the contractor to have the car released. There is no monetary
cohsideration on the part of the University.

11. An interagency contract between the Regents of the University,
receiving agency, and the Texas Petroleum Research Commiittee, furnishing
ageney, signed on behalf of the University by President lLogan Wilson,
vhereby the furnishing agency agrees to furnish to the receiving

agency the services of a part-time teacher of Petroleum Engineering.

12. Contract with Redman's Military Tailors of Houston, signed by
Business Manager Graves W. Landrum, whereby they will furnish
Air Forece R.0.T.C. uniforms during the 1955-56 fiscal year.

13. A Memorandum Agreement between the Cotton Research Conmittee and
the Universgity, signed by President Logan Wilson, providing for the
conducting of research, including surveys and other investigations,
relating to the marketing of cotton fiber, cotionseed and cottonseed
products, the period of agreement being September 1, 1955 - December
31, 1955.

1h. Contraet Agreement with Franks and Hobbs Construction Company,
signed orn behalf of the University by Vice-President €. P. Boner,
providing for the demolition of the Kinsolving House and garage.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend ratification of your approval by
"no-objection~within-five days” procedure of Mail Dockets XLV, XLVI,
XLVII, XLVIII, and XLIX, copies of which are attached.

W. K. KELLOGG FOUNDATION GRANT IN EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION: The

W. K. Kelloge Foundation has made a four-year commitment of $100,200
for the conduct of two projects: A. The School Prineipalship and B.
The Southwest School Administration Center. Professors Otto and
Unstattd will furnish direction and coordination for the Principalship
program, and Associate Professor Roy Hall will direet the School
Administretion Center project. For 1955-56 $15,000 has been provided
for Project A, and $13,800 for Project B. University funds in the
amount of $1,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment have
been allocated for Office supplies and expenses under project B.

The following budget has been approved:

EDUCATIONAT, ADMINISTRATION RESEARCH PROJECT
(12 months)

W. K. Kellogg Project

A. 'The School Principalship
Kenneth . McIntyre, Director

Grant Funds
1955-56
Executive Director
Kenneth E. McIntyre (9 months) % 7,200(a)
Fellowships for Graduate Collaborators 4,800
Clerieal Assistants 1,200
Travel 1,800
$15,000

M.36




LA

EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION RESEARCH PROJECT - Kellogg (Continued)

B. Southwest School Administration Center

Roy M. Hall, Direetor

Grant Funds

Director
Roy M. Hall,

Seceretarial Assistance

Fellowships for Graduate Student Research
Associates

Communications expense
Travel

Meetings, Conferences, Consultants

General Budget Portion

Office supplies and expenses

{a) Services begin September 1.

3,000
2,000
2,000

4
$13,800

:

Aid
b
3

£~
&
o
3

{v) Salary paid from Educational Administration.

UNIVERSITY FELIOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following university
fellowships and scholarships have been awarded:

Foreign Student Tuition 3cholarships - 1955 Sumer Session

Pirst Temm

Widad A. K. Abdullsh
Saad Abu Khadra

M. Bonita Chang
Abdul-Rahim Irshaid
Didier T. Jaen

Sadi Kamleh
Demetrios K. Lontos
Bachubhai D. Parikn
Ali 5. Saadodbn
Ahmad Shawws
Stanley Subhan
Ghalib M. Yunis

Second Term

Abdul-Rahim YTvshaid
Didier Tisdel Jaen
Bernardus J. Kramer
Demetrios K. Lontos
B. D. Parikh

Ali 5. Saadoon
Stanley Subhan
Ghalidb M, Yunis
Surinder Pal Vohra

M-37

Irag
Palestine
Formosa
Syria
Panama
Syria
Greece
India
Irag
Palestine
India
Jordan

Syria

Panama

The Netheriands
Greece

India

Iraq

India

Jordan

India




UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (Continued)

Non-Resident Graduate Student Schqlarships - 1955 Summer Session

First Term

Norman A. Alldridge
James E. Anderson
Roland Giles Anderson
Neil Ross Artumen

Mima Babington

Rene Joseph Bilenvenu
Bdward J. Blakely
Bertram George Brehm
Frances Elnora Bridgman
Ellsworth Reese Briggs
Robert Alvin Campbell
Andrew Paul Chenzof?f
Elinor D. Clemons
Arthur Faulkner

BHoward lee Furr
Francisco P. Garrigs-Rodriguez
Thomas G. Gregg

John Hakac

Philip Gerald Hanson
Stephen Joel Honet
William Douglas Hooker
Charles Morris Jenkins
Hans E. Jensen

James Gordon Kelly

Roy Hamilton Lipe
Dudley Gilmore Luckett
Vineent Thomas McKenna
Hezzle Boyd McWhorter
James William Mannion
Lawrence Eugene Mettler
George Moushegian
Bervard Irving Murstein
Harland Bugene Newman
Thomas Edwin Cwen
Jerome John Perry
James Stuart Pittman
John Grover Pratt
Richard Roy Hennex
William Robert Romig
Alfred Christian Schram
Robert leon Seecof
Marvin Siegelman
Victor G. Springer
David Hall Stauffer
Constance Mae Taylor
Ana M. Trillo-Garriga
Chase Van Baalen

Verne Lyle Vogt
William Ordis Watson
Frances Charlotte White

Second Term

Norman A. Alldridge

James E. Anderson
Cristina Batista-Martinez
Edward J. Blakely

Rene Joseph Bienvenu
Bertram George Brehm
Ellsworth Reese Briggs
Robert Alvin Campbell
Andrew Paul Chenzoff
Elinor D. Clemons

M-38

Utah
Jllinois
Kansas
Delaware
Louisiana
Louisiana
Wisconsin
Chio
Alabama
Kansas
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Indiana
Oklahoma
Mississippi
Puerto Rico
Pennsylvania
New York
Massachusetts
Illinois
Michigan
New Mexico
Denmark
Chio
Mississippi
Mizsouri
South Carolina
Georgia
Washington, D. C.
Ohio
Michigsn
New York
Czlifornia
Louisiana
Pennsylvania
Touisiansa
Arkansas
Pennsylvania
Oklahoma
New York
New York
New York
Florida

New York
Connecticut
Fuerto Rieo
Alzbama
California
Arkansas
Alsbams

Utah
Tilinois
Puerto Rico
Wisconsin
Louisians
Ohio

Kansas
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Indiana

N

i,

(g




P

UNIVERSITY FELIOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS {Continued)

Non-Resident Graduate Student Seholarshig_g - 1955 Summer Session

“{Continued)

Second Term

{Continued)
Joseph Francis Dash New York
Roward Farrar Finley Louvisiana
Richard Aubrey French Louisiana
Howard lee Furr Mississippi
John Hakae _ New York
Philip Gerald Hanson Massachusetts
William Thad Iee Oklahoma
Dudley Gilmore Luckett Missouri
Russell Eddy Lueg Arkansas
Paul Eugene MeCarthy Tawa
William Charles McDonsld Kansas
Hezzie Boyd MeWhortex Georgia
James William Mannion Washington, D, C.
Elizaheth Ann Orman Oklshoma
Themas Edwin Owen Louisiana
James Stvart Pittman Iouisiana
Richard Roy Renner Pennsylvania
William Robert Romig Oklshomsa
Alfred Christian Schram New York
Robert L. Seecof New York
George Anthony Spiva Missouri
Victor Gruschks Springer Florida
David Hall Stauffer New York
Chase Van Baalen Alabama
Verne Lyle Vogt California
Wilijanm Ordis Watson ‘Arkansas

Non-Resident Graduate Student Scholarships {Teaching Assistants ) 1995
Summer Session

First Term
Joseph Franeis Dash New York
James Edward Dowdey Arkansag
Balmuth Erwin Hinderer Guatemala
Donald EBric Hopkins New York
Mary Baird Howard Mississippi
vinton Asbury Hoyle North Carolina
June Hocod Huffman Tennessee
Safwat David Kutob Jordan
Dan Mertz Chio
Banarsl Das Narang India

Frederick Puttle Ormand
Dan E. Satterwhite

Worth Carolinse
North Carolina

George Sicre Cuba
Verne William Steck Pennsylvanis
Pranjiven Velji Popsat India
Second Term
Shamsher Singh Bath India
Iewis Batltist New York
Richard Lee Brandon Indiana
James Edward Dowdey Arkansas
Felwuth BErwin Binderery Guatemala
Donald Eric Hopkins New York
June Hood Huffman Tennessee
Hans B. Jensen Denmark
Safwat David Kutob Jordan

M-39




UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (Continued)

Non-Regident CGraduate Student Scholarships (Teaching Assistants) 1955
Sumey Session

(Continued)

Second Term

(Continued)
Dan Mertz Chio
Madeline C. Moorman Arkansas
Banarsi Das Narang India

Frederick T. Crmand

North Cerolina

North Carclina
MNew York
Florida

Isaae Joseph Satterfield
F. Eugene Wikerson
James Attmore Wright,. IIX

Because of vancancies in the list of University Fellowship and
Scholarship awards for the 1955-56 Long Session, previously approved,
approval has been given to change the amount of the awards from $900
to $1,200 for the following:

Charles Edward Frazier, Jr. History

Helmuth Brwin Hinderer Chemistry

Patricis Carol lacy English

John Dexter Landers Classical languages
Isaac Joseph Satterfield Chenmistyy

HONORARY UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIP: Under a new Air Force regulation,
their officers may accept honorary university fellowships under certain
conditions, viz., that the cost to the Air Force be reasonable, that
further training of the officer be of value to the Air Foree, snd that
the fellowship carry a high prestige. The Alr Foree deserves the

right to determine whether an officer may accept such a fellowship.

The Aixr Force has designated Captain Julian W. Bradbury of the Austin
Air Reserve (enter to receive such a fellowship this year. Under this
arrangement, the University pays no stipend and specifies that all
recipients of such awards meet the guality standard required of regular
recipients of University Fellowships. Captain Bradbury meets the
University requirements and an Honorary University Fellowship has been
evarded him for 1955-56.

E. D. FARVMER INTERNATIONAL SCHOLARSHTPS: The following have been
avarded scnolarships in the amount of 31,800 each for study at
The University of Texas during 1955-56 Long Session:

Rodolfo Castillo-Bahena
Felix Castillo~Jdimenez
Gonzalo Zorrilla-~-Quintana

FELIOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: Upon recommendation of the proper
committee of award, scholarships and fellowships have been granted as
follows:

Seeond Term -~ 1955 Summer Session

-Lilia M. Casis Research Fund
Robert F, Marquez

W. A. James Scholarship
Mrs. Durene Asbill

June -~ August, 1955

§L §; Massenglll Research Fellowship
Jaime Delgado

M-bO




PELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOIARSHIPS (Continued)

June - Auvgust, 1955
{Continued)

Hogg Foundatlon Fellowship in Educational Psychology
George D. White -
Aubrey Rodin
Jercwe R. Snyder

1955 - 56 Long Session (unless otherwise specified)

Americen Citlzens of latin Extraction Scholarship Fund
SyLvia Huth Gabert
Consuelo Suarez
David Torres

Carbide and Carbon Chemicals Company - Chemical Engineering
Graduate Fellowship
Paul E. Wilhelm

Curtain Club Service Scholsrship
Joseph P. Caron (Fall Semester)

Daily Times Herald Scholarship
Richard Liardon
Reuben Blias Taylor

Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarship (Fall Semester)
Jog F. Barker
Andre Bouchard
Robert K. Burchard
Peggy Clark
Patti I. Clifford
Jimmy Williams Cottingham
Travis L. Crosby
Valanne Park
Nelda Stanford

Dow Chemical Company Undergraduate Scholarship
Chenmistry
Peter Oliver (alternate Edith M. Wilson)
Chemical Engineering
. W. Seuer {alternate N. D. Guzick)

Dowell Incorporated Pellowship
Milam S. Munson

Sally Carruth Farley Scholarship
George A. Clary '

H. S. Groesbeeck Scholarship
Gladys D. Wilkins

Twa Hogg Scholarship in Home Economics
Mrs. Lucy Faulk Berkmen

Humble 0il and Refining Company Graduate Fellowship
law
John W. Mitchell
Chemical Engineering
E. R. Crawford

W. A, James Scholarship
Martha Joe Ferguson
Jerry Don Gore
Nona Bail Jeffreys
Annette Ray
Mary Lou Freeman (First Semester)
Charles L. Reed (First Semester)

M-b1




FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (Continued)

1955 - 56 Long Session (unless otherwise specified) {Continued)

Lane Wells Company Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering
David A. Rowland

Arthur 1e Fevre Scholarship
Witliam D. L. Arpling Dewey V. Schorre

Musle Scholarships
Arna’ and Fannile Lucas
Marglie Ann Vaden

Fine Arts Foundation - Friends of the Arts_
Verda Herrington
Naney Marvin

Irl and Jessgg_Allison Scholarship
Alan Kent Jones

Fine Arts Foundstion - Various Donors
Ramon Guzman
Rene Menchaca
Katherine E. Burke
Joann Cruthirds
Roy James Irvine
David Walter Sloan
Iewis Lee Kull
Karrell Johnson
Joy Faye Humphries
Amy Jean Glemny
Otis Whittington
Iinda Carole Potts
Barbara Bracht
Mary Capps
Walter Bowmen, Jr.
Chester MceDaniel
Carol Beth Villarreal
Henry Upper, Jr.
Kay Alexander
Censuvela Suarez
Arnold Magnes
Jerry Lans
Martha Carolyn Graves

College of Business Administration - New York Life Insurance
Company Grant for Various Purposes (First Semester)
James Adon Byra

LaVerne Noyes Seholarships
Maxry Bradley Barnhill
Susan Bassett
Thomas Andrew Black
Helen Garrard Callicutt
Virginia Tlene Ciarlariello
Janes Russell Claybrock
Jerry G. Cole
Jerome Edward Cook
Marcis Beth Cooper
James Edgar Cowles
Gerald Norman Davis
Joe Elliott Davis
James Floyd Ellebracht
Joseph Donald Inge
Claudette Isbell
George Richard Kilgore
Tommy Wayne Lueders
Patricia Ann McClellan

M-b2

B

e,
Et]




Ty
ERR

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (Continuved)

1955 - 56 Long Session {unless otherwise specified) (Continued}

laVerne Noyes Scholarships (Continued)
Buford D. McKinney, Jr.
Tom Rush Moody, Jr.
Charles T. Mooreman
Benrietts Ann Slavik
Joan Elizebeth Smith
Archie Calhoun Swindell, Jr.
Sarah Frances wWatts
James Edmund White
Pinckney N. Whitfield

Peat, Marwiék; Mitchell and Company Fellowship in Accounting
Wayne P. Tenney

Peabody Scholarship
Dell Pelder
Richard R. Renner

Resistance Welder Manufacturers' Association Seam Welding
¥ellowship
Ernest J. Funk (Fall Semester)

Estelle B. Sharp Scholarship
Mrs. Sara H. Brooke

Aschey Silberstein Scholarship
John Thomas Bates

Students' Memorial Scholarships (First Semester)
Thomas Ray Carlin
Curtis J. lacy
Verna Bae Rhodes

Texas Company Fellowship ig Chemieanl Engineering
Robert B, Pemmington

L. A, Pires York Rite Scholarship
T "Gerald Davis
Betty Zellner
Marjorie June Reild
Don L. McKelvey (First Semester)
Houston R. Wade (First Semester)

FACULTY LEGISIATION: The following legislation has been passed by the
General Faculty and/or Faculty Council and is recommended for approval
by the Regents:

1. At the Decenmber meeting the calendar for the 1955.56 lLong Session
submitted for approval was the one recommended by the committee instead
of the amended one adopted by the Faculty Council. Accordingly approval
is regquested of the following correct dates instead of those approved
earlier:

January 19-28, Thursday-Saturday.

Fall semester final examinations.
Janvary 30, Monday. f

Graduation Day. (No public exercises.)

2. The Qeneral Faculty on July 12, 1955, approved by the circulariza-

tion procedure the recommendation of the Faculty Council on exemption

gf ROTC)students from Required Physical Bducation (G. F. Minutes
290-91).

M43




LIS O
GEwE G

FACULTY LEGISLATION (Continued)

3. The Faculty Council on July 22, 1955, approved by the circulariza-
tion procedure the recommendations of the College of Englneering to
change the curriculum for the degree of Bachelor of Science in Civil
Engineering (D&P 2188-90).

k. The General Faculty approved by the cireularization procedurs

the legislation passed by the Faculty Council providing for the
entrance examination as an additional criterion for determining
admission of resident and non.resident students to the University,

and directing the Testing and Guidance Bureau to prepare an aptitude
test to be used for this purpose, providing further for the alternative
use of the College Board Examination where the student elected to
present it {G. F. Minutes 6632-34, D&P 2194-2199).

5. The Faculty Council at lts meeting of September 13, 1955, voted
to delegate the authority of the Faculty to approve degree candidates
for the year Oetober 1, 1955, to September 30, 1956, to the respective
deans (D&P 221h4).

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of
the use of the following textbooks written by faculty members, the use
of the books having been approved by the Department and Dean:

1. How to Promounce Spanish, by E. ¥. Haden, published by Henry Holt

and Company, priced at $1.00, 10% royalty on the first $5,000 to 1239
- thereafter.

2. DRBeginning Spanish Course, by Barton and Tyler, pﬁblished by
D. C. Heath and Company, priced at $3.00, 10% royalty to authors.

3. Oral Drill in Spenish, by O'Connor and Haden, published by the
University Co-Operative Society, priced at $2.00, 15% royalty to
‘author.

(-l. Engineering Descriptive Geometry, Second Edition, by €. E. Rowe
nd J4. D. McPFarland, published by the D. Van Nostrend Company, Inc.,
of New York, priced at $4.25 with 124% royalty to suthors.

/

7~~ 5. Engineering Descriptive Geometry Problems, by Rowe and MeFarland,
{7 publTshed by the D. van Nostrand Company, iac., priced at $3.50 with

; a 10% royalty to authors.

OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the following staff

mewbers be permitted to undertake the outside and additional duties

indicated, the work to be done so as not fo interfere with University

assignments.

. 17 Dr. V. E. Barnes, of the Bureau of Economic Geology, to lead some
« fleld trips in connecitlon with the specilal geology course which the
University conducts for the Shell 0il Company, the total time required
to be about six days and the payment to be about $300.

Mr. Earrest F. Gloyna, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering,
to act as a consultant to the Dallas Power and Light Company in
matters relating to stream pollution, total compensation to be about
$200 for three days, and also to Mr. R. Lowry, Consulting Bngineer,
at an approximate renuneration of $200.

=9 L3, Mr. _T. Russell Woolley, Assistant Professor of Speech, to teach
e two'ﬁf%ernoons a week at the Episcopal Theological Seminary of the
\ . Southwest.

h. Mr. Bdwin W, Mumma, Associate Profegsor of Menagement, to conduct

a speclalized training course for the Air Force, the course to conslist

of 24 class periocds of two hours duraticn each and the rate of pay to

ge 85¢ per student hour of instruction with a minimum guarantee of
520.

M-bh




QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (Continued)

5. Mr, John A. Focht, Assistant Dean of Engineering, to do a consulting
job for a San “RAEonTo firm of lawyers, the time required to be not more
than two days and the fee $100 per day.

6. Mr. Y. M Wileox, .of the Physical Plant staff, to organize and
administer & sehool offering college level traning to Naval Reserve

. Officers.

and organizatlon for bomh private and public individals and agencles.

8. Mr.W. L. Guess, Assistant Professor of Pharmacy, to conduet a
research project among drug stores in the City of Austin for Sharpe
& Dobme.

9. Mr. Robert Brandt of the Military Physics Researeh Lsboratory

to make machine drawings and instrument parts in the laboratories of
the firm of Ialoste and Romberg, the work to be paid for on an hourly
basis, for approximstely six hours a wesk.

10. Mr. L. P, Hatch, Professor of Chemistry, to act as congultant to
the Texas Division of The Dow Chemical Company of Freeport for the
period September 1, 1955 - May 31, 1956, the time required to be one
day per month and compensation to be $100 per day.

1l. Mr. R, N. Little, Professor of Physies, to do consulting work for .
the Fort Worth Division of Convair, the time to be on the average of
two days per month and the fee to be $100 per day plus expenses.

“ 12, Mr. Walter L. Moore, Professor of Civil Engineering, to complete

& manual For the Chicago Pneumatic Tool Company, the approximate time
needed to be ten days over a two months' period, compensation to be
all direct expenses incurred and personal expenses at the rate of
$60.00 per day.

13. Mr. B, N. Gafford, Professor of Electrical Engineering, to &o a
limited amount of consultlng, the time to be limited to 25% of
University time and the fees to be at least as high as recommended by
the Texas Society of Professional Englneers.

STUDENT HEALTH CENTER FEE: Prior to Sepbember 1, 1955, all serology
for University students has routinely been done by a local commercial
laboratory at student expense. Effective October 1, the Health
Center will do all serology for student patients in its own clinical
laboratory. Dr. White, Director, has indicated that a charge of
$1.00 for VDRL and Kline Standard tests will cover the costs, the
testing to be limited to determinations on applicants for focd
handlers' permits and to diagnostiec studies. I recommend that this
fee be approved.

Sincerely yours,

e
e ¥ _;—__._,"__,./ e et e e Tt
C. P. Boner

Vice=President

M~45

&
%0
H "’ ‘;j’

Ry fuet




& %

40
219

.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-Presgsident
Main University
Austin

Maill Docket XLV
June 23, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
mewbers listed with expenses pald as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitied for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received within
five days.

1. Mr, Grady C. Starnes, Auditor, June 24-29, 1955, to Estes Park,
Colorado, to attend vhe National Assembly of College and University
Buginess Officers? Association, expenses to be paid from the Office
and Travel account of the Office of the Auvditor.

2. Mr. R. Gomrel Roessner and Mr. Joseph Robert Buffler, both of
the School of Architecture, to Minnespolls, Minnesota, June 17-22,
1955, to interview prospective Director for School, expenses to be
charged to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the School

of Architecture,

3. Mr. T. J. Gibson,I1I, Assistant Professor of Law, ‘o Chicago,
Illinois, July 4-9, 1955, to attend the annual convention of the
Association of American Law Libraries, expenses to be charged to
the John Charles Townes Foundation, Travel, Account No. 6555,

4. Dean H. M. Burlage, of the College of Pharmacy, August 7-15,
1955, to Indisnapolis, Indiana, to attend the annual Teachers
Seminar conducted by the American Association of Colleges of
Pharwacy, expenses to be paid from College of Pharmacy Office

- and Travel,

5. Dr. Stuart A. MacCorkle, Director, Institute of Public Affailrs,
July 22-30, 1955, to Seattle, Washington, to appear on the program of
the Annual National Conference on Govermment, expenses to be paid
from Travel, Supplies, Publications and Incidentals of the Bureau.

&, Mr. Jomm Woodruff, Training Specilalist, Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, June 21l-July 5, 1955, to Denver, Colorado, Casper,
Wyoming, and Billings, Montana, in connection with work to be done

for the American Asspciation of Oilwell Drilling Contractors, expenses
to be charged to American Association of Qilwell Drilling Contractors
fund for travel.

T. Mr. Frank H. Wardlaw, Director, Mr. LaRoque DuBose, Editorial
Assistant, and Mr, Richard G. Underwocd, Advigor to University
Publications, all of the University Press, to Seattle, Washington,
July 18-21, 1955, %o attend the annual meeting of the Association
of American University Presses, expenses for Mr. Wardlsw and

Mr. DuBose to be pald from Press Account No. 6314, and for

Mr, Underwcod, from the Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel account
of the Advisorts Office.




8. Mr, August Mike Michalske, Assistant Football Coach, June 20~
July b, 1955, to Hiram, Ohio, Lske Forest, Illinois, and Stevens
Point, Wisconsin to get information about a play for the fall,
expenses to be paid from Intercollegiate Athletic Funds,

9. Mr, Charles F. Waller, Assistant Football Coach, July 20-30,
1955, to Hershey, Pennsylvania, and Ypsilanti, Michigan, ‘%o get
information about football plays, expenses to be paid from funds
of Intercollegiate Athletilcs.

10. Mrs. Bert Kruger Suith, Technical Reporits Editor I, The Hogg
Foundation, June 25-30, 1955, to 8t. Louis, Missourl, to visit some
oubtstanding projects with the state mental heslth society and the

state mental hospital system, expenses to be charged to Hogg Foundatlon.

11, Dr., Orville Wyss, Professor of Bacteriology and Director of
Research in Bacteriology, June 15-22, 1955, to Boulder, Colorado, to
visit research laboratories, expenses to be pald from Travel Account
No. 6649, Organic Peroxides and Cancer.

12. Mr, Edward Wight, Research Engineer, Defense Research Laboratory,
June 2-5, 1955, to U. S. Navy Amphibious Base, Norfolk, Virginia,

for conferences in connection with contract, expenses to be pald
Tfrom funds of Defense Research Laboratory.

13, Mr. Walter E. Millett, Assistant Professor of Physics, to Toronto,
Canada, June 20-26, 1955, to attend s mesting of the American Physical
Society, expenses to be charged to Contract AF 33(038)-20631.

ik, Mr, James J. Pollard, Professor of Architectural Engineering,
Jupe 17-23, 1955, to Minneapolis, Minnesota, to interview propective
candidates for position of Director of the School of Architecture,
expenses to be paid from Account No. 2095, Development Expenses,
Main University.

Sincerely yours,

¢. P. Beme¥

Approved:

Logan Wilson, President

e
£AS

208




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice~President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLVI
July 11, 1955

Pregident Wilson:

Your approval of the following ocut-of-state trips by the staff
members listed with expenses paid as indicated, is hereby requested.
These items will also be submitted for ratification by the Board of
Regents at their next regular meecting. In accordance with the policy
adopted by the Board of Regents at their January 1954 meeting,
approval of this docket is assumed unless objections from & majority
of the Board are received within five days.

1. Mr. Charles T. Clark, Director, and Mr. Donald M. Anderson,
Assistant Director, Classified Personnel, July 16-22, 1955, to Iowa
City, Iowa, to confer with personnel specialists concerning person-
nel problems and to attend the Ninth Annual Conference of the (ol
lege and University Personnel Association, expenses to be paid from
the Maintenance, Office Supplies, Printing and Travel account of
the Office of Classified Personnel.

2. Mr. Oliver Hoyt Williams, Director, Student Employment Bureau,
July 15-29, 1955, to Los Angeles, San Francisco, and other California
cities, to study, as President of the Advisory Council for Volunteer
Services of The Texas Society for Mental Health and af the request
of The Hogg Foundation, the organization and administration of

state volunteer programs in mental hospitals; and to study, as
Director of the Student Employment Bureau, placement organization
and procedures at Stanford, University of California, University

of Southern California and Californis Institute of Technology,
expenses up to $88.00 to be charged to the Student Employment

Bureau and other expenses to the Hogg Foundation.

3. Mr. LeRoy Harold Linder, Assistant Professor, Graduate School
of Library Science, July 3-9, 1955, to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
to attend the annual meeting of the American lLibrary Association,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and RBquipment account
of the Library School. This will cancel request of Miss Esther
Stallman for similar travel.

4, Miss Louise Pope, Chief Pharmacist, The Pharmacy, Student Health
Center, August 22.26, 1955, to attend the National Institute on
Hospital Pharmacy in Chicago, Tllinois, expenses to be charged to
The Fharmacy. This cancels the request in the Mail Docket of

June 13 requesting absence for the period June 13-17, 1955.

5. Dr. Qordon Gunter, Director, Institute of Marine Science, to
Baltimore, Maryland, August 1-4, 1955, to deliver a paper at the
meeting of the National Shellfisheries Association, expenses to be
paid from funds of the Institute,

6. Mr, James R. D. Eddy, Dean, Division of Extension, August 8-12,
1955, to Pt. Collins, Colorado, to represent Teacher Trainers on an
Evaluation Committee in a workshop conducted by the U. 8. 0ffice of
Education for Leadership Training, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance, Travel and Equipment account of the Dean's 0ffice,
Division of Extension,

T« Mr. Odys R. Simmons, Training Specialist III, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, July 10-August 6, 1955, to Monument and
Tatum, New Mexico, to give a short course to personnel of the

Amerada Petroleum Company, expenses to be charged to the American Asso-
ciation of Oilwell Drilling Contractors.

e
L5y

Sy
-



8. Mr. F. C. McConnell, Director, Auxiliary and Service Activities,
Business Office, and Mr. Robert F. Ross, Supervising Manager,
Residence and Food Service, July 20-August 5, 1955, to Ames, lowe,
to attend the annual conference of the Association of College and
University Housing Officers, expenses to be paid from Office Mainte-
nance and Travel Bxpense of the Business Qffice, Auxiliary and
Service Activities.

9. Mr. William F. O'Zee, Manager, University Apartments, July 29-
August 5, 1955, to Ames, Jowa, to attend the annual conference of
the Association of College and University Housing Officers, expenses
to be charged to University Apartments, Account No. 62L5.

10. Dr., Normen Hackerman, Director, Project 47D (API), July 12-22,
1955, to Meriden, New Hampshire, to attend the Gordon Research Con-
ference on Chemistry of Interfaces where he will present two papers,
expenses to be paid from funds of the project.

1l. Dr. A. Wilson Nolle, Associate Professor of Physics, June 27-
July 9, 1955, to State College, Pennsylvanis, and New London, New
Hampshire, to attend meetings of the Acoustical Society of America
and the Gordon Research Conference, expenses to bhe paid from Contract
Nonr-375(05), Research in Properties of Liquids and Solids.

12, Dr. Stanley Harold Simonsen, Associate Professor of Chemistry,
June 26-July 3, 1955, to Pasadens, California, to attend the meeting
of the American Crystallographic Association, expenses to be paid
from Account No. 8800: The Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant; Inves-
tigation of Crystal Structures of Scme Metallo-Organic Chelate
Compounds.

13. Mr. Alex D. Krieger, Research Scientist IV, Research in Anthropology,
to be absent with pay for the period August 29-September 22, 1955, to

go to Washington, D. C., to leed one of five seminars sponsored by

the Society for American Archaeology in the United States National
Museum, travel to be without expense to the University.

H-\Sil;;gg yours,
T St

C. P. Boner

Approved:
-k ; D

M eddd A il e
Logen Wilson, President T e

-

-




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLVII
July 22, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out~of-state trips by the staff
members listed with expenses paid as indicated, is hereby requested.
These items will also be submitted for ratification by the Board of
Regents at their next regular meeting. In accordance with the
policy adopted by the Board of Regents at their Jamuary 1954 meeting,
approval of this docket is assumed unless objections from a majority
of the Board are received within five days.

1. Mr. Robert C. Gullion, Assistant Superintendent of Buildings and
Grounds, July 16-22, 1955, to Jowa City, Towa, to sttend the Ninth
Anmual Conference, College and University Personnel Association,
expenses to be paid from the Office of Superintendent, Office and
Traveling Expenses. :

2. Mr. Donald George Nugent, Research Associate II, Cooperative
Program in Educational Administration, June 3-19, 1955, to Daytona
Beach, Florida, to attend the Southern States Work Conference,
expenses to be paid from Cooperative Program in Educatipnsl Adminig-
tration -~ Travel, Project Personmel (Accouat No. 6840).

3+ Mr. Cullen M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineer-
ing, July 17-21, 1955, to Cocoz Beach, Florida, in connection with
research work of the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory,
expenses o be charged to contract funds of AF 33(606)-2423.

Lk, Mr. Stanley A. Arbingast, Assistant Director, Bureau of Buginess
Research, July 2830, 1955, to Roanoke, Virginia, to attend the
meeting of the Southern Association of Science and Industry, expenses
to be charged to travel funds of the Gulf Coast Study Contract
14-064500-140,

5« Mr. Arthur BE. Lockenvitz, Director, Military FPhysics Research
Laboratory, July 7-9, 1955, to Wright Field, Dsyton, Qhio, to digcuss
contractual matters pertaining to Contract AF 18(600)-87, expenses to
be charged to the contract,

6., Mr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, July 27-30, 1955, to Chicago, Illinois, to attend meeting
of Research Committees of American Association of Junior Colleges,
expenses to be paid from Account No. 2372, Travel Expenses, Junior
College Education, Research and RBditorial Office.

7. The following with transportation expenses paid from funds of the
Committee on Attendance at Meetings of lLearned Societies, the faculty
member in each case to deliver s paper:

(1) Mr. Austin Phelps, Associate Professor of Zoology,
September 6-G, 1955, to East Lansing, Michigan, to
attend the Society of Protozoplogists.

(2) Mr. Charles Heimsch, Professor of Botany, and Miss Hilds
Rosene, Associate Professor of Zoology, September 5-9,
1955, to East Lansing, Michigan, to attend the meeting
of the Botanical Society of Amerdica.

(3) Mr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, Mr. A. R. Schrank,
Associate Professor of Zoology, and Mr. Irwin Spear,
Assistant Professor of Botany, September 6.9, 1955, to
East Lansing, Michigan, to attend the meeting of the
American Society of Plant Physiologists.




Tad
L5

Cormittee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies (continued)

(4) Mr. Carson McGuire, Professor, and Mr. Robert F. Peck,
Associate Professor, both of the Department of Educa~
tional Psychology, September 1-9, 1955, to attend the
meeting of the American Psychological Asscociation in
San Francisco, California.

8. Mr. Jack William Cashin, Assistant Professor of Finance, Insurance,
and Real Estate, August 16-30, 1955, to Bloomington, Indiana, to attend

the Graduste School of Savings and Loan, expenses to be charged to
Account No. 8552, Texas Savings and Loan League Grant.

Sincerely yours,

Y

C. P, Boner

Approved:

Py e
.Z«::f'.‘i&‘ St LA ! St i,
Logah Wilson, President

.




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket ¥TVIIX
August 2, 1955

Pregident Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff

mewbers listed with expenses paid as indicated, is hereby requested.
These items will also be submitted for ratification by the Board of
Regents at their next regular meeting. In accordance with the policy
adopted by the Board of Regents at their Januery 1954 meeting approval
of this docket is assumed unless cobjections from a majority of the
Board are received within five days.

1. Mr, Orville Wyss, Professor of Bactericlogy, July 30-August 6,
1955, to New Hawmpton, New Hampshire, to attend the conference on
Bacterial Physiology, expeuses to be paid from Account No. 6645,
Organic Peroxides and Cancer.

2., Mr. Jackson W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology, July 20-August 3,
1955, to University of Wyoming, Laramie, University of Colorado,
Boulder and Colorado A. & M., Fort Collins, expenses to be charged

to travel funds of Contract Nonr-1h&6{00).

3. Mr, Robbin C. Anderson, Professor of Chemistry, during week of
August 1, 1955, to Syracuse, Few York, to consult with faculty and
stailT at the University who are conducting & Chemistry Institute

such as the University will sponsor during the Summer of 1956, expenses
to be paid from Account No. 6430 - Chemistry - Pantothenic Acid
Royalties.

k., Mr. John Arch White, Professor of Accounting, August 25-September 3,
1955, to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, o attend the American Accounting
Association Annual meeting, expenses to be pald from Account No. 8550,
Business Administration Foundation Fund.

5. Mr., James V. Reynolds, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction,
July 27-30, 1955, to Chicageo, Iliinoils, to attend the summer planning
meeting of the American Association of Junior Colleges, expenses to
be charged to Account No. 2372 - Junior College Education -~ Research
& Editorial Office.

6. Mr, Cullen M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,
July 3l-August 5, 1955, to Los Angeles and Point Mugu, California,

in connection with research work being done at the Electrical Bungingering
Repearch Laboratory, expenses to be charge to contract funds.

7. Mr, John Woodruff, Training Specialist IIT, Industrial & Business
Training Bureau, July 28-29, 1955, to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, to

attend a meeting of the film sponsors, expenses To be charged to Account
No., T7538: American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors -
Maintenance, Equipment & Travel,

8. Mr. Clifford J. Mosley, Training Specialist III, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, August 2-4, 1955, to Burbank and Tulsa, QOklahoma,
and vicinity, to glve a short course, expenses to be charged to

Account No. T541: American Petroleum Institute, Division of Production -
Training Course on Control of Vapors and Oil Gravities.

9. Approve change in funds for payment of trip by Dean J. R. D. Eddy
to Fort Collins, Colorade (submitted in July 11, 1955 docket) from
Deanfs Office and Travel account to the Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, Maintenance, Travel, and Equipment account,




10. Mr. Ceorge Wilbur Evans, Sports News Director, August 8-1k, 1955,
to Chicago, Illinois, for the meeting of Publiclity Directors held in
comnection with the All Star Football Game, expenses to be paid from
funds of Intercollegiate Athletics,

11. Dr. E. H. Sellards, Director, Texas Memorial Museum, to attend

the anpnual meeting of the Great Basin Archaeological Society in

Los Angeles, California, August 30-September 2, 1955, where he will
present a paper, and to Berkeley, California, and Portales, New Mexico,
on Museum business, expenses to be paid from Account No. 9875:
Maintenance, Equiprent, Investigations, Travel, Assistants, Labor,
Printing and Repairs, partly from 1954-55 funds end partly from 1955-56
funds.

Sincerely yours,

C’ L’D B A

C. P. Boner

Approved:

quq;aA4, {4,){254954,«*~"*\\

Logan Wilson, President




THE. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
0ffice of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLIX
August 15, 1955

President Wilscﬁ:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
members listed,with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting., In
sccordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is agsumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Miss Marie B. Morrow, Mycologist, Plant Research Institute,
July 31 « August 13, 1955, to New York City via Ottawa and Montreal,
Canada, for conferences with scientists and physicians relative to
research program in Mycological Investigations, expenses to be paid
from Mycology Trust Funds, Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel.

2. Mr. A. W. Nolle, Associate Professor of Fhysices, August 3 -
September 15, 1955, to Washington, D. C., to confer with CONR officials,
partial expenses to be peid from Contract Nonr-375(05).

3: Mr. Hempton XK. Snell, Professor of Transportation, September 6 -
11, 1955, to Boston, Massachusetts, to attend biennial seminar and
conference of American Society of Traffic and Transportation,
transportation expenses to be paid from College of Business
Administration Foundation Fund - Transportation, No. 8553.

b, Mr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Education, August 21 - 28, 1955, to Storrs, Connecticut, to assist

in representing the C.P.E,A. Qffice at The University of Texss and to
chairman the Higher Education Division of the National Conference of
Professors of Educational Administrabion, transportation expense to
be charged to C.P.E.A, Account No. 6840, and hotel and meals to Office
of the Dean, College of Education, Junior College Consultant, Travel
Expenses -~ Account No, 2372,

5. Mr. Kenneth A, Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering, September
7 - 18, 1955, Minneapolis, Minnesota, to attend the meeting of the
American Chemical Society, expenses to be charged to Bureau of
Industrial Chemistry ORD-P-6 travel, Account No. 40OLk.

6. Mr. Virgil Everett Barnes, Research Scientist V, Bureau of
Economic Geology, September 9 - 15, 1955, to Knoxville, Tennessee,
to study tektites, expenses to be pald from the Meintenance, Travel,
Printing, Investigation and Equipment account of the Bureau.

T. Two University of Texas Football Coaches, August 22 - 25, 1955,
to Memphis, Tennessee for All-American High School All Star Pootball
Game, expenses to be charged to funds of the Department of
Intercollegiste Athlebics.

8. Mrs. Bert Kruger Smith, Technical Reports Fditor I, The Hoeg
Foundation, August 11 and 12; 1955, to New Orleans, Louisiana, for
consultation regarding technigues of mental health education, expenses
to be paid from funds of The Hogg Foundation.




F

i,
L

S
i

9. Dr. Robert L. Sutherland, Director, The Hogg Foundatiom,
August 25 « September 8, 1955, to Ann Arbor, Michigan; Pittsburgh,
Pemmsylvania; and Washington, D. C., for conferences concerning
Hogg Foundatlion projects and to attend the National Council on
Religion in Higher Education, the Society for the Study of Social
Problems, and the American Sociologlical Society, expenses to be
charged to funds of The Hogg Foundation.

10. Mr. J. Nells Thompson, Project Director, Structural Mechanics
Research Laboratory, August 11 - 21, 1955, to New York City, Boston,
Massachusetts, and Hartford, Connecticut, to discuss contract matters,
expenses to be charzed to Quartemaster Contract DA 19-120-GM-150,
Travel funds.

11, The following, with transportation expenses to be paid from funds
of the Commitiee on Attendance st Meetings of Learned Societies, in
each case the faculty member to present a paper:

{1) Mr. Royston M. Roberts, Associate Professor of
Chemistry, to Minneapolis, Minnesotz, to attend
the American Chemical Society meefing, Seplember
11-16, 1955,

(2) Mr. Harold P. Hanson, Associate Professor of Physics,
to Mexico City, to attend the American Physical Society
neeting, August 29 « 31, 1955.

(3) Mr. Emmette S. Redford, Professor of Government, to

Boulder, Colorado, to attend the American Politieal
Science Association meeting, September 7 - 9, 1955.

Sincerely yours,
Q2=

vice~President

Approved:

LoGrale i fsom

logay Wilson, President

D




-

TEXAS WESTERN COLILEGE -
of The University of Texas

-

)

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western (ollege for con-
sideration of the Board of Regents at the meeting Ochtober 1b and 15.

1655~55 Budget

Office of the President

1. Transfer 3300.00 from the account, Reserve for Adjustments, to
the account for (Qffice and Travellng Expenses.

Office of the Registrar
2. Transfer $500.00 from the account, Reserve for Adjustments to the
account for 0ffice Expenses.

3. Transfer $330.00 from the account, Reserve for Adjustments, io
the account for Clerks to pay the sslaries of additional employees for
monthe of July and August, to be peid at the rate of $165.00 per mounth
each beginning July 5.

Bconomics and Business Administration

b Approve the sale, based on writien bids, of worn-ouit, obsclete
machines belonging o the Depertment of Zconomics and Busginess Admini-
stration, as follows: O typewriters,l mimeograph machine, and 1
victrola; and approve the credits of the proceads of the sale in the
amount of $121.00 to the Maintenanca and Rguipment account of this
department. '

History, Government, and Sociology

5. Approve the transfer of $300.00 from the account for Maintenance

and Eguipment to the Maintenance and Equipment account in the Library,
to purchase books needed in the Department of History, Government, and
Sociclogy .

Division of Extension
6. Transfer $50.00 from the account for Maintenance and Equipment,
Divigion of Exvension, 1o the account for Maintenance and BEguipnment,
Education Department.

Physical Plant

7.  Approve the payment of $363.36 to DuSang's of El Pasc for cleaning
and moth-proofing rugs, carpets, and Turniture in the President's Home.,
Ar infestatiorn of moths and carpet beetles called for immediate action.
This concern was the only one that could give the degired service.

8. Transfer $645.33 from the salary sppropriation for Inventory Clerks
to salary appropriation for Mechanics and, Watchmen.

9. Transfer $538.61, being the unused portion of the salary budgeted
for the line-item vosition of Plumber, to the salary appropriated for
Mechanics and wWatchmen.

10, Transfer $1,755.68 from the Physical Plant appropriation for Main-
tenance and Equipment to the szlary sppropriation for Mechanics and
Watchmen.




11. Transfer $1,574.94% from the Physical Plant appropriation for
Maintenance and Equipment Lo the salary appropriation for Janitors,
Maids, and Yardmen.

Intercollegiate Athletics
12, Appoint Mr. “willism B. Philpott as Director of Publicity for

Athletics for the 1955 Summer Sessicn at & salary of $250.00 for each
six~-weeks Term.

13. Appoint Mr. George McCarty as Director of Miners Hall, Athletic
Dormitory, for the 1955 Summer Session at a salary of $237.50 for each
six-weeks term.

Resarve for Adjustments

14, Transfers heve been made from the account, Reserve Tor Adjusiments
to the following Salary appropriations for the purpose of providing for
over<time payments during the year 1954-55:

Regisctrar’s Offaice $45.05
Health Sexrvice 15.50
Pelephons Operator 50.60
Dean of Arts & Sciences L,84

Fhysical Plant-Electrician 16.16

15, Transfers have been made from the account, Reserve for Adjusiments,
to the following Maintenance and Equipment accounis:

Official pPublications $138.34
Dean of Arte & Sciences 2.36
Dean of Mines & Engipesr-

ing 22.20
Journalism and Radio 86.75

16. Transfer of $I43.33 has beer made Srom the cccount, Reserve for
Adjustments, to the acioont Tor ats Conpensation Insursnce to

provide payments fron that fund iz excess of the amount budgeted.

QUT~QF~STATE TRIFS.--1 recommend your approval of the following oub-
of~state trips fo be teken by stafl members, thelr expenses to be paid
as indicated:

1. Mr. Guy E. Ingersoll, fssoclate Professor of Mining and Hetallurgy,
to conduct the field class in Mine Surveying (Mining 224} at% the Pewabee
Mine, near Hanover, New Mexico durﬁﬁb the period fugust 29-September 3.
Expenses for the trip will be pal on the Maintenance and Equipment
account, Depariment o ﬂiﬂlng nd Metallurgy.

«(f‘

d e

Iz

Ll

=y of the Studert Union Building, to go

hv 1955 workshop held by the National

s July 16-august 2, 1955. A scholarship

y tuition and room and board during the period
o and Trom fowa City will be paid from Union

2. Mr. Hollis Reynolds, Mana
to Iowa City, Iowa, to atien
Association of Col¢ev Stor:
awarded Mr. Reynolds will pa
of the workshop. ExXpenses
Funds.

i

F
E

faf
i ot

GIFS.--The following gift of property, which adjoins the present campus,
has been nade to Texas Western College and I recomumend that it be ac-
vepted with appropriate exvressions of appreciation, prepared by the
Secretary:

Mrs. Josephine Clardy Fox hos donated for the use and benefit
of Texas Western Colleze Fractliconal Block 22, Alewander Addi-
tion to the City of 21 Paso, at an appraised value of $6,000.

epge was signed on August

The deed transferring this property to the Coll

23, 1955.




L N

4 .

»

N

-
¢

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY ADJACENT TO CAMPUS OF TEXAS WESTERN COLIEGE.--
1. Approve the purchase of the following described property from W. R.
Collins of El Pasc at a price of $1,625.00:

18 in Block 121 of alexander Addition to the City of Bl Paso.
The Warranty Deed covering this purchase is daited Augusi 23,

1955.

. Lots 11, 12, end 13 in Block 85, Alexander Addition to the
City of El Paso, and Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17 and

- Approve the purchase of the following described property from
Margaret McNary Bowie of El Paso at a price of $1,625.00:

Lots 1%, 15, and 15 in Block 85, Alexander Addition to the
City of EL Paso, and Lots 3, &, 7, 8, 1%, 12, 15, 16, 19,
and 20 in Block 121, Alexender Addition %o the City of El
Paso. The Warrauby Deed covering this purchase is dated
August 25, 1955.

The above describved propertiss are adjacent to the present campus boundaries
and are npeeded for fubture expansion. The monsy to meke these purchases

came from General Funds - Unappropriated Surplus of Texas Western College.
The Executive Commitiee of the Board of Regents has approved these Trans-
actions.,

1955 Summer Sessicn

1. Appoint Mr. Dals L. Cramer to the unfilled position of Assisiant
Professor of EBEconomics znd Business Administration for the second term
at a salary of $650.00.

2. Appoint Mr. Leon D. Moses as Assoclate Professor (Half-itime) of
English for the second term at & salary of $362.50.

3. Appoint Mr. Francis A. Ehmann as Instructor {(Half-time) in Frnglish
for the second term at a salary of $300.00.

b,  Appoint Mr. Thomas G. Barnes as Professor of Mathematics and Physics

e

for the second term at a salary of &775.00.

. Appoint Mr. W. L. Shepkerd as Instructor (Half-time) in Mathematics
or the second term at a salary of $300.00.

Hy \n

6. Accept the resignation of Mr. Milton Leech, Instructor in Speech
at & salary of $650.00, for the second term.

7. Appoint Dr. Clarence G. Hackett as Ipstructer (Hslf-time) in
Psychology for the second term at a salary of $300.00.

8. Appoint Mr. William B. Philpott as Assistant Director of News and
Information {Part-time) for both terms &t a salary of $175.00 per term.
This salary will be paid from The account, Reserve for Adjustments.

1955-56 Budget

Office of the President

1. Create the position of Clerk-Typist (Part-time) at a salary of
$1,080 for twelve months, to be paid as follows: $500.00 from the
account hudgeted for Clerical Help (Hourly Basis) in the 0ffice of the
President, and $580 from the Unallocated Account for Salaries.

Arg

2.7 Chenge the appointwent of Mr. Wiltz A. Harrison from Assistant
Frofessor at a salary of $4,L00 to Associate Professor at a salary of
$UG00, effective at the beginning of the fall semester. The increase
of $500 will be paid from the Unallocated Account for salaries. Mr.
Harrison is the most enterprising and agressive mewber of the Art
Department faculty and this increase in rank and salary is recomumended
in order to prevent his resigning his position at Texas Western College
and accepting one at the University of Illinoils.

Lot

en




Biological Sciences
~——Appotnt M T JANS T BT UREEVES ot Uit red-position—hudgeted for
. an-hAssistant-Professor—at-a-setarynof $4, 000 for nine menths.

Geology
Y,  Appoint Mr. Charles ¢. Evensen as Assistant Professor at a salary of

(:3‘~ $4,890 for nine months. This pesition was budgeted at a salary of &4%,750
and the additional $140 will be paid from the Unallocated Account for
salaries.

History, Qovernment, and Sociology
5.  Delete the neme of Mr. bavid H. Stratton, Instructor, at a salary
of $4,000 since he Tfailed to take the position.

6. Appoint Dr. S. D. Myres, Jr. as Special lecturer (Part-time) at a
<31h_ salary of 33,600 for nine months, to be paid from the salary budgeted
for Mr., Stratton.

Philosophy and Psychology

7. Appoint Mr. Howard J. Sherman as Assistant Professor at a salary
of $4,200. This vosition will take the place of a budgeted item of
Instructor at a salary of $3,400, and the additional $80C will bve paid
from the Unallocated Account for salaries.

Civil and Electrical BEngineering
8. Correct the appointment in the budget of Mr. Carl E. Biliings from
Assoclate Professor to Assistant Professor at the same salary as budgeted

of $4,500.

Physical Plant
Q. Accept the low

id in the amount of $794.50 submitted by Wyler
Industrial Works of Z1 Paso Tfor furnishing material and labor required
for repairipg Henry Vogt boller in the Power Fouse, Texas Western College
campus. It was possible Lo get only one other bid. This was submitted
oy the A. P. Green Fire Brick Company of Texas in the amount of $939.29,
Copies of both bids are on file in the Texas Western Collsge Business
Office. The cost of these repalirs is to be paid from the Physical Plant
appropriation for Improvements and Bepairs.

. ~:: s U

10. Accep®d the low bid of 31,720.00 submitted by Wyler Indusitrial Vorks
for furnishing all mabterials and labor required to repair the Combustion
Engineering Boiler at the Pover House. This is a stand-by boiler and
needs to be placed In operating condition. It has been possible to secure
only one other bid for this work. Such bid is in the amount of $1,880.00
and vas submitted by the A. P, Green Fire Brick Company of Texas. (opies
of both bids are filed in the Business 0ffice, Texas Western College. The
cost of the repairs is to be paid from the Phvsical Plant appropriation
for Improvements and Pepairs.

o
-
ni

FPOREIGN SCHOLARSEIPS .--Authorize foreizn scholarships in the amount not
to exceed $2,500 for the acedemic year 1955-56. The amount of each
scholarship granted is 1o be the difference between the resident and
non-resident rates of tuition applicable fto the courses for which the
individual student is enrolled, with 2 meximum of $50.00 per semester of
the long session and $7.50 per term of the summer session. The reciplent
of each scholarship will be required to maintain at least a "C” grade
average oveyr all academic courses.

T~0F-5TATE TRIP.--Approve an ocut-of-state trip for President Dysart E.
Holcomb to attend the annunl meeting of the American Institute of Chemicsl
Engineers in Detroit, Michigen, November 26-30, 1955, with expenses to be
paid from Office and Traveling Sxpenses, Office of the President.

GIFTS.~-The following gifts have been made to Texas Western College and I
recomumend that they be accepted with appropriate expressions of apprecia-
tion, prepared by the Secretary:

o

=
I}

£




\\\\’l. The Sianclind Oil and Gas Company hes given the following egulpment
to Texas Western College:

a. One Stanolind Drill Unit 3591-Model 105, 1945 Ford FARCO
s/Tandem Conversion. The market value of this vehicle and all equip-

ment thereon has been established at $§h¢5€fh‘ ﬁ%w&“wﬁl 6L

. one 1951 Chevrolet COne-half Ton Standard Carryall Unlt the
market value of which has been established at $1,200.

The College has Full title to this eguipzent, all of which is in excellent

condition, and we may dispose of it 1f deemed desirable, At the present

time it will be used in connection with work being carried on by the

Depariment of (Geology and in the Department of Mining and Metallurgy.
ﬂ\\IQ. Mr. Robert F. McKee of El Paso has given $500.00 for use in buying
pand uniforms.

3. The following organizaticons in EL Paso have given the amcunts indica-
ted to be used for scholarships in the 1855~ -56 lopg session:

\\\JAlpha Kappa National Teachers Sorority- - -$ 25.00
Los Compadres Club- - -~ = = = = = = - -~ "~ 50.00
byl?lq Wheotley Clul = = - = = = = m = - - 3100.00
Jolly Wives Social Club - ~ = = =« = = « « - 100.00

El Paso Iulac Council #132« - - - - -« = = - L0, CO
\\\4Texas Soclety for Crippled Children - - - - T0.00
\\\4Press s 50.00
\\\JRotary Club = = = = = = = = = — e s e 300.00
Downbtown Lions Club = = = « = = = = = - = = 150.00

%, The Band Parents Associstion of Iawrence High School, Lawrence,
Massachusetts has given 2 scholarship in the amount of $10G.00 for the
1955-56 long session.

\\\JS. The Monahaps Music Club of Mcnahans, Texas has given a $100.00
scholarship for the 1955-56 long session.

\\\\\36. The American Smelting and Refining Company has given $500.00 for
scholarships during the 1955-56 long session, to be awarded to a gtudent
in Metallurgical Engineering.

\\\\J?. The Grand Court Order of Calanthe of Houston, Texas has glven a
$75.00 scholarship for the 1955-56 long session.

\“\\JB The Kennicott Copper Corporeation, Chino Mines Division, Hurley, lew
Mexico has given a $250.00 scholarship to be awarded to a student in
Metaliurgy for the 1855- -5% long session.

\\\J 9. The John J. and Rosalind Redfern Foundation of Midiand, Texas has
given a $94.00 scholarship for the 1955-56 year.

v 10. The Midlapd Rotary Club of Midland, Texas has given a $500.00
scholarship for the 1955-56 year.
11. The State National Bank of Bl Paso has given $500.00 to be awarded
a8 scholarships for students in Business Administration during the

1955~56 long session.

\\‘4?2 The Ramsey Steel Products, Inc. of El Peso has given $500.00 for
scholarships for engineering students for the year 1955-56.

™~ 13. The Hortex Manufacturing Co., Inc. of Bl Pasc has given $200.00 for
scholarships for the 1655-56 year. The scholarships are designated ag
the Louls Horwitz Menmorial Scholerships.

%\‘\\jlh. Mr. Raxter Polk of E1 Paso has given a $50.00 scholarship in memory
of Mr. Urbici Soler for the 1955-56 session.

4=5

i




4

L0

4

4

25
i

\\\JlS. The American Sociaty for Metals Foundation for Bducation and
Research has given a $hO0.00 scholarship for the 1955-56 long session,
to be awarded to a student in Metallurgy.

\\\J\lé. The Abdou Produce and (old Storage Co. of Bl Pasc has given two
scholarships of $150.00 each for the year 1955-56. They are to be
designated as the Salim N. Abdou Memorial Scholarships.

\\\\Nj 17. The Phelps Dodge Refining Corporation has given two scholarships of
$500 emch for students in Metallurgy during the 1955-56 long session.

\\\\JlSo The Roger Brown Company has given $150 for the Intercollegiate
Athletic Scholarshipy Fund for the 1855 Fall Semester.

, SCHELIENGER RESEARCH FOQUNDATION.--Appoint the following Research Assist-
ZE:J ants to the steff of The Schellenger Research Foundation:

1. Mr. Norman K. Pool, who is on active military duty and is stationed
at William RBeaumont Hospital. He holds the Bachelor of Science degree
from the University of Illincis and is on leave of absence from Bell
Iabeoratories.

2. Mr. David Brown, who is alsc on active military duty and staticned
at William Beaumont Hospital. He holds the Bachelor of Science degree
from Iowa State folliege and is on leave of absence from the Philco

T Corporation,

Mr. Pool apd Mr. Brown will work full-time, without pay from the College,
on & cooperative research project jointly sponscred by William Beaumont
fospital and the Schellenger Foundation.

VACATION SCHEDULE FOR PERSONNEL ON TWELVE MONTHS BASIS: The following
heliday and vacation schedule will be observed at Texas Western College
for non~teaching personnel employed on & 12-montls basis for the fiscal
year beginning Sepbember 1, 1955,

1. gSbate Legal Holidays which are observed by Tex.s Western Colleze:

Labor Day Menday September 5, 1955
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 24, 1955
Christmas Day Monday December 26, 1955
New Year's Day Monday January 2, 1956
Independence Day Yednesday July &, 1956

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not observed by
Texas Western College:

Friday Tollowing Thanksgiving November 25, 1955
Tuesday following Christmas December 27, 1955
Wednesday following Christmas December 28, 1955
Thursday following Christmas December 29, 1955
Friday following Christmas December 30, 1955
Friday preceding EBaster March 30, 1956

Monday following Easter April 2, 1956

3. Three calendar weeks of vacation (5 days of this vacation to be
in lieu of other State Legsl Holidays which are not observed by Texas
Western College.)

In some offices and in certain activities the work schedule may be such
ag to suggest the desirability of remaining open either on a partizl or
full staff basis during part or all of the Thanksgiving, Christmas, and
spring vacatlon pericds indicated above. In such cases a reguest ad-
dressed to the President's Office will be approved with the understand-
ing that the days worked by staff members during these vacabtion periocds
will be added to their regular vacation period. This schedule 55 predi-
cated on %he assumption that with the forty-hour week which is now in
force for classified personnel. all offices will be closed on & Szturday
which falls within a holiday period.

W5




)
FBY SYBTEM.--futhorize the Chalrman to sign a contract with the 9@£4f/
Mountain States Telephone Company for the instalistion of a PRY
system on hbhe campus upon completion of the new Administration
Building, Installation of this system will ipcrease the cost for
telephone service by approximately $100C per month. It is neces-
sary that we have authorization to proceed with plans for the installa~
tion of 2 PBY system in order that the equipment will be ready when
the pev bullding is completed,

Sincerely yoursjﬂ
. 7 ¢

4 / sz/ it

Dgaart . Holccmo
President

W




i UHIVERSITY OF 1““&8 HEDICAL BRANKCH

GA.I;:@STO_U » TEAAS

President Logan Wilson

The University of Texas
Afustin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents to
be held in Bl Paso, Texas October 14 and 15, 1955.

Your approval is respectfully recommended

1951-1955 Budget

General Administration

1. Accept the resignation of Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Executive Director, Profes-
sor of Pharmacclogy, Professor of the History and Philoscophy of Hedicine and
Public Health, at a salary of $18,500.00 for twelve months effective Auzust 31,

1955,

2. Accept the resignation of Mr. George H. Crosby, Director of Curricula in
Medical Technology, Director, Extramural Program and Registrar, at 2 salary of
$6,000,00 for twelve months effective August 31, 1555.

Business Offjice '
3. Accept the resignation of Mr, Dan 0. Morse, Bursar, at a salery of &h,728.00
for twelve months effective August 2%, 1955,

Anatomy
4%, Grant Dr. Glenn A. Drager, Associate Professor, 2t & salary ol $7,200.00 for

twelve months, o military leave of abgence effective August 15, 1955,

Bactericlogy and Parasitology

5. Accept the resignation of Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr., Associate Professor; Ad-
visor, U. S. Federal Grants apd Contract Service; Consulting Bactericlogist,
Medical Branch Hospitals, at a salary of $7,200.00 for twelwe months effective
fugust 3L, 1955.

Biochemistry and Kutrition
6. Correct Item 7, Page G-l, July 1955 docket to show the effective date of the
appointment of Dr. David R. Celander, A351stant Professor, to be Julj 15, 1855
instead of June 15, 1955. R I w

7. Accept the resignaticn of Alice Loul Riedinger, Research Assoc1 te, at a
salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months effective August 31, 1955.

Neuvrology and Psychiatry
8. Accept the resignation of Dr., Eddae I. Kuenast, Instructor, at a salary of

$4,800.00 for twelve months effective August 24, 1955.

Oto-Rhino-Taryngology

/9. Grant Dr. Trumen 0. Melcher, Regident, permission to be away from his duties
at the Medical Branch and assign him for duty at the Hansel Foundation in S%.
Louis, Missouri for specialized work in nasel allergy for the period May 28

through June 12, 1955.

G-1




Phermacology
10. Tramsfer the swm of $2,000.00 from the appropristion for Teaching and Reseaxch
Asgistants to the spproprisbtion for Maintenance, Equipment and Support effective

August 1, 1955,

Physiclogy
11, Appoint Doctor Ralph Guuber to the positiom Assistamt Professor at o salsry

of $5,800,00 for twelve months effective August 1, 1955,

42, Ceancel the appointment of Doctor Falph Guoter, Assistent Professor, at a
salary of $5,800,00 for twelve monthe effective Avgust 1, 1955. Dr. Gunter 4id not
accept the appointment.

Preventive Medicive and Public Eeslth

er3o Incrense the salary of Dr. Dom W. Micke, Associate Professor of Medical Ente-
mology, from $6,300,00 plus $300.00 from the Natiomal Fumd for Medical Education
Grant for twelve months to $6,700.00 plus $300.00 from the National Fund for Medi-
cal Educeation Grant for twelve meomnths effective Jume 1, 1955, Funds for this in-
crease asre available in the unused salery sppropriation for Dr. Ludwik Anigstein,
Professor.

1%, Increase the @&l@lﬁﬁ? of Dr, Jack Neal, Associste Professor, from $6,300.00 plus
$300°@© from the National Fumd for Medicel Educsiion Grant for twelve momths to
$6,700.00 plus $300,00 from the National Fund for Medical Education Gramt for twelve
monthe effective Jume 1L, 1959, Funds for this incresse are svallsble in the unused
salary sppropristion for Dr. Ludwik Anigstein, Professor.

Rad lology
15, Accept the resignation of Dr. Wermer Kusnest, Tesching and Researxch Associate
at & selary of $5,100.00 for twelve months effective August 11, 1955.

Suw, ’ :

w16, Correct Ttem 21, Page G=2, July 1955 docket to show the effective date of
the sppointment of Dr. Tam M. ’Eh@mpsmg Assismt Pr@fess@r @.f Ur@l@gvg t@ be July
1, 1955 imstesd of August 1, 1955. « V. 4 D i

wiT. Change the statue of Dr. William E, Alnsworth, Aaismt Profesgor @f @rth@=
pedic Surgery, at & salary of $4,620.00 for twelve momths plus $180.00 from the
National Fund for Medical Education Gramt to part-time st & salary of $2,000.00
for twelve months effective Jume 1, 1955.

18, Tgevease the salary of Dr. Eranest B, Evans, Assistant Professor of Orthopedic
Surgery, from $4,500.00 for twelve mouths plus $300.00 from the Natiomal Fund for
Medicael Education Grant, to $4,800,00 for twelve momths, plus $300.00 from the
Nations] Furd for Medical Education Grant effective June 1, 1955. Funds for this
fncresgse to be trensferred from the uwnused salary appropriation for Dr. William

/ B. Almnsworth.

1%, Change the status of Dr. Cherles 4. Hooks, Associate Professcr (Urology)s Ak-
tending Urologist, Medical Branch Hospitels to Associmte Professor (Urology);
Urologist-in-Chief, Medical Brepch Hospitals effactive July 1, 1955.

~ 20, Appoimt Dr. Hamid Etebar to the position Instructor, indiceted to be occupied by
Dr, Buford H. Burch and who 4id not accept the sypointment, effective July 1, 1955
at a salary of $4,200.00 for twelve momths plus $300.00 from the Nationel Fund for
Meddieal Education Gramt.

G=2




-~ Sthood of Nursing :
21, Chenge the status of Cetherine L. O0'Neill, Assistent Professor of Pedistric
Nursing, 2t & salary of $4%,800.00 for twelve months to Associate Professor of
Pediatric Nursing at & salary of $4,800.,00 for twelve months to be paid from the
W. ¥, Ksllogg Foundation Great for Cradvate Education in Nursing effective July 1,

1955,

22, Create & position Instructor im Pedistric Fursing snd sppeint Pauline M.
Curmins sffective July 1, 1955 et a salawry of $3,700.00 for twelve months. Funds
%o be derived from the position Assistant Professor of Pediatric Nursing formerly
cecupied by Catherine L. O'Neill,

Medical Brench Lib
23, Transfer the sum of $1,300,00 from the Upallocated Maintevance and Egquipment
account 0 the Publications sccouwnt effective July L, 185%5.

24, Transfer the sum of $300.00 from the esppropriation for Assistant Librarians
to the eppropriation for Assistants effective August 10, 1955,

Compolidated Cperotion and Maintenance of Physical Plant

25, Troasfer the sum of $1,000.00 from the sppropriatiom for Special Project
No, 8 "Fo move Dermatology, Student Health end Bar, Nose and Throat from William
Keiller Building to 3zd Fleor of GId Main Buildiung” to the appropriation for Job
Noo. IV, “Adw-condition Amstemy Department? effective Aumust 25, 1955.

26, Transfer the sum of $2,950.00 from the Unellocated Maintepance, Egquipment
and Support asccount to the Physical Plant Maintepance, Equipment and Suppert ac—
count, The purpose of this trewsfer is to esteblish fumds for a Spacial Project
for installing the telephome outlets in the dormitories.

Hospitals
Gereral AMministration - :

27, Appoint Dr, Doueld A, Hewitt as Assistant Administreter, Owt-Patient Deperte
ment, at & salary of $12,000.00 for twelve months effechtive August 15, 1955.
Fundes for this sppointment to be derived from the Unallocated Salaries sceount.

28, Travsfer the sum of $3,000.00 frew the vacant positionm of Assistant to Admin-
istrator of Hospitals to the eppropriation for Admitbing Olerks, Statisticald Clexks,
Secretaries spd Assistauts effective August 16, 1955.

Anssthesis and Oxygen Service : :
29, Trapefer the sum of 559@@@0@@ from the Unallocabed Maintenance and Eguipment
acoount to the Maintemance, Eguipment and Support account effective July 1, 1955.

Housekeeping ‘

30, Tronsfer the sum of $1,700,00 from the sppropriation for Seamstresses and
$1,204,00 from the sppropriation for Elevator Operabtors, & total of $2,90L.00, %o
the appropriation for Matroms and Assistants cffective August 10, 1955,

Madionl House Stafl
21, Change the appropriation entitled "Msals” to read "Meals and Quarters for
tudent Nurses and Bouse Staff.”

Medical Case Service
22, Trapsfer the sum of $500.00 from the appropriation for Medical Case Workers to
the appropriation for Aides, Clerks apd Assistants effective August 1, 1955,




TRANSFERS WITHIN DEPARTMENTS, BTIC.: It is respectfully recommended that the fol-
lowing transfers within departments, including other miscellaneous budget transfers,

be approved effective August 1, 1955. These adjustments in the 1954=55 budget are

necessary in ordser to contimuve operation for the remainder of the fiscal year,

Transfer froms

Medical Iliustration - Assistants and Technicians $ 100,00
Trapsfer tos
Mail apd Telephone Sexvice - Clerks $ 100,00
2, Hospitals
Transfer froms
Mediceld House Staff
Residents $31,500,00
Dietary Service
Assistants, Maids and Porters 26,000,000
$57,500,00
Transfer o3
Tursing Service
Head Furses, Geperal Staff apnd Special Nurses $ 4,500.00
Furse Techniciaps, Trainees, Aldes and Orderlies 46,000,00
Mzdical House Staff
Internes 1,000,090
$57,500.00

3. Transfer the sum of $8,100.00 from the Unallocated Salaries account to the

acconnts and in the smounts indicated below:

Clinical Laboratory

Assistants and Technicisus $3,300,00
Heaxrt Station
Lesistants and Technicians 2,800,00
Dormitories
Porters, Maids and Assistents 2,000,00
$8,100.00
L, Transfer froms
Radiclogy
Assistant Professor = Robert €, Wybourn $ 7,000,00
Instructor
3,C00,00
Surgical Operating Service
Maimtepance, Equipment and Support 6,000,00
Housekesping
Maintepnance, Equipment and Support 30,000,000
Loaundxry
Mzintenance, Eguipment and Support £,000,0C
$54,000.00
Transfer Loz
Medical House Staff
Mesls and Quarters for Student Kurses and
House Staff $50,000,00
Anesthesia and Oxygen Service '
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 3,800,060
Diagnestic Referral Service
Mainterance, Equipment and Support 200,00
$54,000,00

G=4




50

7o

8.

Tyranefer frome

Dietary Sepvice - Food

Transfer tos
Nursing Bervice
Meintepance, EBguipment, Support and Drugs

Trapsfer from:
Housekeaping
Maintenance, Equipment & Sugport

Trensfer tog
Miscellapeous General Fxpense
(Including Cataloguss, Amvouncements, Diplomas,
Certificates, Official Entertaimment, Graduation,
Special Functions, Specisl Clinics and Lectuves; etc.

Travsfer froms
Medical House Steff - ERegidents

Treausfer tos
FPrint Shep - Assistents and Technicians
Medical Fhotography - Assistants and Technicians
Student FHealth Service
Furses, Assistents and Technicisng
Bacteriology and Parasitology
Azsistants and Technicians
Hemstology Resesrch Laboratory
Sssistants and Technicizns
Medical Recoxds
segistant Librarians
Endocrine Cliimfe
Asgistants anl Technlclans
Personpel Climie
Assistonts, Clerks and Techmicians
Pharmacy :
Aneletants apd Technicians

Trangfer froms
Obetetrics avd Gynecolegy
Ingtiveteor - Will H. Tiosley
Fashology
Professer - Paul Brindley
Tharmacology and Toxicelogy
Teaching and Resgearch Associste
Robert G. Brown
Purgery
Instructeor -~ Hamid Ztebar
Consolidateld Operaticn snd Maintenance ©f
Physicald Flant
Gas and Fuel

Trapsfer tog
Congolidated Operation emd Maintenance of
Physical Flant
Mairternance, Equipment & Support
Electricity

G=5

$ 4,200.00

$  199.79
2B
10,00
18,50
100

2,00

21,26
9T Th

_ 2Tk

$ 199.79

$ 3,700.00
5,667 .76

3,080.31
3,500.00

000,00
$18,908.07




E

¥
I
o
e

Parasitology
1. Appoint Dr. Harwiet Peltom, Professor of Pediatrics, Professor of Cellulsr
Biology effective September 1, 1955, Add Pootnote {c¢) Also Professor of Pedistrics,

salary paid from that budget.

gl

2. Appoint Dr. Warren Stinsbring, now on Post-doctorate Mclaughlin Fellowship,
Associate Professor of Microbiology {vice Dr. Engley) with leave of absemce for nime

. months %o pursue his fellowship work, at a salary of $1,900,00 for three months ef-

feetive October 1, 1955 through December 31, 1955. Funds %o be derived from the
rosition Assveiate Professor formerly occupled by Dr. Frank B, Bngley, Jr.

3. Change the status of Dr. Joe Bass, Assistant Professor, to Associate Profeasor
effective Septenber 1, 1955.

b, Change the status of Dr. Etta Davidson, Assistent Professor, to Associate
Professor effective September 1, 1955,

Dermatology and Syphilology
5. Accept the resigoation of Dr. Eva Everett, Assistant Professor, al a salary of

$6,000,00 for twelve months effective September 1, 1955.

Hospitals

Furaiog Service

6. Appoint Miss Isabells Tremor s Director at a sslary of $7,000.00 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1955, Funds for this position are to be derived

frem the Unallocated Salaries account.

W, MOLAUGHLTY FELLOWSHIP PROCGRAM: It is respectfully requested that you ap-
prove the following fellowships sslected by the Medicel Branch Advisory Committee
and the Regential Commititee for the Mclaughlin Fellowship Program:

¥r. Charles lee Wolf, medical student at the University of Texas Medical Branch,
Galveston, a Student Fellowship for the peried Junme 1, 1955 through August 21, 1955
to include:

Stipend $ 600.00 {tax free)
Egquipment and Supplies 150,00
Total $ 750.00

Mr, Samuel Norman Kolmen, & Junior Fellowship for the periocd September 1, 1955
through August 31, 1956 to include:

Stipend $3,000.00 {tax free)
Eguipment and Suppord 1,050.00
Travel e meetings to present paper 225,00

Total $h,275.00

Mrs. Bdith Snyder 0'Brien, Research Assistant at the University of Texas
Medisal Branch, Galveston, & Junior Fellowship for the period September 1, 1955
through August 31, 1956 to incliudes

Stipend $3,000,00 {(tax free)
Equipment and Support 400,00
Total $3,400,00




My, Norman T. Briggs, & renewal of a Junior Fellowship for the period September
1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 to includes

Stipend $3,000,00{tax free)
Equipment and Support 740,00
Travel to scientific meeting in
order to present peper 200,00
Total $3,940,00

Dr. Bugene L. Nowicki, a renswal of a Post-Doctoral Fgllowship for the period
September L, 1955 through November 30, 1955 with supplementary funds as Ffollows:

Stipend $2,399.98
Equipment and suppliss 400.00
Total $1,799.98

Dr., Athanasius Eul Joon Yoo, Dean of the Holy Ghost Medical College, Myung-~
dong, Seoul, Korea, a Junior Fellowship for the period September 1, 1955 through
August 31, 1956, to include:

Stipend $3,000.00 {tax free)
Egquipment, Suppiies and animals 900,00
Tokal $3,900.00

Amend Mr. Mauprice E. Herring's Student Fellowship Awerd for the period June 1, 1955
to August 31, 1955 to include $150.00 for sguipment and supplies.

Grant Dr. Warren Stinebying, Posbt-Doctorate Mclaughlin Fellow; & three months
ieave of sbsenece from his fellowship duties, without salary, effective October 1,
1955 in order that he may assist in the teaching program for the Department of
Bactericlogy and Parasitology.

Transfer the sum of $1,500.00 from the James W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund to the
egquipment and supplies account of Doctor Bengh Estborn, who was aswarded a Post-
Doctoral Fellowship for the period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, for
the purpose of purchasing an slsctromyograph.

Professor Plerre Grabar has completed his Fellowship and it is respecfully recom-
mended that the $750.00 remaining in his Stipend account and the $54.30 remaining
in his Travel asccount be returned to the Current Restricted Fund - James W,
Mclaughlin Fellowship Program.

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES: It iz respectfully reguested that you approve the es-
tablishment of the old Resident Quarters locabed at 1001 and 1005 Strand as an
Auxilisry Enterprise to be operated as a part of the Dormitory System and o be
known {bemporarily) as the Dormitory for Prairie View Students.

it is respectfully recommended that yvou approve the atiached budgets for the
Auxiliary Enterprises for the year 1955-1956.

REVISIONS TQO THE CLASSTFICATION ANMD PAY PLAN: It is respectfully regquested that
the Classification and Pay Plan be amended in accordance with the attached recom-
mendations.




/7%%2)

CONTRACT WITH TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY, DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION

It is respectfully regussted that you authorize the signature of Mr. E. N. Cappleman,
Business Manager, on the Contresct Fo. 1956 with the Texas Education Agency, Division
of Vocational Imzbruction Servicss for sharing the cost of the Voecational Burse

Trajining Program for the ysar 1955-1956.

CONTRACT WITH HOUSTON AZR RESERVE CENTER: It is respectfully requested that you
approve Order No. (41-609) 56-122 of & contract with the Houston Air Reserve
Center for a Medical Service Officers Course to menmbers of USAF Reserve.for the

period September 12, 1955 through May 31, 1956.

SCHOLARSHIP AND AWARDS: The following scholarships have been awarded:

Texas City Lions Tlub Nurse Schelarship to:

Miss Jerry Sessions $200.00
Tobaceo Industry Research Commitiee to:

My, BEddie Dean $500.00

“%{, PROPOSAL FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN MEDICAL LABORATORY TECENCLOGY
N AND THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN OQCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
: MEDICAL BRANCH, GAIVESTON.
Ay It is respectfully recommended that you approve the followlng tentative require-
Q\ ments to be met by Bachelor of Science degree applicants in Medical Technology
and Occupational Therspy &t the Medical Branchs

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGTY

First Year

Biology 607 = Genaral Biology = 6 semester hours
Chemistry 801 - General Chemistyry = 8 " "
English 601 = English Composition - 6 " "
Mathematics 301 - College Algebra - 3 " "
Eiectives - 9 N "
32 " ”n

Second Year

History 615 = The U.8., 1492 to the Present 6 semester hours
Physics 801 - BZeneral Physics - Technical Course 8 " "
Zoology 316K - Buman Physiology - 3 " "
Chemistry 810 _ Elementary Organic Chemistry - 8 " "
English - _é 1 i
31 1 1]

Third Year
Government 610 = 7. §. Government - 6 " "
Chemistry 416 = Prineciples of Quantitative Apalysis k o "
Chemistry 369, 370 - faneral Biochemistry - 6 " "
Bacteriology 629 - General Bacteriology _ 6 " "
Botany 371 = Mycology - 3 B "
Zoology halg - Applisd Human Anatomy

and Kinesiology - 4 " "
Zoology 330 - Human Parasitelogy - 3 " "
32 " 1

G-8




g ooy

Ry
Ao U

Comparable courses from accredited institutions other than The University of Texas

gailso would be accepiable,

Fourth Year {full 12 months)

{At the Medical Branch, Galveston)

The present course in Medical Technology as approved by the Council on Medical
Education and Hospitals of the American Medical Association.

The present course in Medical Technology is already being utilized for degree pur~
poses by several colleges, including North Texas State, Texas Southern and Stephen
F. Austin. It works to our dissdvantage to be unable to offer the degree ourselves,
egpecially where other schools in Texas grant the degree to their own studenis who

study here. No new staff members or eguipment will be needed if this pathway to

the Bachelor of Science is estsblished.

Biology 607
Chemistry 605

Physics 609
English 601

Art 301K
Art 302K

History 615

Psychology 610K
Sociology 310

BSociology 311
Art 301L
Art 302L

Government 610
Zoology 424K

Art 313K
Art 347

OCCUPATIONAL

THERAPY

First Year

General Biology
Introeducstory Chemistry
or

Elerentary Physics for
Nontechnical Students

English Composition

Foreign Language

Life Drawing

Creative Design

D’ st i Vs

Second Year

The U.8.,1492 to the Present

Engliish

Introduction to Psychology

Introduction to the Study of
Sociology

Appliéd. Socioclogy

Life Drawing

Creative Design

Third Year

¥, 8. Government

Applied Human Anatomy and
Kinesiology

Sculpture

Ceramics

Electives

]

6 semester hours

Lhww s+ o

R

"
"

L

n

semester hours

Ll

n

semester hiours

1t

"
H

H

"

n

n

"t

1

n
L4
"
"

1"

Comparable courses from agceredited institutions other than the University of Texas

also would be acceptable.

The present course in Occupstional Therapy as approved by the Council on Medieal
Education and Hospitals of the American Medical Asscciation; including clinical

training.

{At the Medical Branch)

Fourth and Fifth Years {Actually 16 months)




There is vnly one other cccupaticnal therapy course in Taxas --at Texas State
College for Wemen. Mrs. Fauny Vanderkool, director of the T5CW course, is
anxious that sn opportunity be given the growing number of gqualified male appli-
canbs in this field. She connot legally accept them, Approval of this route to
a Bachelor of Science dagres would not reguire more than buigeted personnel and
equipment,

&‘ﬁg GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have basen vreceived at the
Medical Branch., Your acceptances of them is resgpesctfully recommended and it is
requested thet the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the donors.

3k%f;ﬁi@3 The sum of $5,390.00 from the Tobacco Industry Research Committee, 5320 Empire
- State Building, New York 1, N. ¥. for support of research ¢n lung disorders under
the direction of Dr. B. E. Rigdon, Professor of Pathology.

‘QEO The sum of $200.00 from the New Eyes For The Nesdy, Inc., Short Hills, N. J.
for the purpose of providing glassszs for indigent patients under the direction
of Dr. Gaynelle Robertson, Professor of Ophthalmology.

{ 3. The sum of $12,000,00 from the Commonwealth Fund, 1 East Seventy-Fifth Street,
New York 21, New York for support of fellowships for gualifisd students in the
gradunte program for nursing studentz. In the Saptember 195k doeket $7,200,00 was
allocated for the year 1955-56 but four more studsnts were added and $12,000.00
received,

i

A %, The sum of $500,00 from the Tobasce Industry Resesrch Committee, 5320 Empire
State Building, New York 1, N. ¥. toc be used as a student fellowship for the
summer of 1955 under the direstion of Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive
Medicine and Pubiic Health.

. 5. The sum of $29hﬁﬁfbo from the Texss Socisby for Crippled Children, Inc., 4429
Borth Central Expressway, Dallssg, Texas for research work unier the direction of
Dr. G. W. N. Eggers, Professor of Qrthopedic Surgery.

& 6. The sum of $7,3500,00 from the Medisal Cullege of Virginis, Richmond, Virginia
for continued coopsrative study betwesn the Medical College of Virginia and Dr.
Raymond H. Rigden, Professor of Pathology. The Medieal College of Virginia ree-
ceives this sum ag part of & grant from the American Tobacceo Company and transfers
it to the University of Texas Medicsld Branch for research by Dr. Rigdon.

g

7. The sum of $500.00 from the Commitbes on Ressarch of the Council on Pharmacy
and Chemistry of the American Medical Associabion, 535 North Dearborn Street,
Chicage 10, Illinois for a study on "The therapeubic effects of s blood deri-

vative 'Sanguinin® on the hesling of wounds" under the direction of Dr. Don W. Micks,
Agsbeliate Professor of Medicsl Entomology in the Department of Preventive Medicine

and Publiic Health.

8. Five checks, each in the amount of $2,212.50 from various industrial conesrs for
experimental work under the direction of Dr. Carl A, Nau on 2 physiclogical study
of carbon black. It is the wish of the companies that no publicity be glven these
contributors.

4 9. The sur of $14,000.00 from the American Petroleum Institute, 50 West 50th Street,
New Tork, N. ¥. for an investigation to be known as API Research Project MC-2
under the direction of Dr. farl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Publie .
Health. It is requested that no publiciiy be glven this grant.

3 10, The sum of $2,500.00 from the Bordsn Company Foundation, Inc., 350 Madison

Avenue; New York 17, N. ¥. for continustion of the Borden Undergraduate Research
Award in Medicine.

=10




+3x. The sum of $29200900 from the Netional Live Stock and Meat Board, 407 South
Dearborn Strest, Chicsgo 5, Illinois for continuatlion of research under the
direction of Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professor of Pedlatrics.

35120 The sum of $2,000,00 from the Hartz Mountain Products Corporation, 36 Cooper
Square, New York 3, New York for further support of & study on peittacosis under
the direction of Dr. Morris Pollerd, Dizsctor of Virus Resesrch laboratory.

% 13. The sum of $2,3500.00 from Mr., W. N. Zisp, 311 Stewar: Building, Galveston,
Texas for the purpose of establishing a scholarship fund %o be known as The
William ¥. and Ids Zinn Alphs Omege Alphe Scholership Award and that invesiment
of this fund will be at the discretion of The Bosrd of Regents of The University
of Texas, including commingling with other trust fupnds for Investment purposes;
and the annual award will be the nst income of the fund, nobt 1o exceed $100.00,
with any excess income above $100.00 anmually to be added to the principal.

. 1% The sum of $750.00 frem the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan repre-
senting the fivst payment of & renewal of & grant for research on the "Oral use
of antibiotics and chemotherspeutic sgents” for the peried August 1, 1955 to
July 31, 1956 under the direction of Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery.

{ 15. The sum of $1C,000.00 from the T. J. Brown and €. A. lupton Foundation, Imc.,
650 5. Main Street, Fort Worth, Texas to be administered as leans to worthy medical
students wnder the dirsction of Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine
and Public Health,

i 16, The sum of $1,600.00 from the Damon Runyon Memorial Fund for Cancer Research,
Inc., 399% Madison Avenus, New York 17, N. ¥., for a project entitled "Cytology
of the Hels Strain" for a pericd of ome year beginning Jume 1, 1955 through May
31, 1956 under the dirsction of Dr. T. C. Hen, Assistant Professor of Anstomy.

17. Seven large wall maps valued at, approximately, $50.00 densted to the Medical
Branch by Dr. and Mrs. Chauncey D. Leake, Hamilion Ball, Ohic State University,
Columbus 10, Chic.

-3 18, The sum of $5,5C0.00 from the Josiah Mmcy, Jr. Foundaticn, 16 West Forty-
Sixth Street, New York 36, N. ¥. represents the first payment for the year end-
ing August 31, 1956 on & grant in support of a psychological and psychiatric
program for medical sbtudents.

19. Two checks, each in the amount of $250.00, from an ancoymous donor to be
deposited in the Current Restricted Fund ~ Special Pesearch Fund for Dr. Baymond
Gregory, Professor of Internsl Medisine,

J"RESEARGH CONTRACTS: The following grants have been awarded to the Msdical Branch.
Your approval ig respectfully recommended.

1. Public Fealth Service Grant No. E=954 in the amount of $5,961.00 for the

~o period Junme 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for the study of "Action of Pertussis

N ~Antiserum on Cells" under the direction of Dr. Harriet M. Felton, Professor of
- Pediatries,

2. Public Health Service Grant No. C-1469{C2} in the smount of $5,000.00 for the
peried June 1, 1955 through May 31, 1955 for the study of "Induced tumers in white
pekin ducks" under the direction of Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor of Pathology.

3. Public Health Service Grant No. RG-3561{03) iz the amount of $16,300.00 for
the pericd July 1, 1955 through June 30, 1956 for research on the "Studies of
Protein Metabolism in Burn Patients by Radicisotope Technigues" under the
direction of Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Professor of Plastic and Maxiilofacial Sur-
gery and Dr,. William &, Levin, Associste Professor of Internal Medicine.

G-11




4, Public Health Service Grant No, B=k10{C2)-in the amount of $5,922.00 for the
period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on "A Cytological
Study of the Neurchypophysis of the Rat During Lactation" under the direction of
Dr. Edward G, Rennels, Assistant Professor of Anatomy and Dr. Glenn A. Drager,
Associate Professor of Neuroanabomy.

5. Public Health Service Grant No, B-678{C) in the amount of $5,657.00 for the
period Septemiber 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on the "Mechanlsm
of the Iris and Ciliary Body"” under the direction of Dr. John G, Sinclair, Profes-
sor of Anatomy.

6. Public Health Service Grant No. B-69C{C) in the amount of $5,008.00 for the
pericd September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for the study of the "Electron
Microscopy" under the direction of Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor of Anatomy.

7. Public Health Service Grant No. CT-5046(C5) in the amount of $25,000.00 for
the period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for continuation of the
Cancer Undergraduate Training Program under the direction of Dr, Vernie A.
Stembridge, Assoclate Professor of Pathology.

8. Public Health Service Grant No. RG-196{C8) in the amount of $3,191.00 for the
period Septewber 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on the "Biology and
chemotherapy of rodent malaria” under the direction of Dr. Edith D. Box, Associ-
ate Professor of Bacterioclogy and Dy. Wendell D. Gingrich, Profsssor of Baclteri-
ology and Parasiiology.

9. Public Health Service Graant No. B=-632{C} in the amount of $5,290,00 for the
pericd Scptember 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on the "Irradiation
of the Ciliary Body of the Eye" under the dirsction of Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich,
Assistant Professor of Ophthalmolegy, in colisboration with Dr. Marshall Brucer,
Chairman of the Medical Division of the Qak Ridge Institute of Nucslear Studies.

10. Public Health Service Grant No. A-55T7{C2)} in the amcunt of $56,813.00 for

the period October 1, 1955 through September 30, 1956 Tor resesrch on “An in-
vestigation of the physiological aspecits of urinary subsiance which affect

olood coagulation and blood clot lysis™ under the directhion of Dr. k. Mason Guest,
Professor of Physioclogy and Dr. D, Roberh Celander, Assistant Professor; oBio~
chenidbry and Netrition.

1l. Public Health Service Grant No. C=1728{C3) in the amount of $7,417.00 for the
period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on the “"Radiation-
protectinn by post-irradiation parabiosis" under the direction of Dr. Mertin
Schnelder;, Professor of Radioslogy and Dr. John £, PFinerty, Profegsor of Anatomy.

12. Public Health Service Grant No. A-380{(C2) in the amount of $7,302.00 for the
period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on the "Erfects of
fat=free diet on growing rats, with special refersnce to the endocrine glands”
under the direction of Dr. Thecdore C. Panog, Professor of Pediatrics and Dr.
John C. Finerty, Professor of Anatowmy.

13, Public Health Service Grant No. A-8L8 in the amount of $12,1%0.00 for the
period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for "A Study to Determine the
Gross and Microscopic Changes in Peri-articudsar Structures Foliowing Joint Im-
mobilization and the Effect of Remobilization on these Structures" under the
direction of Dr. G.W. N. Eggers, Professor of Orthopedic Surgery.

k. Public Health Service Grant No. H-2249 in the amount of $11,730.00 for the
period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for research on "Physiopathologic
Responses in Heart Tissue Cultursa" uander the direction of Dr. A, W. B. Cunninghamn,
Agsociate Professor of Pathology.

G-12




15. Publiic Heslth Service Crant No. RE-1978(Ch}, formerly No. E-98{CL}, in the
amount of $7,618.00 for the period September i, 1955 through August 31, 1956 for
research on the "Factors Influencing the Suscspiibiiity of Mosguitoss o Malarial
Parasites” under the direction of Dr. Don W, Micks, Associate Professcr of Medical
Entomology in the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health.

16. Air Force Contract No, AP-18{600)-1278 in the amount of $13,790.00 for the
pericd June 18, 1955 through July 17, 1956 for research on "Effects of Sitress in
Blood Clotting" under the dirvection of Dr. M. Mason Guest; FProfessor of Physiology
and Dr. D, Robert Celander, Assistent Professor of Biochemistry and Nutriticn.

17. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Air Forece Comtract No. 18{600)-919 which ex-
tends the period of performance from June 1, 19%5 through May 31, 1956 and increases
the amount by $17,350.00 for additional rssearch cn "Protolytic Activity of Serum
and Urine in Severe Burns and Other Traums” under the dirsetion of Dr. T. G.
Blocker, Jr., Professor of Plastic and Maxililofacial Surgery and Dr. Wikitor W.
Nowinski, Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Nutrition.

18. Modificetion No. 2 to Army Comtract No. DA-~49-997-MD-L47T which increases the
amount of the contract by $10,000.00 for the periocd May 1, 1953 through April 30,
1956 for continuation of "Studies on Burns and Wound Healing” under the direction
of Dr, T. #. Blocksr, Jr.; Professor of Plastic and Maxillofacial Surgery.

19. Army Contract No. DA-49-007-MD-653 in the smount of $8,200.00 for the period
July 1, 1955 through June 30, 1956 for wesearch on "Infrared Spesctrophotometry of
Mosquito Extracts" under the direction of Dr. Don W. Micks, Associate Professor of
Medical Entomology in the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Headth.

20, Navy Contract No. Nonr-1746{00) for the loan of Govermment ¢wned property to
be used in conducting research on Weil's and Chagas' Diseases in the United States
under the direction of Dr. A. A. Packchanian, Professor of Bacteriology, for the
period May 1, 1955 through April 30, 1956.

PAID TRAVEL: It is respechfully recommended that yvou spprove the follwing trips
by the staff members listed below, thelr expenses to be paid from the accounts
indicated.

1. Mr, J. R, Jennasch, Director of Staff Perscmnel, from July 18 through July

20, 1955 to Iowa City, Iowa to atiend the anmnual confersnese of the Coliege and
University Personnel Association. Expensas to be paid from the Current Restricited
Fund - Sealy and Smith Foundation Donation Grant, Mainbtenance, Egquipwent, Support
and Travel, Administrative Office.

2, Dr. Leoncio Zapatas, Basident in Neurology and Psychiatry, to Atlantic City,
New Jersey May 9 to May 1%, 1955 to attend the American Psychiatric Association
meeting. Expenses tc be paid from the Current Resitricted Fund - Special Fund for
Residents of the State Psychopathic Hospital.

3. Dr. E. Gartly Jaco, Associate Professor of Neurology and Psychiatry, to
Oklahoms City, Oklshoms July 12 to July 1, 1955 to visit the Campbeil-Sleeper
Clinic concerning the prosectuion of the Russell Ssge Foundation Project. Ex-
penses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - The Hogg Foundation Grant %o
Dr. Jaco for travel.

L, Dr., Cari A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, %o Dallas,
Texas July 11 to July 18, 1955 to confer with officials of the Texas Employer’s
Insurance Association. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Physioleogical Study of Carben Black.

G=-13




e}
)

5. Dr. G. Wo N. Eggars, Profezsor of Surgery, to Kansas City, Missouri September
5 te September T, 1955 to abbend the meeting of the Southwestern Surgical Congress.
Bxpenses 50 be peid from the Current Resbricted Fund - Professional Feeg -
Orthopedics.

f. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Virology in the Department of Preventive
Medisine and Publir Health, to San Francisco, falifornia Juve 22 to June 27, 1955
to attend the Conference on Conbrol of Paivitacesis at the University of Caliifornia
Medical Center. Expenses to be peid from the Current Restricted Fund - Hartz
Mountain Grant. '

To Dr. T. M. Pomerah, Professor of Anstomy, to Mexico City, Mexico June 27 to
July 6, 1955 to confer with Dr. Costero, Head of Pathology, Imstitute of Cardioclogy
and Dy, Eurigue Lopsz Mendoze, Frofessor of Physiology, at the Medical Scheol in
Mexico City. Expensez to be paid from the American Cancer Society Grant No.

CP 12~ - Current Hegtricted Fund.

8. Dr. Paul Moorhesd, Damon Runyan Fellow, to New York, M. Y. May 26 to May 26,
1955 to present a paper at the New ¥Ygork Acsdemy of Sciences Symposium on Cancer
Cytology and Cybochemistry. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
American Cancer Soclety Grant No. CF 12-%.

9. Dr. Arthur M, Jansa, Besident in Surgery, to Henderson, Texas May 31 to June
1, 2955 to attend & crippled children's clinic. Expenses %o be paild from the
Current Restricted Fund - Profeszicnal Fesg - Orthopedics.

10. Dr. . W. N, Bggers, Professor of Surgery, May 1 to May 2, 1955 to Bryan,
Texas to attend a crippled children's clinic. Expenses o be paid from the

W e

Current Restricted Fund - Professionsl Feas - Orthopedics.

il. Dr. A. B, Minyard, Resident in Surgevy, May 1 %o May 2, 1955 to Bryan, Texsas
t0 attend o crippled children's elinic. Expenses o bes paid from the Current Re-
stricted Fund - Professional Faes = Orthopedies.

12. Dr. Ruth Ann Frieson, Resident in Neurology and Pgyshiatry, from June 8 to
June 19, 1955 to CUhizago, Illinois to atitend the American Neurological Society
and Biclogical Psychiatric mesting. Bxpenses o be paid from the Current Re-
stricited Fund - Specisl Fund for Residenits of the State Psychopathic Hospital.

13. Dr. Iee Beuford, Resident in Newrology and Pgychiatzry, from June 8 o June
19, 1955 to Chicage, Illinoig ¢to stitend the American Neurological Society and
Biglogicel Psychiatric meetlings. Expenses 0 be paid frem the Current Restricted
Fupd -~ Special Fund for Besidents of the State Psychopathic Hogpital,

14, Dr, C. H. Commell, Professor of Ssnitation, from Octcber 7 to October 15,
1955 to Atlantic City, N. J. 4o attend the meeting of the Federsticon of Sewage
and Industrisl Wastes Asscciations and participate in the 1955 Bosrd of Combrol
meetings. Bxpenses to be paid from the Current Regiricied Pund - Wational Fund
for Medical Educaticn Grant - Ceneral Administrative Offices, Administration -
Main%snance, Equipment, Support, Administyative, Staff and Officiald Travel.

15, Mr., Marvin Hawking, Assistant Busivess Mamager, from June 26 to July 13,
1955 {inziuding wacation) to Estes Park, Uslorado to abtbeni the National
Fadaration of College and University Business Cfficers Associations. Expenses to
be paid fron the Current Restricted Fund - Sealy and Suith Foundation Donation
Grant, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel, Administrative Office,

16. Dr. Albert A. Benedict, Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine and
Pubiic Health, %o Texas A. & M. College, College Station, Texas on July 28, 1955
t¢ atterd the dediecation of the new virus building and to discuss psittacosis
problems. Expenses to be pald from the Current Restricted Fund - Texas Turkey
Federabtion Grant.

G-14




17. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean, Student and Surricunlar Affairs, from October
1% through November 5, 1955 {includes vacstion) to Sweampscobt, Massachusetds to
attend the meetings of the Associsbion of American Medical Colleges. Expenses
to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation -
Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel.

18. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean, The School of Nursing, fyom August 22 through
August 26, 1955 to Atlanta, Ga. to atbtend the meeting of the Commitites on
Graduate Bducation and Research of ths Soubthern Regiconal Education Board. Ex-
penses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fumd - Kellogg Foundaticn Grant on
Graduate Education in Nursing.

19. Miss Gladys Nite, Associate Professor of Nursing, from August 22 through
August 26, 1955 to Atlanta, Ga. to attend the mesting of the Commitiee on Graduate
Education and Research of the Southern Regional Educaticn Board. Expenses to be
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Kellogg Foupdation Grant co Graduate
Education in Nursing.

20. Dr. Ray Arnold, Resident in Radiology, from Sspteumber 20 through Sepitember
235 1955 to Chicago, Illinois to atiend the annusl meeting of the American
Roentgen Ray Society. Expenses to be paid from the Specisl Activities Fund -
Radiology Department Operasting Budget - Maintenance, Eguipment, Support and
Travel.

21, Dr. Jorge Ceballos, Assistant Professor of Radiclogy, from September 3 to
September 5, 1955 to Colorado Springs, Colorsde to attend the snaual Canser
Seminar and present a cagse. Expenses to be paid from the Special Activitiss
Fund - Radiology Department Operating Budget - Meintenance, Egquipment, Support
and Travel.

22, Mr. C. G. Crocker, Mechanical Enginesr in the Physical Plant, from July il
through July 13, 1955 to Laramie, Wyoming to atiend the snnual mesting of the
National Associastion of Physical Plant Administretors of Colleges and Uni-
versities. Expenses to be paid from Physical Flant - Mainbenance, Bguipment and
Support.

23. Mr. E. F. Kinzer, Dizxeetor of Physical Plant, from July 11 Through July 13;
1955 to Laramie, Wyoming to atbend the annual meeting of the National Assoelation
of Physical Plant Administrators of Colleges and Universities. Expenses to be
paid from Physicel Plant - Maintenance, Equipment and Suppori.

24, Dr. Harry Stoeckle, Associaite Professor of Pediatriecs, from October 20 to
October 23, 1055 k¢ New Orleans, Louisiana to atbtend the nseting of the Ameriecan
Heart Association. Expenses $0 be paid from the Currsnt Restrictsd Fund ~ Profege-
sional Services by Members of Stalf - Pedistrics,

25, Dr. Doris J. Adam, Assistant Professor, Br. Quellin T. Box, Instrusbtor, and
Dr, A. G, Worsham, Instructor, all of the Dspartment of Pediatrics, from Novembar
9 through Novewber 12, 1055 +o Denver, Coloradoe to atiand the meeting of the
International Symposium on Tuberculosis in Infancy and Childhood. Eupenses o be
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional Ssrvices by Members of 8taffl -
Pediatrics.

26, Dr. James A. Scoth, Professor of Medical and Public Health Statistics in the
Department of Preventive Medicine and Publiic Health, from Ocztobar 27 Lo November &
1955 to Boston, Massachusetis to atlbend the meeting of the American Soclety of
Tropical Medicine and Hygiene. Expenses to be paid from the U, S, Public Health
Serviece Grant No. E=-64{C6).= Travel.

G=-15




27. Dr, Joha W. Middleton, Clinicel Direchor, Ziegler Hospital, from Seplember
22 through September 23, 1955 to Loulsviiie, Kentucky 1o present a paper ¥tythe
Southern Tuberculosis Conference. Expenses to be pald frim the Current Restricted
Fund ~ Study of Diseases of the Chest.

28. Dr. G. A. W. Currie, Administrator of Hospitals, from Sepbtember 16 to
September 25, 1955 to Atlantic City, N. J. fo atbend the annual meeting of the
American Hospital Association and the American College of Hospital Administrators.
Expenses to be paid from the Current Restriched Fund -~ Sealy and Smith Foundation
Donation Grant - Maintenance, Equipment; Support and Travel; Administrative O0ffics.

29, Pr. G. W. ¥. Eggers, Professor of Surgery, from October 10 through October
- 12y 1955 to Memphisz, Tennessee 1o attend the meebing of the American Academy for
Cerebral Palsy. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Profes-

sional Fees - Orthopedics.

30. Dr. E. Burke Evans, Assistant Professor of Surgery, from October 9 through
October 12, 1955 to Memphis, Tenncssee Lo atiend the meeting of the American
Academy for Cerebral Palgy. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Professional Fees - Orthopedics.

31. Dg. John C. Finerty, Professor of Anatomy, from September 19 to September 30,
1955 to Denton, Pt. Worth, Dallas, Sherman, Commerce, Nasogdoches, Colliege
Station, Waco and Austin, Texas to consult with pre-medical advisory commitises
of . fte various colleges and discuss problems of admission o medical school.
Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - National Fund for Medical
Education Grant - General Administyative Offices, Maintenance, Eguipment, Sup-
port, Administrative, Staff and Offizlel Travel,

32. Dr. Jopas F. Mullins, Professor of Dermatology and Syphilclogy, from June 3
to June 9, 1655 to Atlantic City, N. J. to meet with leading authorities in the
field of bacteriology pertaining %o study wf viiro backterial sensitivity testing
under contract Air Force 18{A00)-63k, Expenses %2 be paid from Alr Force Con-
tract No, 18(600)-934 - Travel, :

33. Dr. James A, Johnston, Assistant Profegsor of Bacteriology and Parasitology,
from July 7 to July 8, 1955 to San Antonio, Teéxas to digcuss application and
continuation of Air Force Contract AF 18{600)-03%4 with the USAF School of
Aviation Medicine at Randelph Field, Texas. Expenses to be paid from Adminis-
tration, Maintenance, Egquipment, Support and Staff Travel and Officizl Travel.

34, Dr, Don W, Micks, Associate Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public
Health, from August 18 to August 20, 1955 %o College Stebion, Texas to interview
applicants of Texas A. & M. College %o 111 position of biochemist. Expeuses to
be paid from the United States Public Healith Service Grant No. G=1978{C3) -
Travel.

35. Dr, ¢. W. N. Eggers, Professor of Surgery, from Octcber 23 to October 28,
1955 to Omsha, Nebrasks and Chicago, Illinois 4o atiend the mesting of the
Omaha Mid West Clinical Soclety and %t atiend the American Associstion for the
Surgery of Trauma in Chicago. Expenses o ba pald from the Curvent Restricted
Fund =« Professional Fees - Qrthopedics. '

36. Dr. Bailey J. Lovin, Instruchor in Pedistrics, from Oclober 1 Ho Dotobeor 6,
1955 te Chieago, Illinois to partieipabe in the mssting of the Amsrican Academy of
Pediotrics. Expenses to be peid from the Current Restricted Pund - Professionsl
Services by Members of Clinical Staff -~ Pedistrics.

G-16




37. Cancel Item No. 42, Page G-10, May 13 and 14, 1955 docket.\

38, Cancel ITtem No. 17, Page G~1l, September 16 and 17, 1954 docket. v‘

Respectfully yours, -

"\—.hn e \_‘uj‘ l«

\

{f .
T, G. Blocker, Jr., M. D,
Interim Executive Officer

TGBJr :ENC ;br

G-17




Table No. 1
Page 1

EXPLANATION:
Classified Service of the Medical Branch.
the class ss it sppesrs in the book of class descriptionss

SALARY RANGES COVERING CLASSES

OF POSITIONS IN THE CILASSIFIED SERVICE

The University of Texas
Medical Branch

S

Revised
September 1, 1955

Below are listed the monthly salery ranges for classes of positions in the
The first column indicates the index number of
the second column, the class

title; the third colwmn, the monthly salary range for the class, i.e. the minimum and maxi-
mum rates fo be paid to incumbents of positions of the class; the fourth column, the anmnual
salary range for the class; the last column the salary step number, which refers to the

Basic Salary Schedule (Table 2).

tweer the indicated minimum and maxirmum rates end can be found in Table 2.

The ®intermediate steps" are those rates which fall be-

The salary ranges are intended to provide an eguitable level of compensation for each class

of employment.,

Ranges were determined through study and analysis of the fellowing factors:

prevailing rates of pay for comparable classes in private and public employment, present

economic

conditions, present labor markel conditions, past Medical Branch pay policies,

and the relationship of the different classes of employment as determined through evaluation
of duties and responsibiliiies of each position.

CLASS

RANGE

{See Table No.2 for Intermediate
Steps and Hourly Rates)

Monthly

(OXXX CLERICAL, FISCAL, and ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE)
(O0XX Clerical and General Administrative Group)

0000
0001
0002
0003
0004
0010
0011
0020
0021
0022
0025
0030
0032
0033
0034
00L0
00LS
0050
0060
0070

Clerical Assistant

Clerk

Senior Clerk

Adminigtrative Clerk

Chief Clerk (Group of Classes)
Clerk-Typist

Senior Clerk-Typist

Secretary

Senior Secretary
Admiristrative Secretary
Medical Branch Recorder
Medical Braznch Registrar
Asgistant Admitting Officer
Admitting Officer

Bursar

Assistent to Pusiness Manager
Assistant Business Manager
Communications Supervisor
Director, Staff Personnel

$16h=210
190=243,
230=290
320-404
320-1h5
190=201
230-290
200=252
230=-290
277=351
385-h90
277=-351
. 290-367
33542k
351=1h5
U67=592
53650
335=42h
LL5=-555

Director, Auxiliary Enterprises & Services Lh5=565

{03XX Fiscal and Accounting Croup)

Clo0
0110

Accounbing Clerk
Accountant

230-30L
351-4h5

Anrmal Step Number
$1968-2520 15
2280=2892 18
2760-3480 22
38L0-18:8 29
38L0-534L0 29
2280~2892 18
2760-3480 22
21:00-302L 19
2760-31;180 22
332h-4212 26
116205880 33
332h=4212 26
34 80=khiok 27
1,020-5088 30
4212-5340 31
560L-710kL 37
£158-7800 39
L020-5088 30
5340-56780 36
53L0-6780 35
2760=3648 22
L212-5340 31




Tablig Nool Revised
RPage 2 September 1, 1955

CLaSS Monthly Annual Step Number

{02%X 0ffice Equipment Operation Group)

0200 Switchboard Operator 181-230 2172=2760 17
0205 Chief Swibchboard Operstor 200-252 21,00~302L 19
0210 Key Punch Operator 200=252 2Loo=-3024 19
0215 Tabulating Equipment Operator 290-357 3480-L40L 27
0220 Tabulating Equipment Supervisor 385-490 h620-5880 33

(03%X Stores and Procurement Group)

0300 Stores Clerk I 190=-2L1 2280-2892 18
0301 Stores Clevk II 220277 26L0-332L 21
0305 Stores Clerk III 252-320 3024~-38L0 2l
0310 Storekeeper 320-40l: 38L0-L8L8 29
0315 Stores Supervisor 367-L67 L0k -560NL 32
0320 Puprchasing Agent (Medical Branch) 167592 560L-7104 37

{OHXX Retail Sales Group)
0LoO  Store Manager 290-357 3L80-LL0ok 27
(D5XX Medical Records Group)

0500 Assistant Medical Records Librarian 290=367 34 80-440l 27
0510 Medieal Records Librarian 367-h57 L1 0l -560k 32

(IXXX MEDICAL, DENTAL, and HOSPITAL SERVICE)
(I0XX Dental Group)

1O00 Dental Assistant 181=230 2172=2760 i7
1005 Dental Techmician 277=351 33201212 26

(TIXX Technical Group)

13100 Heart Station Technician 200252 2L00~-3021 19
1105 Heart Station Supervisor 277=351 33204212 26
1110 lectroencephalograph Technician 252.320 302L-38L0 2l
1120 Student X~Ray Technician : 142-220 170L~-26L0 12
1121  X-Ray Technician 277=-351 3324-4212 26
1125  Chief X~Ray Technician 335-Lakh 10205088 30

{12XX Nursing Group)

1200  Hospital Aide 1L2-181 170L-2172 12
1203 Ward Clerk 164210 1968-2520 15
1205 Vocational Nurse 190=211 2280-2892 18
1210  Staff Nurse 252-320 302L-38L0 2l
1215 Operating Room Nurse 277335 332L4-0020 26

Assistant Head Nurse 277335 3324 =L020 26
TR0 Head Nurse 290=351 3480=4212 27
225 Assistent Nursing Supervisor 320-385 38L0-=0L5620 29
230 Nursing Supervisor 351=h2l L,212-5088 31
1235  Nursing Service Supervisor 385-467 L1620-560L 33
1240 Assistant Direstor,Nursing Service hol-51h 5088-6168 35

1245  Assoclste Director (Nursing Service) L167-565 5604 =5780 37




(13X Phsrmaceubical Group)

1300 Pharmacist
1303 Assistant Chief Pharmacist
1305 Chief Pharmacist

(1XX Social Service Group)

1400 Patient Relations Worker
1405 Sceial Case Aide

10 Social Case Worker

1h12 Case Work Supervisor
1415 Director, Social Service

(15XX Therapy Group)

1500 Fever Therapist

1505 Physical Therapy Assistant
1510  Physical Therapist

1520 Occupational Therapy Assistant
1525 Ogeupational Therapist

1528 Speech Therapist

1530  Director, Occupational Therapy

{16XX Testing and CGuidance Group)

1600 Pediatrics School Teacher
1608 Psychometrist

{(2XXX RESEARCYH AND SCIENTIFIC SERVICE)
{20%X Laboratory Services Group)

2000 Animal Caretaker

2005 Animal Hospital Supervisor
2010 Laboratory Helper

2020 Laboratory Technical Assistant
2025 Laboratory Services Supervisor
2030 Anatomicsl Embalmer

2040  Aubopsy Assistant

2050 leGical Museum Curator

(21XX Diagnostic Leboratory Group)

2100 Laboratory Technologist I
2101 Laboratory Technologist II
2105 Technical Director, Blood Bank

(22¥X Research ILaboratory Group)

2200 Research Technician T
2201 Research Technician II1
2202 Hegearch Associzte

(23 XX Scientifiec Art Group)

2300 Medical Photography Assistant
2305 Medical Photographer

Monthly

367=h67
L2k-539
539-680

210-254
220=277
30hL=385
367=h6T
L2l-539

277=351
200~252
290=367
181230
290-367
290=367
367=L67

252-320
210-26)

16l-200
264~335
12-181
1$0=290
252=335
277=-351
252-320

277-351

277-=351
304-385
385=490

252-385
30L-L67
385-592

190=241
290=367

Revised

September 1, 1955

Annual

LhoL-5601
5088-5168
6L68-8140

2520-3148
2610~332)
364L8=620
hOh=560L
50886468

332h-4212
2L00=-302L
3480=-h40L
2172~2760
3480-LLokL
3L80=1h 0L
Lhoh-560L

302L~38L0
2520-3168

1968=21;00
3168~4020
17042172
2280~3L80
30244~L020
33244212
3024~38L0
33241212

332L-L212
36L8-4620
41620-5880

302L4-14620
36L8-560l
L620-T710kL

2280~2892
3Lh80-LLoL

SteE Number

32
35
Lo

20
21

32
35

26
19
27
17
27
27
32

2l
20

15
25

18

26
2l
26

26
28

33

ok
28

33

18
27




Pable No. 1

Page I

CLA3SS

2310
2320
2323
2325

(3£XX ENGINEWRING, TRADES, and LABOR SNRVICE)

Medical Photography Supervisor
Medical Illustration Assistant
Medical Illustrator

Medical Illustration Supervisor

(30XX Zngineering and Administrative Group)

3000
3010
3018
025

3032
3041

Architect

Elsctrical Engineer

Superintendent of Utilities

Superintendent, Bvildines and
Grovnds Maintenance

Dispatcher

Mechanical Inzineer

{31¥i Plant Operation Group)

3100
3110

Stationary Fireman
Chief Stationary ¥ngineer

(32XX Building and Allied “rades Group)

3200
3210
3215
3220
3225
3230
3235
32040
32u5
3247
3250

Meintenance Man {(Group of Clasges)
Carpenter

Carpenter Foreman

Electrician

Flectrician Foreman

Painter

Painter Foremsn

Plumber and Steamfitter

Plumbing and Steamfitiing Foreman
Insulator

Welder

(33%X Mechanical and Ailied Trades Group)

2300
3305
3310
3315
3320
3325
3326
3327
3328
3340
3350
3355

Bracemaker

Locksmith

Water Treater
Communications Mechanic
Refrigeration Mechanic
Refrigeration Mechanic Foreman
Air Conditioning Lead Man
Alr Conditioning Mechanic
Alr Conditioning Foreman
Laboratory Mechanic
Seientific Instrument Maker
Instrument Shop Foreman

(3UXX Printing and Allied Trade Group)

100
3410

Multilith Operator
Assis tant Bookbinder

Monthly

367=L67
190-211
290-367
367-L57

LOL=514
511650
510650

351-15
301,385
511,650

252290
385-uL5

230-304
290335
351i=40L
335385
LOoL=167
290=335
AL-L0L
335-388%
LOLwhoT
335385
320-367

277=351
290=3235
320=367
325355
335305
LOL=li67
LoL=51)
335385
L67-592
277-351
351-Li5
L2h-539

Annual

LEOh=560k
2280=2892
31,80-1110ls
LLoL-560L

LBLB-6168
6168-7800
51687800

Li212-5340
3648-4620
6168-7500

3024-3480
11620=5340

2760-364L8
318n-0L020
L2i2=18L2
L020~4620
L8LB-560k
34801020
L212=-4848
LO20=1620
1885604
L020=1:620
3R,0=-10L

33244212
3480-4020
3840=L40L
LO20L1620
L020=1620
LHALR-SA0L
LR aa148
L020=4620
S60)m 7101
332h-4212
Lh212=5210
Z038-6LE8

2760=3L50
252028992

Revised

b4 ud

i

September 1, 1955

Step Nurber

32
18
27
32

34
L2
39

37
28

Lo

2L
33

22
27
31

3k
27
31
20
34
30
29




Table No.l
Page 5

CLASS

(343X Printing and Allied Trades Group Cont'd.)

3415  Bookbinder
3420  Print Shop Supervisor

(354X Labor and Labor Supervision Group)

3500 Laborer

3510 Truck Driver

3515 Gardener

352h Refuse Disposal Foreman
3530 Campus Foreman

35L0  Timekesper

(}XXX CUSTODIAL and FOOD SERVICE)
(LOXX Laundry Group)

4000  laundry Worker
Loos Washman

Lo1o Chief Marker
Lo15 Laundry Manager

(LIXX Food Service Group)

L4100 Food Service Worker
Li01 Food Preparation Worker
L10%y Food Service Supervisor
L1ic  Cook I

L1311 Coock II

Liie Cook TIT

4120 Raker

Lizs Butcher

4135 Cafeberia Manager

W10  Dietitian I

L1y Dietitian I

4145  Chief Dietitian

(L2xX Building Services and Custodial Group)

4200  Custodial Worker

L1210  Exierminator

4220  Elevator Operator

12130 Seamstress

L235 Seamstress Supervisor

L2h0o Housekeeper

L2hs Housekeeper and Extermination
Supervisor

Lah7 Assistant Executive Housekeeper

L250 Fxecutive Housekeeper

{43XX Security Groﬁp)

Guard
Security Supervisor

L300
L310

Monthly

320-367
320-L0L

164210
181=210
190=241
220=-252
261=335
252320

135-172
181-230
190241
351-Lh5

1h2-181
156=200
210264
172-220
200=252
230-290
200252
200252
252.320
290=367

320-L0k -

h2li=539

128=172
181~210
12816k
135-172
220277
220=277

26L-335
290-367
335-h2k

220277
335-h2l

k. . sed

Septermber 1,1955

Annual

384L0-h1i0k
38401848

19682520
2172-2520
2280-2892
2610=-3024
3168~-4G20
3024=38L0

1620206k
2172-2760
2280-2892
4212-5340

170k -2172
1872=-2400
2520-3168
20642640
2L00-302L
2760-3480
21,00-3021;
2110030204
302L-38L0
3480=LLi0k
3840-48L8
5088-61,68

1536-2061
2172-2520
1536-1968
1620=2064
26L0~332L
26L0-3324

31681020
3L80-440k
1,020-5088

261,0-332]
L020-5088

Step Numbe:

29
29

15
17
18
21
25
el

11
17
18
31

12

20

19
22
19
19
2l
a7
29
35

10
17
10
11
21
21

25
27
30

21
30




Table No.l
Page 6

CLASS
(XXX LIERARY SERVICE)
5000 Assistant Librarian

(6XXX EDUCATIONAL and INFORMATIONAL SERVICE
(A7XX Audio-Visual Group)

6703 Audio~Visual Technicizn

Mbnthlx

264-335

26L4=335

A

Lod
G

ER

Revised
September 1,1955

Ammual Step Number
3168-hL020 25

3168-1020 25




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH

AUXILIARY EUTERPRISES - Budget 1955 - 56

’ 1T AT TR
ADVINISTRATION

Director of Auxiliary Interprises
Eimer T, Stephens

0020 Secretary
$190=2L2 (1)

Haintenance, Equipment and Support
Total Expenditure
Total Budged
CATETERTIA
Tncome:
Gross Sales
Cost of Goods Sold ;
Gross Profit

Lypenses
Salaries

Cafeteria Manager
Dorothy Dunn

L1058 Food Service Supervisor

B200-05h (1)

4100 ‘ Food Serviece Workers
£132-171 (11)

L2oe ‘ Custodial Workers
AN Ty (11}

000C Clerical Assistant
&15h-200 (1)

Maintenange, Equipment and Support

Total Dxpendibure
Total Budget

Net Profit

Legs: FProwrzta of Admimistrative i

Galveston, Texas

1953w50 195554
Rate Rabhe

- P 4,200 5,220
o o s 2,000 2,400
I - & e 50‘3

B
:}p 3 3 o o u. El “ @ [+
o o o i 63600 B 8_‘}.‘_3?&%
5195, 385 SLG686 0l $5162,000

108,459

89,104

5 86,926

$ 77,900

% 59,33L

T e
LY LR

1,872

5,402

W hb, 7T

$ bg, 8o

73,080

11

.

g

R
N P P




HOSPITALITY SHOP NO., 1
Income:
Gross Sales
Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit

Expense:s
Salaries

Store Manager
Margaret Woodard

160 Food Service Workers
$132-171 (1)

0000 Clerical Assistant
$154=200 (5)

L200 Custodial Workers
$118-162 (1)

L101 Food Preparation Workers
$164=190 (10)

Maintenance, Equipment and Support

Total Expenditure
Total Budget

Net Profit

Lesg; Pro-rata of Administrative Expense

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

195354 1954=55 1955-56
Rate Rate Rate
3 .. $158,268 £16%,000
e o o 96,000 101,185
S $ 62,268 % 60,815
$ o a0 $ 3,648 $ 4,020
o o 0o 1j—‘—9196 19‘?0:‘4
-] o o 33852 99981!-
<& [+ -3 59868 19320
o o o 2,06l 15,384
o @ o LS8 5,200
.‘(ﬁ; - @ -] O. o o i+ 2 o
o o s & 3h,212 B 37,612
Bos e $ 28,056 B 23,203
s o o o v o 2,111

& 21,092




HOSPITALITY SHOP NO. 2

Incomes

Groas Szales

Cost of Coods Sold

Gross Profit

Expenses

Salaries

4100 Food Service Worker
$132-171 (1)

;200 Custodial Worker
$118=162 (1)

Co00 Clerical Assistant
$154200 (B

Maintenance, Equipment and Support

Total Expenditure
Totsl Budget

Net Profit
Less: Pro=rata of Administrative Expense

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

BOOKSTOHE

Inecome:
Gross Sales
Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit
Less: Rebates on Sales

Expenses
Salaries

Store Manager
Caroline O!Bryant

0010 Clerk-Typist
$180-231 (1)

S

RS
PO

1953=5h 1954=55 1955=56
Rate Rate Rate
$ oo s $ .. . % 18,000
o o o o o o 11,242
$ o0 $ o o 6,758
s; ° k-] o g; o o o é:s 13620
<& o o (<] @ o 196?@
s o o o o 9 23}-72
o o o o o o 500
‘d;s o =] > , o] o9 -l ' o [+3 =3
-] o a :ﬁ;; o o < % 53912
.. RN P 8Lé
-] L] o a o o 2.6?
& <& (-] (] Q -] A’ﬁ‘) 68h
$ 98,220 $107,500 $107,500
79,159 85,300 85,300
$ 19,061 $ 22,200 $ 22,200
7,63L 10,216 10,216
$ 11,ho7 $ 11,984 $ 11,984
% 59630 $ c o o P ¢ o o
o o o 3,648 020
- o [} 23 280 2552&




[
S

1953-5L 195155 195556
Rate Rate Rate
BOOKSTORE  { continued)
Part-time Employees $ .. . $ o0 0 B 300
Maintenance, Equipment and Support 1,055 1,000 1,000
Rental 1,200 1,200 1,200
Total Expenditure $ 7,885 o o o o oo
Total Budget e s o $ 8,128 &  9,0h0
Less: Pro-rata of Administrative Expense o o o o o o 1,463
ADJUSTED NET PROFIT o o a o o o $ 1,481
DORMITORIES AND APARTMENTS
Incomes
Apartments $ .. S $ 27,000
Dormitories o s o o o o 75,816
Total Income B o oo B e o e $ 102,816
Expense:
Salaries
L200 Custodial Workers
$118=-162 (8) $ o e o $ o o $ 13,000
Maintenance, Equipment and Swupport:
Ttilities s o e o o o 20,220
Physical Plant Maintenance o o o o o o 23,000
Insurarlce e e o e @ @ .1.3200
Supplies and Miscellaneous o 8 o o o 7,000
Total Expenditure oo oo o o s e N
TOta}. B'U.C}.get © o ° :!5 o o o ‘%*; 6h3h20
Net Profit $ o o o $ ... B 38,39
Less: Proerata of Administrative Expense s o o e o o 1,380

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT o o o s o o % 37,016




REBECCA SEALY NURSES RESIDENCE

Income

Expense:

Salaries

240 Housekeeper

$210-267 (1)

L200 Custodial Worker
$118-162 (11)

0200 Telephone Operators
$171-220 (k) :

Maintenance, Equipment and Support

Total Expenditure
Total Budget

Net Profit
Less: Pro-rata of Administrative Expense
ADJUSTED NET PRHOFIT

NURSES RESIDENCE 1001-31005 STRAND
Prairie View Affiliates

Income

Expense:

Salardes

L200 Custodial Workers
$118-162 (1)

Maintenance, Equipment and Support

Total Expenditure
Total Budget

Net Profit
Less: Pro-rataz of Administrative Expense

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT

1953=54 1954~55 195556
Rate Rate Rate
$ .. $ .. $ 58,500
$ .. $ . $ 2,760
* o ¢ v 163}_‘32
e o e D 6,500
$ .. o . 16,000
%?’ o & - o ) a‘ - Q@
- $ . . $ 41,692
$ .. 5 . . $ 16,808
. o o o 812
. o o $ 15,996
Boe e $ o o $ 6,560
$ .. $ . . $ 1,390
. = e o 15500
$ * L] - » l‘. + a
. . .. $ 2,890
Boa e $ o $ 3,670
* @ - o 81

$ 3,589




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

September 28, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of
Regents %o be held in El Paso, Texas, QOctober 14 and 15, 1955.

I recommend your gpproval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

1954-1955 Budget

0ffice of the Dean

I, Transfer $80.70 from the appropriation for Stenographers and
Clerks (None to exceed $3,500.00) to the appropriation for Temporary
Employees.

Miscelianeous General Expenses

2. Transfer $600.00 from the appropriation for Miscellaneous
General Expenses to the appropriation for Maintenance and Equipment
in the Business Office.

Anatomy {General and Microscopic)

3. Accept the resignation of Mr. Tarl G. Hamel, Jr., Instructor, at
a salary rate of $5,300.00 for twelve months, effective at the close
of business August 31, 1955.

L, Transfer $416.562 from the appropriation for Professor to the
appropriation for Professor (Part-time) for the period July 1, 1955,
to August 3L, 1955, in the same department.

Medicine (Periodontics)

5. Transfer $450.00 from the appropriation for Associate Professor

to create an appropriation for Special Clinical Instructor {Part-time)
(None to exceed $2,700.00) for the period July 1, 1955, %o August 31,
1955, in the same department.

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Frank B. Trice, Instructor, at a
salary rate of $5,800.00 for twelve months, effective at the close of
business August 31, 1955.

Pathology (Dental Pathology)
7. Change the appropriation for Technician {Research) and/or Assist-
ants (None to exceed $3,120.00) to read “None to exceed $3,720.00."

Physics, Dental Maberials

8. Transfer $000.00 from the appropriation for Technicians (Research)
and/or Assistants to create an appropriation for Stenographer - Techni-
cian (None to exceed $2,400.00) for the period June 1, 1955, to

August 31, 1955.

Physiology (Nutrition)

9. Transfer $ik3.EL from the appropriation for Technicians (Research)
and/or Assistants (None to exceed $3,420.00) to the appropriation for
Technicians (Research) and/or Assistants (None to exceed $3,820.00)

in the Department of Physiology (Biological Chemistry).

Preventive Dentistry (Orthodontics)

10.  Transfer $833.30 from the appropriation for Professor (Orthodon-
tice) to create an appropriation for Professor (Part-time) at a
salary rate of $1,000.00 for twelve months for the period November 1,
195k, to August 31, 1655, vice resignation of Dr. Russell K. Smith, Jr.




Restorative Dentistry (Complete Restorations)

il. Accept the resignation of Dr. William F. Truetzel, Associate
Professor at a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve menths, effective
at the clese of business August 31, 1955.

¥12. Appoint Dr. Leon B. Sowell as Assistant Professor at a salary
rate of $8,000.00 for twelve months for the period June 1, 1955, to
August 31, 1955, funds in the amount of $1,999.98 to be transferred
from the appropriation for Specisl (linicians (Part-time){None to
exceed $700.00) in the same depariment.

Restorative Dentistry {Unit Restorations)

w13, Appoint Dr. Charles E. Hand as Instructor at a sgalary rate of
$5,000.00 for twelve months for the period July 1, 1955, to August 31,
1955, wvice resignation of Dr. Rudcolf Jemelka.

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)
+ 4. Appoint Dr. Felix Floyd Woycheshin as Instructor at a salary
rate of $5,000.C0 for twelve months for the period June 20, 1955,
co August 31, 1955, funds in the amount of $386.11 to be transferred
from the appropriation for Assistant Professor in the same depart-
ment,

Organized Activities Related to Instructional Departments
Outpatient Division o

15. Transfer $500.00 from the appropriation for Nurse (None to ex-
ceed $3,120.00) to the account for Temporary Employees in the same
department.

USAF School of Aviation Medicine
Contract AF I8(6C0)-902

16, Transfer $99.07 Ircom the appropriation for Travel to the appro-
priation for Salaries in the same depariment.

&

| USPHS Research Grant: D-200 = = ¢

.‘5‘(’3&';&,\7.:,;4,\, Aetscsong

e 1. Transfer $600.00 from the appropriation for Salaries to the
< % % appropriation for Other Expense.

18. Transfer $54h.Lh from the appropriation for Consumable Supplies
to the appropriation for Permanent Equipment.

CONTRACTS: The folleowing contract has been signed on behalf of
the Dental Branch by the offieial indicated. I recommend your
approval and ratification of the signature.

1. Contract No. AF 18(600)-902 Supplemental Agreement No. 2(55-85)
between the United States Alr Force and The University of Texas,
Dental Branch executed by Dr. John Vietor Olson for the period
January 1, 1955, to February 28, 1955, inclusive.

1955-.1956 Budget

Business Office

1. Delete the name of Mrs. Lena Mawby, Accountant at a salary rate
of $L,848.00 for twelve months.

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)
2. Delete the name of Mr. Barl G. Hamel, Jr., Instructor, at a
salary rate of $5,300.00.

i3, Appoint Dr. Laurence Wragg as Instructor at a salary rate of
$5,300.00 for twelve months for the period September 1, 1955, to
August 31, 1956, vice resignation of Mr. Barl G. Hamel, Jr.

Mﬁﬁ% i k. Appoint Dr. Federico Gonzales as Instructor at a salary rate of
~ $6,500.00 for twelve months for the period September 1, 1955, to
Auvgust 31, 1956; funds to be transferred from the appropriation for
Professor in the same department.

5. Transfer $3,024.00 from Secretary in General Services - Steno-
graphic Service to create an agppropriation for Clerk-Typist for
the period September 1, 1955, to August 31, 1956, inclusive.




Medicine (Pericdontics)
6. Delete the name of Dr. Frank B. Trice, Assistani Professor at a
salary rate of $5,800.00.

Pathology (Dental Patholosy)

7. Transfer $500.00 from the appropriation for Studenit Assistants
and Graders in the Department of Restorative Dentistry (Fixed
Multiple Restorations) o provide funds for Student Assistants and
Graders in the Department of Pathology (Dentel Pathology).

. Physiology (Physiolosy)

g, Change the appointment status for Dr. Leon Kraintz, Insiructor,
from $5,250.00 for twelve months to $6,50G.00 for itwelve months for
the period September 1, 1955, 1o August 31, 1956, inclusive; funds
in the amount of $1,250.0C to be iransferred from the unfilled posi-
tion of Associaie Professor in the same department.

Pavsiciogy (Pharmacology)

9, Increase the appropriation for Instructor (one~-fifth) from
$2,000.00 %o $3,000.00 for twelve months for the period September 1,
1955, to August 31, 1956, inclusive and change the appropriation

to read "Instructor {(Half-time)"; funds in the amount of $1,000.00
to ve transferred from SD80181 Cllnlcal Instfuctors (Part tlme)
(None to exceed $1,600. OO) ool : .

Restorative Dentistry (Comnlete Restorations)

o,

* 10. Appoint Dx. Leon B. Sowell, as Assistant Professor at a sslary
rate of $8,000.00 for twelve months for the period September 1, 1955,

to August 31, 1956; funds to be transferred from the appropriaticn
for Associate Professor vice resignation of Dr. William F. Truetzel.

11, Change the appointment status for Dr. Romaine R. Brums, In-
structor at a salary rete of $6,300.00 for tweive months for the
period September 1, 1955, to August 31, 1956, inclusive to Assigt~
ant Professor (Pari-time) at a salary rate of $6,500.00 for twelve
months for the period September i, 1955, to August 31, 1956; funds
in the amount of $6,300.00 to be transferred from Dr. Brunk former
position ag Instructor and $200.00 to be transferred from the appro-
priation for LAssociate Professor, vice resignation of Dr. ¥William F.
Truetizel.

12. Delete the name of Dr. William F. Truetzel, Associate Profes-

sor at a~sa%2ry Eaie gf $8,500.00.
(bt /}

13. Appoint Dr. Charles E, Hand as Instructor at a salary rate of
$5,000,00 for twelve months for the period September 1, 1955, to
August 31, 1956; funds are created by the resignation of

Dr. Rudolf Jemelka.

14. Delete the name of Dr. Rudolf Jemelka, Instructor at a salary

fate f 36, lOO Q0. 32 ¥ E“l /)

. Delete the name of Dr. Bengi Bengtson, Instructor at a salary
:ate of $5%,25C.0C.

.Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)

,236. ippoint Dr. Frank A, Burdick as Instructor at a salary rate

of 57,200.00 for twelve months for the pericd September 1, 1955,
+0 August 31, 1956; funds in the amount of $7,000.C0 to be trans-
ferred from the unfilled position of Instructor and $200.0C from
Instructor created by the resignation of Dr. Bengt Bengtson,
effective at the beginning of the fiscal year.

17. Appoint Dr. Felix Floyd Woycheshin as Instrucitor at a salary
rate of $5,000.00 for twelve months for the period September 1L,
1955, to August 31, 1956; funds are created by the resignation
of Dr. Bengt Bengtson effective beginning of the fiscal year.

D-3

g

-4

to

o




’6!-’;%&3
7
C A B

School of Dental Hveiene

18, Change the appointment status for Miss Lorna Bruning, Lcting
Director from $5,00C.00 for twelve months to $6,000.00 for twelve
months for the pericd Sepiember 1, 1955, 4o August 31, 1956, in-
clusive; funds tc be transferred from the appropriaiion for
Direcior.

TEXTBOOKS PREPARED BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend your spproval
of the use of the following laborstiory manuals prepared by
faculty members for sale {0 the students of The Unlver31by of
Pexas, Dental Branch:

1. Marual of Disseciional Anatomy $2.00
2. Manual of Neurc-Anatomy $1.50
3. uManual of Histology $1.50
4. Laboratory Exercises in hMicro-Biology $3.25
5. Leboratory Menual in Fixed Partial Dentures  $1.50
6. Practice Set in Practice Relations and

Management $3.00
7. Manual of Endodontic Procedures $2.50

VACATION ALLOWANCE FOR NON-TEACHING PERSONNEL, 1955-1956:

I recommend your approval of the following vacation allowance
schedule for non-teaching persomnel employed on a twelve months!
bagisg, for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1955:

1. ©State Legal Holidays which are observed by the Universiiy:

Labor Day ‘ Monday September 5, 1255
Thanksgiving Day Thursday November 24, 1955
Christmas Day Monday December 20, 1955
New Year's Day Monday January 2, 1956
Independence Day Hednesday July 4, 1956

2. In lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not ob~
served by the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 25, 1955
The Tuesday following Christmas December 27, 1955
The Wednesday following Christmas December 28, 1955
The Thursday following Chrigtmasg Decenber 29, 1955
The Friday following Chrisimas December 30, 1955
The Friday preceding Easter Mareh 30, 1956
The Monday following Baster bpril 2, 1956

3. Three calendar weeks of vacation (5 days of this vacation
to be in lieu of other State Legal Holidays which are not
observed by the University).

In scme offices and in certain sctivities the work schedule may be
such as to suggest the desgirability of remaining open either on a
pariial or full siaff basis during part or all of +the Thanksgiving,
Christmas, and spring vacation periods indicated above. In such
cases a reguest addressed to the Dean's Office will be approved
with the understanding that the days worked by these staff members
during these vacation periods will be added to their regular vaca-
tion period. This schedule is predicated on the assumption that
with the foriy-hour work week which is now in force for classified
personnel, all offices will be closed on a Saturday which falls
within a hoiiday periocd.

SHORT TRIPS: The following short trips without ioss of pay have
been granted the sisf{f members listed helow, their expenses 1o be
paid as indicated:

1. Mrs, Blna Birath, Business Manager in the Business Office,
dJune 22, 1955, to June 23, 1955, to go to Austin, Texes to atiend
the Regenis' Budget Hearing in President Logan Wilson's Office;
August 24, 1255, to August 27, 1955, to go to Austin, Texas 1o
attend the Branch Business dManager's meeting; October 9, 1955, to

D4




Cetober 12, 1955, 10 go to Dallas, Texas o attend the Texas QOkla-
homa and Arkansas Group of the National Association of Educaiional
Buyers as an official representative of the Dental Branch and to
gerve as Secretary-Treasurer of the assocliation; Getober 12, 1955,
to October 17, 1955, to go to EL Paso, Texas, ‘to attend the Beoard of
Regent'!s meeting; her expenses To be paid from Maintenance -
Busginess Office.

2. kir. Ozro B. Wiswell, Assistant Professor in aAnatomy (General
and Mlcroscopic), June 27, 1955, to June 28, 1955, to go to
Randoleh air Foree Base School of Aviation Medicine, Randolph
Field, Texas to confer with Drs. Henry Hale and Rohert Clark con-
cerning the final report on United States Air Fores School of
Aviation Medicine Contract No. 18(600)-902; July &, 1955, to go
Lo Galveston; Texas 1o The University of Texas, Medical Branch,
to attend and pariicipate in the Physiclogy Research Seminar;

hig expenses 4o be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses -
Traveling Expenses.

3. Dr. Martin Cattoni, Professor in Medicine (Periodontics), June
8, 16, 21, 23, 25, July 2, 5, 12, 16, 19, 23, 28, 30 and August

4, 6, and 13, 1955, 1o go io Galveston, Texas to The University
of Texas, Medical Branch,to work in the Tissue Culture Laboratory
on reseaych problems on tlgsue culbure; his expenses to be paid
from Milscellaneous General Expenses ~ Traveling Fxpenses.

4. Dr. William A. Nolte, Professor in Pathology (Micro-Biology),
June 23, 1955, to go to Austin, Texas to attend the meeting of
the Committee for the Staite Falr of Texas to represent the Den-
tal Branch in the preparation of an exhibit for the State Fair
of Texas portraying the medical service; August 3, 1955 %o
August 4, 1955, to go to Dallasg, Texas 1o atiend a meeting of
the Commititee for the State Falr of Texas to represent the Den-~
tal Branch; his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General
Expenses - Traveling Expenses.,

5. Dr. Edward {. Hinds, Professor in Surgery, July 13, 1955, 1o
go to Austin, Texas to attend the Texas State Cancer Co-ordina-
tors meeting as an officiel representative of the Dental Branch;
September 1, 1955, 0 go to Parls, Texas to aiiend az meebing of
Combined Medicel and Dental Group, Lamar County 1o present a
scientific paper entitled "Reconstruction of the Temporomandibu-
lar Joint!; his expenses to be pald from Miscellaneous General
Expenses ~ Traveling Expenses.

6., Dr. James E. Armstrong, Jr., Assistant Professor in Surgery,
September 1, 1955, %o go to Paris, Texas to attend a meeting of
Combined Medical and Dental Group, Lamar County, to present a
gcientific paper entiitled YReconstruction of the Temporomandibu-~
lar Joint"; his expenses te be pzid from Miscellaneous General
Expenses ~ Traveling Expenses,

7. Wr. Jack C. Miller, Assistant Professor in Outpatient Divi~
sion, August 15, 1955, to August 27, 1955, to go to Leander,
Texas to atiend & meeting of The Human Relations Laboratory, 1o
participate in a workshop and to obtain information useful in
the funcitional plan of instruction at the Dental Branch; his ex-
penses to be paid from Current Restricied Funds, W. H. Scherer
Bequest for Scholarship Purpcses - Faculiy Fund.

QUT-OF~STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following
out-of-gtate trips by the staff members listed below, their ex-
penses 10 be paid asg indicated:

1. Dr. Sumber S. Arnim, Director, Postgraduate School of Den-
tistry, September 12, 1955, to September 15, 1955, to go to
Richmond, Virginia, to attend the meetings of the Richmond Dis-
trict Dental Society and Medicel College of Virginia, School of
Dentistry, to present & paper entitled "New Knowledge of Value
in the Treatment of Periodontal Disease', and to show an exhibit
"The Hisgtopathology of Periodontal Diseage", and to confer with

D=5




Drag. Levy, Kreshover and Lyons congerning the United States Public
Health Service Research Grant D-200; his expenses to be paid from
the United States Public Hezlih Service Research Grant D-20C -
Travel.

2., Dr. Martin Cattoni, Professor in Medicine (Periodoniics),
Qctober 14, 1955, to October 21, 1955, to go to San Francisco,
California to attend the meeting of the American Dental Associa-
tion, 1o present a paper entitled "Phase Contrast Observation on
Vincent's Infection!, to the American Acadenmy of Periodoniology;
his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Expenses -
Traveling Expenses.

3. Dr. Edward C. Hindés, Professor in Surgery, October 5, 1955,
to October 8, 1955, to go to Washington, D.C. to attend the meet-
ing of the Cancer Coordinators as an official representative of
the Dental Branch, and to secure teaching materials for teaching
of course on cancer in the Dental Branch of The University of
Texas; his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Expen-
ges - Traveling Expenses.

4. Dr. E, W. D'Anton, Professor in Physics, Denial Materials,
September 12, 1955, 1o Septenber 14, 1955, to go to Ann Arbor,
Michigan, to attend a Conference on Dental Materials at The
University of Michigan and to interview prospective faculty; his
expenses to be paid from Miscelleneous Genersl Expenses -
Traveling Expenses.

Resgpectfully submitted,
? ; ~ /;’ B
~ zb/iﬁfijé/ézéqu

;;;%ohn Vietor Olson
!/ Dean

,
AL
b




S AN “"“‘“""*"“’A\
et

) rﬁ
“‘?\

#»THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Ander son Hospital and Tumor Institute

1955 \

September 27,

»{‘i
TO DR, LOGAN WILSON®
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in El Paso on October 14. I recommend your approval of the
following items:

1954.1955

Pathology
.~ Y1, Create the temporary position of Assistant Pathologist at $12, 000 for
£ twelve months, the necessary funds to be taken from the unfilled position
of Asgsociate Pathologist, and that Dr. W, T. Hill be appointed to this
posgition, effective August 5,

Radiology
/&, Create the position of Associate Radiologist and appeint to it Dr.
Gerald 1D, Dodd, Jr., at $12,000 for twelve months, effective July 1, the
~42)  necessary funds to come from Unappropriated Surplus; Dr, Dodd's aug-
Qg&\ mentation will be taken from the Current Restricted Fund Account
"Professional Fees for Radiology'' under the same arrangement as
approved for Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher,

Biochemistry

3. Appoint Dr, Darrell Ward to the position of Assistant Biochemist at
$7,200 for twelve months, effective August 1, this salary to come from
U, S, Public Health Service Grant G-2620 PET,.

Physics

v4, Create the position of Electronics Engineer at $5, 000 for twelve
months, and appoint to it Mr. Stig J. Ekeroot, effective August 8, the
necessary funds to come from Operations and Equipment Reserve,

Experimental Pathology
/5. Appoint Dr. Jeffrey P, Chang to the position of Research Assistant,
Df at $6,80(5 for twelve months, effective August 1, this salary to come from
U, 8. Public Health Grant 1913-CS5,

J Section of Virology and Electron Microscopy

6. Change the Section of Electron Microscopy to the Section of Virology

and Electron Microscopy, and transfer to this Section Dr, Leon Dmochowski,
Microbiologist in the Section of Experimental Pathology, with the new title

of Virologist and Experimental Pathologist at $10, 000 for twelve months,
8/10 time, effective June 1; transfer $1,125 to this new position from the
position of Microbiologist, Experimental Pathology, and $1,374.99 from

the Operations and Equipment Reserve,




-
i 5
-

Experimental Surgery

7, Create the position of Immunochemist at $8, 500 for twelve months,

and appoint to it Dr. Sulo A. Karjala, effective June 13, the necessary
funds to come from Operations and Kquipment Reserve,

; Instruction and Training
L

8. Create the position of Head of Medical Communications at $6,300 for
twelve months, and appoint to it Mr. Robert A, Kolvoord, 3/4 time,
effective July 1, necessary funds to come from Operations and Equipment
Reserve,

Pay patient area of Hospital

9. Approve the following personnel budget, the second step in opening the
pay patient part of the hospital effective July 1; personnel position
requirements are listed with the ranges of salary in effect for each
position, and necessary funds are available in the appropriation for the
first 34 bed unit for pay patients:

Finance Office

Accountant $335-424 (1)
Key Punch Operator $210-264 (1)
Nursing Service
Nurse Supervisor $312-395 (1)
Head Nurse $267-341 (1)
Staff Nurse $252-320 (11)
Nurse Aittendani $128-164 (8)
Orderly $£156-200 {2)
Clerk $190-241 {2)

Section of Anesthesiology
Nurse Anesthetist $385-.490 (1)

Food Service

Kifchen Helper $116-190 {1)
Housekeeping

Maid Attendant $116-149 (2)

Orderly $156-200 (1)

Operations and Equipment Reserve
10. Transfer the following unused salaries from the Departments indicated
to Operaticns and Equipment Reserve:

Department of Physics
Machinists, Research Technicians II.,
Secretary, etc, $ 7,000,00

Department of Instruction and Training
Fellows in Malignant Disease 9,000.00

Nursing Services
Supervisors, Head Nurses, Surgical
Nurses and Staff Nurses 67,000,00
Orderlies and Attendants 16,000,00




Anatomical Pathology
Histology Technicians, Research
Technicians, etc. $ 5,000,00

Clinical Pathology
Laboratory Technicians, Clerk Typist
and Attendant 8,000, 00

Physical Plant

Mechanics Helper, Carpenter, etc. 9, 000,00
$121,000.00
/} Transfer between Legislative Appropriations
Transfer funds between Legislative appropriations indicated below

AN
AV under the authority of Section 10c, of the "Agencies of Higher Education -
Special Provisions'" of H. B. No. 111, Acts of the 53rd Legislature,

Regular Session:

From:
T-903 - Care of Patients ~$ 50,000.00
T-904 - Organized Research 100, 000, 00
$150,000.00
To:
T-905 - General Operating Expense $150, 000, 00
1955-1956

Medicine

/1, Create the position of Clinical Assistant, part-time, and appoint to it
Dr, Jess F. Gamble at $6,000 for twelve months, effective September 1,
the necessary funds to come from unappropriated surplus.

/j ‘/2, Transfer the position of Research Internist, Section of Experimental
Surgery, occupied by Dr. Nylene Eckies, at $8,800 for twelve months, to
the Department of Medicine without increase of funds, effective September 1.

3. Change the position of Associate Pediatrician to a half-{ime position
at $4, 000 for twelve months, and transfer the balance of $4 000 to the
Reserve for Salaries, effective September 1. /-

4, Create two positions of Fellow, one at $3,600 and one at $3, 000 for
twelve months by abolishing the position of Senior Fellow at a rate of
$6, 000, and transferring $600 from the Reserve for Salaries.




a§

:
Uy
(5

Pathology

Phillips at $12, 000 for twelve months, effective November 15, by abolishing
the position of Associate Pathologist, and transferring the unused balance of
$466.70 in that position to the Reserve for Salaries; the augmentation for
Dr, Phillips will be taken from the Current Restricted Fund account,
"Professional Fees for Pathology,' under the same arrangement as
approved for Dr. William O. Russell.

ig /5, Create a second position of Pathologist and appoint to it Dr, Charles

6. Delete the name of Dr, Alvan G. Foraker, Assistant Pathologist at
$12,000.

v
98 7. Appoint Dr, W, T, Hill as Assistant Pathologist at $12, 000 for twelve
months for the period September 1 to September 22 inclusive,

.Radiology

8. Abolish the position of Associate Radiotherapist and delete the name of
Dr, Fernando G. Bloedorn,

po {9, Create the position of Assistant Radiotherapist and appoint to it
kel Dy, Carlo A, Cuccia at $10, 000 for twelve months, effective September 1,
funds for which are available from the position of Associate Radiotherapist.

4 10. Increase the salary for Dr., John F, Dillon from $11,000 to $11,200,
i effective September 1, the necessary funds to come from Unappropriated
Surplus.

i
. “11. Appoint to the position of Associate Radiologist Dr. Gerald D. Dodd, Jr,
W‘Q at $12,000:for twelve months, September 1; augmentation for Dr. Dodd will
' be taken from the Current Restricted Fund Account "Professional Fees for
Radiology'' under the same arrangement as approved for Dr., Gilbert H.
Fletcher,
/'D "12, Change the appointment of Dr. John McGraw to Associate Radiologist
& {2/3 time), at $8, 000 for twelve months, effective September 1, and transfer
the balance of $1, 000 to the Reserve for Salaries.
i 13. Change the title of the position shown for Dr. Lois C, Collins to
Assistant Radiologist {5/6 time) at $10, 000 for twelve months, effective
September 1,

Surgery

‘Cikw 14, Change the title of the position occupied by Dr. Alando J. Ballantyne
from Associate Surgeon to Assistant Surgeon, without change in funds.

N 15, Change the title of the position occupied by Dr, Richard G, Martin
from Associate Surgeon to Assistant Surgeon, without change in funds.

16, Increase the number of positions for Residents to 14, by the transfer
of $21, 600 from the Reserve for Salaries, effective September 1.




L
o
3

'*:.\ ‘a/
ﬁi Anesthesiology
g{ 17. Change the title of the position occupied by Dr., Richard C. Hay to
Agsgistant Anesthesiologist, without change in funds,

v Biochemistiry
%‘ 18, Appoint Dr. Darrell N, Ward as Assistant Biochemist at $7, 200 for
twelve months, effective September 1, this salary to come from U. S.
Public Health Service Grant C-2620,

v
J@ 19. Appoint Dr, Jorge Awapara as Associate Biochemist at $8, 000 for
— twelve months, effective September 1, this salary to come from American
Cancer Society Institutional Grant INSTR-23-H,

?&""25;‘, 1 *
»«& 20, Change the title of the position occupied by Dr. Bruno Jirgensons to
N Associate Biochemist, without change in funds.

“for.-twelve months, effective September 1, this satary to come-from Wi S...
“Pybiic-Health Grant.2620:~

Biclogy
22. Delete the name of Dr., Federico Gonzales, Research Agsociate,

 Physics
% 23, Change the title of the position occupied by Dr. Robert J. Shalek to
Assistant Physicist, without change in funds,

24, Create the position of Electironics Engineer at $5,000 for twelve
months, effective September 1 by the transfer of the necessary funds
irom Unappropriated Surplus,

Experimental Hematology

25, Create the second position of Research Technician I at $3, 648 for
twelve months, effective September 1, the necessary funds to come from
the Reserve for Salaries,

i Experimental Medicine

"26, Change the title of the position occupied by Dr., Vasant M. Doctor to
Assistant Biochemist at the increased salary of $6,540 for twelve months,
effective September 1, the necessary funds, $1,540, to come from
Unappropriated Surplus.

27. Increase the number of Research I Technician®positions to 8 by the
transfer of $2,460 from the Reserve for Salaries, effective September 1,

Experimental Pathology

28. Delete two positions of Research Technician I and create one position
of Research Technician II at $4,404, effective September 1, and transfer
the balance of $1, 380 to Reserve for Salaries.

% 29. Appoint Dr, Jeffrey P. Chang as Research Assistant at $6,800 for
twelve months, effective September 1, this salary to come from U, S.

Public Health Grant 1913CS,




30, ..Appoint-Dr,- Arthur-J, -Speece-as-Assistant-Cytoltegist{Microanatemy)

“.at.-$6,.000 for.twelve . months, -effective-September-1;--this-saltary to-come
~fronmy-Ui-Se-Public-Health Grant C-9390.

Experimental Surgery - Sub-Section of Immunology

37, Increase the salary for Dr. Jack G, Makari, Immunologist, from

$8,200 to $8,720, effective September 1, the necessary funds, $520, to
come from Unappropriated Surplus,

32, Appoint to the position of Immunochemist Dr. Sulo A. Karjala at

$8,500 for twelve months, effective September 1, at $3,500 to be paid -
from the funds budgeted for this position plus $1,500 from Unappropriated
Surplus, for 10/17 time, and $3,500 from U, S, Public Health Grant
C-9396, for 7/17 time.

Section of Virology and Electron Microscopy
23. Create a new budget as follows, the necessary $33, 344 to come
from Unappropriated Surplus:

%

Wit &)

Virologist and Experimental Pathologist -
Dr, Leon Dmochowski {8/10 time) $10,000

Engineer Designer

6,024
2201 Research Technician II
$304-467 {1} 3,840
0021 Secretary
$241-304 {1) 3,480
Maintenance, Equipment, Supply and _
Travel 10,000
$33, 344

Information and Statistics

34, Increase the number of Assistant Epidemiologist positions to 3,
effective September 1, by the transfer of $4,212 from the Reserve for
Salaries.

Audio-Visual Services
35, Delete the item "Clerk {3)" and transfer funds as indicated:

0000 Clerical Assistant

$149-190 (1) $1,872.00
0001 Clerk
$190-231 (1) 2,400, 00
0021 Secretary
$241-304 {1) 3,168.00
Reserve for Salaries 330.00
$7,770.00

Ty
e
S

e




Extension Studies _ _

»"3%. Appoint Mr. Robert A. Kolvoord to the position of Head of Medical
Communications, 3/4 time, effective September 1, at $6,300, this amount
to be transferred from Unappropriated Surplus,

Clinical Pathology
37. Increase the number of clerk typist positions to 2, effective September 1,
by the transfer of $2, 640 from Unallocated Pay Patient Revenue.

Therapeutic Radiology

38, Increase the number of Senior Clerk Typists to 2, effective September 1,
by the transfer of $2,422 from the position of Head X-ray Therapy Technician
{(Mary Walker) and $470 from the position of Resident,

., Anesthesiology Service
\\_%‘3‘ 39. Reclassify the position and change salary shown for Miss Rebecca S.
Williams from Anesthesia Supervisor at $6,318 to Nurse Anesthetist at
$6,120, effective September 1.

Food. Service

40, Appoint to the position of Food Service Manager Mr, T. O'Neal Atkinson
at $6, 468 for twelve months, effective September 1, $4,761 of which is to
come from the budgeted position, $90 from Unappropriated Surplus, and
$1,617 from the Auxiliary Enterprise "Cafeteria, "

41, Delete one position of Dietitian at a rate of $2,940. 00 and one Cook II
position at a rate of $1,704, and transfer funds as indicated:

Asgistant Dietitian (1) $2,400

Cook I {1/2 time) (1) 1,380

Kitchen Helper {part-time) (1) .
{no additional funds required)

Regerve for Salaries 864

$4, 644

- Medical Social Service
42, Create the position of Clerk Typist at $2,400, effective September 1,
the necessary funds to come from the Reserve for Salaries.

Nursing

<43, Change the title of the position of Director of Nurses to Director of
Nursing, and appoint to it Miss Renilda Hilkemeyer at $7,200 for twelve
months, effective September 1, the additional $200 to come from
Unappropriated Surplus.

Communications
44, Create an additional position of Switchboard Operator for the period
September 1-6, by the transfer of $36,20 from the Reserve for Salaries,

Laundry 1
45, Transfer one position of Seamstress at $2, 280 to the Laundry from
the Linen Room.




Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant

46, Create the following new positions to operate the Boiler Room for the
Dental School, the necessary funds to come from the Reserve for Salaries,
effective September 1:

3105 tationary Engineer
$312-395 (1) $4,212.00

3207 Mechanics Helper
$190-241 (1) 2,892.00

3200 Laborer
$156-200 (1) 1,968,00

T $9,072, 00
Mt el flnetid.
Proraited Ex

penses and Reserves
47. 'I‘ra/hsfer $50, 000 from Unappropriated Surplus to the Reserve for
Salaries!and $25, 000 from Unappropriated Surplus to the Reserve for
Maintenance, Eguipment, Supplies and Travel.

“. Transfer between Legislative Appropriations

48, Transfer funds between Legislative Appropriations indicated below
under the autherity of Section 10a of Article V, Agencies of Higher
Education - Special Provisions of House Bill No. 140 as passed by the

- Regular Session of jg_he 54th Leg?__slagure!: W ~ e A i'/-‘f“i;:

i
¥ i H
-~ w7 i . s a

From Legislative Appropriation:

$-890 Care of Patients $ 85. 66
S-891 Organized Research 1,190.61
5-892 General Operating Expenses 7,631.49

T-902 All other General Administrative
Salaries S 13,442,74

$22,350.50

To L.egisiative Appropriation:
T-905 General Operating Expenses $22,350.50
T S

OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out
of state trips by staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid by
the Mainfenance and Travel Account unless otherwise specified:

i. Dr, R, Lee Clark, Jr,, September 18-21, to participate in a meeting
of the Cancer Contrcl Committee of the National Cancer Institute at
Bethesda, Maryiand, and to interview prospective personnel in Washington,
D. C.; October 27-November 2, to Chicago, Illinois to participate in
meetings of the American Association for the Surgery of Trauma, the
Cancer Committee of the American College of Surgeons, and the Clinical
Congress of the American College of Surgeons; November 15-18 fo Kansas
City, Missouri, to present a paper at the meeting of the Public Health
Cancer Association of America.

A8

4,

s




2. Mr, William Depew, September 1-13, to attend an irhalation therapy
technician training course at the Melco Company, Ridgefield, New Jersey.

3. Dr. Leon Dmochowski, September 5-15, to present scientific papers
in Amsterdam, Holland and London, England at personal expense;
October 26-29 to participate in a meeting of the Electron Microscope
Society of America, State College, Pennsylvania,

4, Dr. A, C., Griffin, August 1-13, to present a scientific paper at a
meeting of the International Biochemistry Congress in Brussels, Belgium,
expenses to be paid from the account for "Various Donors for Cancer
Research".

5. Mr., Arthur Kleifgen, September 17-24 to participate in a meeting of
the American Hospital Association, Atlantic City, New Jersey.

6. Mr. Robert A, Kolvoord, August 27-September 3, to participate in a
meeting of the Biological Photographic Association, Milwaukee, Wisconsin,

7. Dr. Jack G, Makari, August 28-September 3, to participate in a
meeting of the Gordon Research Conference, New London, New Hampshire,

8. Dr, William O. Russell, July 5-8, to review the melanoma program at
the University of Oregon with Doctor Fitzpatrick, Portland, Oregon; to
consult with Dr, Paul Kotin re: tobacco research in Los Angeles; and to
consult with members of the Los Angeles Tumor Registry concerning
registry accessions, Los Angeles, California, expenses to be borne by
Grant C 2620,

9. Miss Clara Schwabe, September 29-October 7, to participate in a
meeting of the American Association of Medical Record Librarians,
Chicago, Illinois, and to observe procedures in the out-patient clinic and
medical records department of the Mayo Clinic, Rochester, Minnesota,

10. Dr, Jack B. Trunnell, September 10-17, to participate in a meeting
of the Laurentian Hormone Conference, Estes Park, Colorado; September
24-25, to participate in a meeting of the Planning Comrittee for the Third
National Cancer Conference of the American Cancer Society, Chicago,
Illinois, expenses to be paid by the American Cancer Society, September
26 to participate in a meeting of the Endocrine Society, Indianapolis,
Indiana; October 9-12, to participate in a meeting of the Conference on
Cancer Chemotherapy of the National Institute of Health, Arden House,
Harriman, New York,

11, Dr. John I. Wheeler, Jr., Aygust 22-September 10, to attend an
Institute of Neurological and Physiological Aspects of Clinical Psychology
conducted by the American Psychological Association at Stanford University
and to present a scientific paper at a meeting of the American Psychological
Association, San Francisco, California, expenses to be borne by the Hogg
Foundation,

12, .Dr. John F. Dillon, December 10-17, to present a scientific paper at
a meeting of the Radiological Society of North America, Chicago, Illinois.

A9




13, Dr. Gilbert H, Fletcher, December 10-17, to participate in a meeting
of the Radiclogical Society of North America, Chicago, Illineis,

14, Dr, Lois Collins, September 18-23, to participate in a meeting of the
American Roentgen Ray Society and to conduct a refresher course on
"Problems in Bone Interpretation in Children', Chicago, Illinois,

15, Dr, John P, McGraw, August 16-22, to present a scientific paper
and exhibits at a meeting of the Rocky Mountain Radiological Society,
Denver, Colorado,

16, Dr, Richard C. Hay, November 32-6, to represent this institution in
connection with our educational and resgidency training program and to serve
as an examiner at the oral examinations of the American College of Anes -
thesgiologists, Bosion, Massachuselts,

17, Miss Marjorie Neel, October 24-28, to participate in a meeting of the
American Hogpital Association Central Service Administration Institute,
New Orleans, Louisiana,

18, Dr, Jorge Awapara, October 7-14, to present a paper at the meeting
of the Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutic’s Study Section,
Harriman, New York, and to confer on research projects with Dr. Howard
Burchenal, Sloan-Ketiering Institute, New York, New York, expenses
pavable from Grant 1831-2C,

WAIYVER OF NEPOTISM RULE: it is recommended that the nepotism rule
be waived in the following cases, in accordance with authorization previously
graunted by the Board of Regents:

i. Dr, Nylene Ecklies and Dr. Arthur Kirschbaum, husband and wife, as
approved by the Board, Aprii 10, 1954 {Minutes of Meeting 539, Page 4).

2. Dr. So-Khim Tan and Dr, Wen Jung Chiu, husband and wife, as approved
by the Board, July 17, 1954 {Minutes of Meeting 541, page A-4).

QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: It is recommended that the following
outside and additional duties be authorized.

1. Mr. Arthur Kleifgen, Administrator, fo provide services in connection
with the accounts and records of the Association of Physicians, for
which he will be compensated at the rate of $900. 00 for the fiscal year.
{Previously approved by the Board, September 18, 1954, Page A-6),

Z. Personnel of the Physics Department, for x-ray calibrations, both
complete and regular checks, and other special applications usually
concerned with protection in relation to either specific instruments or
specific techniques for the other hospitals in the Texas Medical Center,
which units do not have available the necegsary staff to perform these
functions; it is estimated that no one person will receive in excess of
$300 during the fiscal year for performing these outside duties.




£
g

RAE

GRANTS: I recommend acceptance of the following grants, and that the
appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

* 1, Renewal of American Cancer Society institutional research grant,
INSTR-23H, for $140, 100, effective September 1, 1955 to August 31, 1956,
for the program entitled "Factors regulating growth - a hormonal, radio-
biological and biochemical study' under the direction of Dr, R, Lee Clark, Jr.,
acknowledgement to go to Mr, M, R, Runyon, Executive Vice President,
American Cancer Society, Incorporated, 521 West Fifty-seventh Street,
New York 19, New York. Mr., Runyon has requested that no publicity be
given this grant until he so advises,

4 2, Welch Foundation Research Grants as follows:

1. $9,252 per year for three years for the project "A Study
of Metabolism of Sulfur Amino Acids and Related Compounds"
under the direction of Dr, Jorge Awapara, effective
November 1,

2. $322,400 for the first year and $25, 000 for the second year
for the project entitied '""A Study of Endocrine Factors in
Pigmentation and in the Origin and Growth of Tumors' under
the direction of Dr, A, Clark Griffin, effective November 1,

Acknowledgement is to be sent to The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
2010 South Ceoast Life Building, Houston 2, Texas.

{ 3. A grantin the amount of $1,000 in support of our 1956 Annual Sympo-
sium from the Texas Divisicn of the American Cancer Society, acknowledgement
o go to Mr, Curt W, Reimann, Executive Director, American Cancer Society
Texas Division, Incorporated, 1609 Coliorado Street, Austin 1, Texas.

\é 4, $1,200 from the Endo Products, Incorporated to be placed in a fund
entitled, "Endo Products Incorporated Fellowship Fund" and to be used
for payment to residents and fellows for preparation of special reports to
Endo Products, Incorporated on research conducted at this hospital, using
their new products, acknowledgement to be sent to Mr, M. J. Lewenstein,
Ende Products, Incorporated, 84-40 101lst Street, Richmond Hill, New York,

GIFTS: Irecommend your acceptance of the following gifts, and that the
appreciation ¢f the Board be seni the donors by the Secretary:

Y1, $5,000.00 from Mrs. Penn Reitig and her family, 1920 Woodbury,
Houston, Texas to be used for research in the Section of Experimental
Medicine at the discretion of Doctor Trunnell, Mrs. Rettig has requested
that no publicity be given to this gift,

5"5/2,, $200, 00 from Mr, M. M. Feld, Post Office Box 276, Houston, Texas,
as a payment on hig pledge for the building and equipment fund.

\ 3, $100.00 from Mrs, Eva Nance, Route 1, Box 50, Livingston, Texas,

for the research fund, in appreciation of services rendered her sister,
Miss Katie Oates of Livingston, Texas,

All




~" 4, $400,00 for the Research Fund begueathed under the Will of James
Godwin and forwarded at the direction of Daisy Dean and C, J, Godwin,
Administrators, acknowledgement to be sent to Mr. W, 5, Barron,

. Attorney, E. H. Astin Building, Rooms 31-32, Bryan, Texas.

W
5, $400.00 from the Aglaian Study Club of Alvin, Texas for the Building
and Equipment Fund, in final payment of their pledge, $144.00 of which
is in memory of Mrs, John C, Evans, acknowledgement to be sent in care
of Mrs. Joe D, Jephson.

Jéu $825. 00 from the Weingarten Welfare Corporation, Post Office Box
1698, Houston, Texas, for the Building and Equipment Fund, in final
payment of their pledge, acknowledgement to be sent in care of Mr, Abe
Weingarten,

v 7. $600.00 from the East Texas Quarter Horse Breeders Association
representing the proceeds of their 1954 Show, for the research fund,
acknowledgement to be sent to the Honorable W, C, Holcombe, 222
Glover -Crim Building, Longview, Texas,

h-/85 $750°'00 from Mr, S, P. Coleman, 30 Rockefeller Plaza, New York,

New York, to help defray expenses of Dr. A, Clark Griffin’s trip to

Brussels; donor has requested that no publicity be given to this gift.

9, The gifts under $100, 00 as listed on the attached sheets, all of which
have been acknowledged by the institution,

Respectfully submitted,

e Bitly

R. L.ee Clark, Jr., M.
Director

A 12




DATH

3/1

3/2
3/2
3/2
3/3
3/3

3/4
3/4
3/4
3/4

3/4

3/4

3/7

3/7
3/7
3/7

ponug

Mrs, Elizabeth MeGlasson
Miss Sarah Edwards

Mr, & Mrs. Don F. Haynes
Battelstein's

Mr, & Mrs. Lester Sala
Mr. & Mrs., Edwin R. Moore

Officers & Board of Auxiliary,
St, Joseph's Hospital

Thrift Shop
Mr. Jose Basuldua

Mr. & Mrs. G. E. McKamey

Miss Jewel Hudler
c/o Vietoria College

Westwood Civic Club
¢/o Mr, G. Ormand, Jr.

Mrs. C. McMurry

Mrs. W, A, Burkett
Mrs. E. L. Slataper
Mrs. Pearl Buckingham
Mrs. M, E. Sisson
Mrs. E. E. Foster
Mrs. T. F. Abbott

Port lavaca Yacht & Sailing Assn.
¢/o Mr, J, J. Randall

Mrs. Ben Sloane
Mrs, Max W. King

Mr. & Mrs. George S. Herron

AL LRI DALV AN L
3401 Rice Blvd., Houston $ 6.00
3401 Rice Blvd., Houston

5559 Holly Springs, Houston 10.00
812 Main Street, Houston 5.00
Route 2, Troup, Texas 5,00
P. 0. Box 259-5, Port Lavaca 10.00
26/ Jackson Avenue 12,00
Memphis, Tennessee

116 Dennis, Houston 75.00
E. Mohl, Edinburg, Texas 10,60
Box 118, Port lavaca 10,00
Social Science Department 4. 00
Victoria, Texas

4041 Woodford, Houston 15.00
4509 San Jacinto, Houston 7.00
32 Pinedale

2306 Albans

4514 Floyd

2101 B.ssonnet

1705 Stuart

130 Bellaire Ct., Bellaire

Box 449, Port lavaca 5,00
Box 156, Port Lavaca 10.00
502 N. 11th, McAllen 10,00

1028 Oxford, Houston 5.00

EARVEEL Py

Research

Unallocated
Unalloe,
Unalloc,
Research

Unalloc.

Pat. Welfare
Pat. Welfare
Research

Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Research

Research
Unallocated

Unallocated

ALIATILGA L2 LN

Uncle Sam Rogers

Mrs. V. S. Roberts
Mrs. V, S. Roberts
S. Crawford

Leon G. Levy

W. R. Pope

Leon C. Levy

Leon C. Levy

Leon C., levy

Mrs., A. H. McGlelland

Ieon C. levy

Leon C. Levy
Max W. King

Mras, J. L. Buttrell

A 13




P

DATE

3/7

3/7
3/7
3/7
3/7
3/8
3/8
3/8

3/8

3/8
3/8
3/8
3/8
3/8
3/9
3/14
3/14
3/14

3/14
3/14

3/14

DONCR

Officers & Directors
Nat'l Bank of Commerce

Mr, Cecil N, Cock

Mr, Samuel E. Sims

Mr, & Mrs, Vern West
Victoria National Bank

Mr, & Mrs., P. A. Meyers
Mr, & Mrs, Tom Rutledge
Mrs. Ada Foester

Rev., C. T, Branch & Family
Mr. & Mrs, W. E., Harper
Mr, Morgan J. Davis
Béttelstein ''s Incs

Mr., & Mrs, Gary S. Emerson
Mr, M. H. Norton

Mr, Robert L. Wood

Mr, & Mrs, Tom Sealy

Mrs, Walter G. Sterling

Officers & Directors
Second National Bank

Mr, & Mrs., T. J. Johnson

Mr, Clyde H. Alexander
Mr, Creston H. Alexander

Houston Geological Society
c/o Walter W. McMahan, Jr,

ADDRESS

Houston, Texas

3000 Gulf Bldg., Houston
3839 Grennoch, Houston
7 Iaird lane, Athens
Victoria, Texas

5314 Mandell, Houston
5314 Mandell, Houston
Route 1, Port Lavaeca

Box 554, Port lavaca

10 N. Wynden, Houston
Humble Bldg., Houston
812 Main Street, Houston
3405 Georgetown, Houston
P. 0. Box 1163, Dallas
Midland Tower, Midland
P. 0., Box 670, Midland
5701 Jackson, Houston

Houston, Texas

Tyler, Texas

Continental Building, Dallas

P. O, Box 56, Houston

FUND

Unallocated

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Research

Unallocated
Unzllocated
Unallocated
Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated

Research

Research

MEMORIAL TO

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B, Herring
Leon C. Levy

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring
Leon C, levy

Leon C, Levy

L. B. Herriﬁg

L., B. Herring

L. B. Herring

Mrs, V. S. Roberts
Mrs, V. S. Hoberts
L. B. Herring

L., B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

A 1h




(&3

e

DATE
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14

3/ 14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/L4
3/14

3/14

3/14

3/14

DONOR

Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.
Mr. & Mrs. E. D. Pressler
Trice Production Company

Mf. & Mrs, Harold Decker

Mr, & Mrs, Sidney Schafer

Dr. E. M. GCuenod

Clayton Williams

Miss Violet Lipscomb
Miss Delda Huth Hahn

Miss Gertrude Masurin

Texas Employment Comm, Employees

Martha Frances Hill
Mr, John W. Sutton
Mrs. R. 8. Sterling
Miss Laile H, Thompson
Helen, C. C. & "Boo"

Mr, & Mrs. Harry L. Smith
Mrs, Blanche Cunningham

San Jacinto Council No. 347
R &SM~ Will N, Kidd Chapter

No. 424 R. M, M. ¢/o G. E. Daniel

Fraternal Order of Eagles Ladies

Auxiliary, c¢/o H. L. Mead

Mrs. E. P, Ross

ADDRESS

P, 0. Box 2511, Houston

2013 Brentwood Drive, Houston
Tongview, Texas

1746 Rice Blvd., Houston
3424, Overbrook, Houston

Med. Arts Building, Houston

Sweetwater, Texas

1202 Puam, Houston

Port lavaca, Texas

1205 Banks, Houston

P. O, Box 2574, Houston
P. 0. Box 2574, Houston
420 N, Quentin

21 W. lLane, Houston
4713 Welford, Bellaire
Box 1185, Bay City

Route 8, Box €70, Houston

1417 Neeley Drive

12750 Coulson, Houston

63 Tiel Way, Houston

AMUUNL

$ 25,00

5.00
10,00
10,00
15.00

7450

25,00

1.00
5.00
1C.00
10,00
21,00
10.CO
25,00
5.00
3,00

5.00

5.00

5,00

10,00

FURD
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Research

Unallocated
Research

Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Unallocated

Tnallocated

Vol. Serv,

MEMURLLAL Ly

L. B. Herring
L. B. Herring
L. B. Herring
L. B. Herring
L. B. Herring
L. B. Herring

Mrs, Clay Burns
Mr, T. B. Simmons

leon C. Levy

Igon C. Levj

A. W. Smith

A, W, Smith

E. E. Reynolds
Johr Wofford

Mrs, Chas. MecKinzie
R. M. Davant

Sam Rogers

Guy Rood McClatchy

Spec. Ped. Fund

A 15




e

DATE
3/14
3/14
3/14
3/15
3/15
3/17
3/17
3/17
3/18
3/18
3/18
3/18
3/21
3/21
3/21
3/21
3/21
3/22
3/22
3/22
3/22

DONOR

My, & Mre. J. R, Mares
Mr. & Mrs. J. W. Starr
Mr, Earl Hollandsworth
Mr. & Mrs. L. laBauve
Mr., J. C. Edwards

Mr, & Mrs. H. E. Thornhill
Mrs, Myrtle Azbill

Mrs, Mary E. Hunter

Mrs, Boris Wolff

Mrs, A. F. Wood, Sr.

Mr, & Mrs. G, ¥ Davidson
Mrs, E. R. LaRue

Mr. & Mrs., G. O. Cate
Dr, & Mrs. Hugh C. Welsh

Mr, & Mrs. J. V. Cline

Minerva Club, c/o Mrs. Ledbetter

Virgil Childress

Mr. & Mrs., Robt. G. Behrmann, Jr,
Mr. & Mrs, L. G. Marsters, Jr.

Mr, & Mrs. Everett B. Miller

Mrs, James A. Patton

ADDRESS

Dickinson, Texas

1411 W. Illinois, Midland
Iongview, Texas

P. 0. Box 306, Edna

3744, Aberdeen Way, Houston
3031 Reba Drive, Houston
Box 795, Richmond

1007 Harriot, Beaumont
2007 Sheridan, Houston
1001 E. Tyler, Athens
3112 Reba Drive, Houston
Athens, Texas

2061 Southgate, Houston
3465 Inwood, Houston
2034 Swift, Houston

3262 Reba Drive, Houstan
Shell Bidg., Houston

Gulf Bldg, Houston

Route 4, Box 288, Houston
5218 Locust, Bellaire

4201 University, Dallas

AMOUN?
$ 10,00
10,00
25,00
10,00
8,00
15,00
10,00
10,00
5,00
5,00
10,00
5,00
5,00
7.50
5,00
5.00
50,00
15,00
20,00
10,00

10,00

FUND

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Trallocated

Unalleocsted

Research
Research
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated
Uﬁallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Pat. Care
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated
Adm,Cont,
Aém.Cont.

UTnallocated

MEMORIAL TO

L. B. Herring

L. Bl Herring

L. B. Herring

leon C, lLevy

Mrs. C.A.McKenzie

L. B. Herring

Misg Mary E. Burkhart
ieon C: levy

L. B, Herring

Paul W, Bruner

Mrs, Marilyn Schmitt
L. B. Herring

L. B. Herring

L. B, Herring

L., B, Herring

Mrs. V. S. Roberts
L. B, Herring

Mrs. M. Schmitt

Mrs, M. Schmitt

T.. B, Herring

A 16




DATE
3/22
3/23
3/28
3/28

3/28
3/28
3/28
3/28
3/28

3/28
3/28
3/28
3/28
3/29
3/29

3/29
3/30
3/30
3/30

DONOR

Mr, & Mrs, Weldon Jordan
Dr. & Mrs. Henry Fisherman
Mrs, Julie B. Dreyfus

Miss Dorothy E. Brown

Mrs. Ira Jarboe

Mr, & Mrs. A.J. Etie & Family
Mr. & Mrs, Milam L. Davis
Mrs, C. L, Cox

J. D. Newberry
Tarrytown Pharmacy

Mr. & Mrs, Dennis B, DuPriest
Checker Front Stores, Inc,
Mr. & Mrs, Roswell J, Miller
Mr. David N. Miller

Mr, Carl Wendlandt & Sons

Newconer!s Club of Grester Houston
Mrs, M. D. Thompson, President

Col. & Mrs. Paul M. Brever
Mr, & Mrs, Raymond 3. Mauk
Mr, & Mrs, Edward Giles, Jr,

Travis Booster Club
c/o Mrs. M. W. Redd, V-Pres,

ADDRESS AMOUNT
Pleasanton, Texas $ 10.00
3319 Wentworth, Houston 5.00
3239 Wentworth, Houston 250
€12 Copper, N. E. 50.00
Albuguerque, New Mexico

4928 0.5.T., Houston 3.00
3214 E. 8th, Bay City 10.00
2708 Fourth St., Bay City 10,00

1606 Travis Heights Blvd., Austin 5.00

3110 Windsor Road, Austin 5400
2909 Beanna, Austin 5.00
Box 772, Austin 10,00

3650
2519 Addison Road, Houston 5.00
123 W, 8th, Austin 5,00
3737 Merrick Drive, Houston 10,00
1004 Danbury Road, Houston 10,00
3656 Meadow lske, Houston 10,00
712 Perry~Brooks Bldg, Austin 5,00
607 Bayland, Houston 5,00

FUND
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated

Research

Research

{nallocated
Unallocated

Unallocated
Unallocated

Unallecated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unalloecated

Research

MEMORIAL TO
Mrs. Buth Hargis
Natalie Cohen

Mrs. Rose Sachs

Elmer E. Davidson
Iouis E. Wade

Touis E, Wade

Carl ILundgren
Carl Lundgren

Carl Iundgren
Garl Iundgren
Carl Tundgren
Mrs. B. Lasof
Carl Imndgren

Mrs, F.P, Clark, Jr.

ieon C. Levy
Carl Lundgren
Carl Iundgren

W.G.Brandstetter

ALY




S

DATE

3/30

3/31
3/31
3/31
3/31
3/31
3/31
&/

b

L/ 4
4/
A
blh
4/ 4,
A
415

L/5

415

DONOR

Mr. & Mrs, Johart Anderson
Mr. & Mrs, C. J. Anderson
Mr. & Mrs. Lee Anderson
Miss Edna Mitchell

Reagan High School Band
Mr, Frank E. Russell

Mr. W. B, Wright

Mr. & Mrs, Burke Baker

Mr, & Mrs. Clifford Howard

Mr, & Mrs. J. lawrence Berlman,
John lawrence, and IaTrelle

Margaret & Howard Edberg

Mr., Maner Graham
Mrs. C. E. Christianson
Mr. J. Percival Rice

Mr. James W. Rice

Jewish Community Center Boys Club

Grace Methodist Church & Choir

Mrs. Archa E. Wilcox

Mr., Carl H. Stauts

Mr, Thomas A. Graham

ADDRESS

93% Red River, Austin

1701 Meadowbrook, Austin
203 Wonsley Drive, Austin
1112 Gillespie, Austin
Houston, Texas

4044, Overbrook, Houston
Cisco, Texas

4 Shadow Lane, Houston

24 Bash Place, Houston
3414 Foothills FPkwy, Austin
612 Glenrock Road
Baltimore, Maryland

P. 0. Box 1793, Midland
1016 Harwood Place, Austin
Merc., Bank Bldg., Dallas
1504 W, 30th, Austin

2020 Hermann Drive, Houston

13th & Yale, Houston

2519 lake Place
Minneapolis, Minnesota

1704 Exposition Blwd.
Austin 3, Texas

Westenfield Development Co,

P, 0. Box 5007, Austin

AMOURNT

$ 10,00

5,00
1C.00
10,00
10.00

5.00
20,00

5.00

5,00

10.00
5.00
5,00

10,00

10,00

18.70

2,00

10,00

10.00

FUND

Unallocated

Unallocated
Regearch
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Unallocated

Unallccatéd

Unallocated
Urallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research
Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated

MEMORIAL TO

Carl Lundgren

Carl Lundgren

W. G. Brandstetter
Mrs. M. M, Schmitt
Mrs., M, Schmitt

L. B. Herring

W. G. Brandstetter

Carl Imndgren
Tyre H. Brown

L. B, Herring
Carl lundgren
Car]l Iundgren
Carl Lundgren
Matalye Cohen

W, G. Brandstetter

wh mm oM wn ED

Carl DLundgren

Carl Lundgren

A 18

%
:
i
§
H




o
fois
o

1 E

DATE
4/6

4711
4/11

4/11

4L/11
4/13
4/13
4/13
4/13
4/15

4715
4/15

4/15
4/18

4/18

4/18

DONOR

R. A, Barton

Mr, & Mrs. H. Carlos Smith
Mrs. B. G, Wasserman & Family
Mr., & Mrs. Lawrence A, Dia
Mr, & Mrs. Harry C. Smith
Mr. & Mrs. R. Harvey & Family
Mrs., Katie Wedig & Etalka
Girl's Friendly Society

Mr., Daniel F. Schorlemer

Mrs. Elizabeth Rice Finks
Julia Young Finks

Mre, G. H. Noren
Mr. & Mrs. Conway Noren

Mr, & Mrs. Michael Freeman

Mrs. Rose M, Dawkins

Mr: & Mrs. James Sanders

Mr, Herbert E. Neuhaus

Mr. & Mrs. Philip Burling

Mr. & Mrs., W. L. Richardson
Mrs. Jack Pilhaus

(sent in by Mrs. R. E. Browning)
Miss Dorothy Kuhlmann

Palais Royal
Palais Royal

Ilee & Sidney S. ladin

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph B. Roark

Mr. & Mrs, Robert R. Mclachlen

Mr. & Mrs. W. E, Ferguson

ADDRESS

Port lavaca

Box 526, Port lavaca
3607 Parker, fmarillo

1504 W. 30%th, Austin

1508 W, 9th, Austin

P, 0. Box 522, Refugio
203 East 34th, Austin

419 W. Alabama, Houston
818 Union Nat'!l Bank Bldg.

1912 Swift Blvd., Houston

1813 N. Beaton, Corsicana
14 Chelsea, Houston

Pasadena,Texas
Main at Rusk, Houston

P. 0, Box 6715, Houston

2204 East 22 P 1
Tulsa, Oklahoma

5701 Jackson #703, Houston

8511 Findlay, Houston

340U NT

$ 50,00

5:100

5,00

7.50

3,00
5.00
10.00
10:00
5.00
5.00
1.5G
5,00

10.00
5.00

10,00

10.00

10.00

5.00

FUND

Research

Research

Research

~ Research

Research
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

Resgearch

Research

Unallocated
Unallocated

Adm. Cont.

Unalloeated

Research

Research

MEMORIAL TO

Leon C, Levy

F. Duane Wood

Carl Lundgren

Carl Ilundgren

W. G, Brandstetter
Carl Iundgren

I.. H, Earnest, Sr.
Thos. S. Taliaferro
C. R. Larimer, Jr.

John R. Summy

Mrs. Gladys Crofton

Jd, B, Oshorne
J. E, Osborne

George Bailes

L. K. Earnest, Sr.

ILouis V. Echols

C. R. Larimer, Jr,

419




DATE
4/20
4/20
4/20
4/20
4/20
4/'20
4/ 25
4/25
/25
4/25
/25
4/25

4/25
4/25
4/26
4/26
4/27

5/2
5/2
5/2
5/2

DONOR

Mrs., Edna M. Roark

Mr, A. C. Burnett

Mr, & Mrs, Chas B, White
Mr, & Mrs. H. N. Dixon
Mrs, Tyre H. Brown

Mrs, Sam Levy

Mr. & Mrs. D. W. Sollie
Mr, & Mrs, R. F, Strater
Battelstein's

Mr, Maurice W. Plumb
Mrs. Rose Ferguson

Mrs, W. W. Christopher
Century Culture Club

Miss Dorothy Kuhlmann
Sandra & Erv Pike

Mr. & Mrs. R. D. Pylant
Battelstein'’s; Inc.

Garland Music Club
and Mr. Robert Tarpley

Mr, & Mrs, Sidney S. Ladin
Mr, & Mrs. Vern West

Mr, & Mrs. Ben Parten, Jr.
Weldon Weekley & Jack Valenti

ADDRESS
3449 8, Atlanta Place

3700 Montrost, Houston
5316 Mandell, Houston

Memphis, Tennessee

Box 716, Lockhart

2237 Hermann Drive, Houston
3716 Wroxton Road, Houston
3720 Wroxton Road, Houston
812 Main Street, Houston
514 E. 38, Austin

610 N. Beaton, Corsicana

Marfa, Texas

3445 Wickersham, Houston
4613 Park, Bellaire

7707 Brumblay, Houston
812 Main Street, Houston

P. 0. Box 655, Garland

P. 0. Box 6715, Houston 5
7 Laird Lane, Athens

P. 0. Box 276, Franklin
2706 Richmond, Houston 6

AOUNT
$ 10,00
25.0Q
25,00
25,00
2.50
2050
2050
2650
5.00
5.00
3.00
10.00

5,00
5.00
5.00
10.00

50,00

10.00
5.00

10,00
10.00

FUND
Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated
Research

Unallocated
Unalloeated
Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated
Research

Research

Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Research

Adm, Cont,
Unallocated

Unallocated
Unallocated

MEMORTAL TO
L. H. Earnet, Sr,

Mrs, Clare Nevinger

L. V. Echols

.. V. Echols

"Dr, A, J, Pollard

Abe Jacobs
Sam Muckleroy

Sam Muckleroy
L. V. Echols

Carl ﬁundgren

John R, Sumﬁy

T. K. Dixon, Sr,
Clare Nevinger
Mrs, Marion Gibson
T. X. Dixon, S&r.

Mrs. Robert Tarplay

Dr. Phillip ladih
John R. Noble

Carl Lundgren
Bob Holland

4 20




e
bt

i

DATE  DONOR ADDRESS AMOUNT FUND MEMORIAL TO
5/2 Mr., & Mrs, Ashley J. Etie 3214 E. 8th, Bay City $ 5,00 Unallocated Hollie I, Briscoe
5/2 Col., Jack S. Finks Q. M. Training Command 5,00 Unallocated Carl Tundgren

Fort Iee, Virginia

5/2 Mr. & Mrs, &. E. Prugel Sonora, Texas 3.50 Research Mrs. Bert Page
5/2 Langham, ILangston & Burnett 3700 Montrost Blvd., Houston 25,00 Unallocated  Clare Nevinger
5/4 Mr, & Mrs., Jack Kaufman 3010 M.A.S., #11, Houston 2,00 Unallocated Mrs, Camile Munsch
5/4 Mrs., J. R, Turnbull 1801 Wentworth, Houston 5,00 Research n " "
5/4, Underwood, Neuhaus & Company City Nat®l Bank Bldg., Houston 25,00 Unallocated Mildred Dupree
5/4 Frank S, ladin & Associates 2215 San Jacinto, Houston 20,00 Adm,Cont, Simon Shlenker
David Slavin
dack Winner .
Dr, P. Ladin
5/5 Southern Pacific Business Women's 431 Franklin Avenue, Houston 51400 Unallocated Mrs., L. B. Stewart
¢/o Mrs, B. F, Webb, President | o
5/5 Miss Leone Callihan Iiverpool, Texas 15,00 Unallocated <
5/5 Mr. E, B, Czllihan Liverpool, Texas 1.00 Unallocated
5/5 Mr. & Mrs. lester Sala Route 2, Troup 5.00 Unallocated A, A, Sutton
5/5/ Mr. & Mrs. Lester Sala Route 2, Troup 5,00 Unallocated E, D, Woodward
5/5 Mr, & Mrs, Lester Sala Route 2, Troup 5,00 Unallocated Mrs. S. H., Stovall
5/9 Mr, John A. ILomax, Jr, 6428 Vanderbilt, Houston 5,00 Unallocated Mrs. K. W. McDowell
5/9 Miss Lucille Williams 2707 Rio Grande, Austin 10.00 Unallocated  Carl ILundgren
5/9 Hesperisin Daughters 743 Walnut Street, 6,00 Unallocated
¢/o Mre. Laurence Rudd Colorado City, Texas
5/10 Mr., & Mrs. Henry David 1850 ILexington, Houston 6, 10.C0 Unallocated Mrs. K. W. McDowell
5/10  Mr., & Mrs, A, Smith 1122/ Memorial, Houston 15,00

Unallocated Mres., K, W. MeDowell



|14

DATE

5/10

5/10

5/10 -

5/11
5/11
5/12
5/12
5/16
5/16
5/16

5/16
5/16

5/16
5/17
5/17
5/17
5/17
5/17
5/17
5/18

DONOR

Mr, & Mrs, Lester Salas
Wright Drug Company

Mrs. Stella Gill & Miss Avis Gill

‘Employees of Southern Barge Terminal

Mr, & Mrs, A. S. Gelemon

Mr, & Mrs., J., C. M. Cryer
Mrs, K. L. Navin

Mrs, Calvin Bay

Mr, & Mrs, W, J. Dissen

Mrs, Louis Sonnen

Mrs, €. M, Foester, Sr.

Mr., & Mrs. Curtis Foester, Jr.
Mr, & Mrs, Jim Bone

Mr., & Mrs. M. A. Gumn

Club Seventeen
Mrs. Howard Hartzog

Humble Power Department

The Hawkins®! Families

Miss Dorothy Kuhlmarum

Mr. lee Roy Young

Mrs, John G, Tittle

Homeroom 8-2, Jackson Jr. High
Mr, & Mrs. G. A. Gerdes

Mr. & Mrs, Siduney S. Ladin

ADDRESS

Route 1, Overton

1649 Harold, Houston

P, 0. Box 9673, Houston 5,

2221 N. MacGregor, Houston

Port lLavaca, Texas
744 West A3rd, Houston

2505 Southmore, Houston

2217 Inwocd Drive, Houston

2222 Maroneal, Houston

Box 37, Port lavaca

250 Fauna, Houston 17,

Box 267, Port Lavacsa

Baytown, Texas

Box 236, Hart, Texas
3445 Wickersham, Houston
Box 421, Rockport} Texas
612 Alvin, Pasadena
Pasadena, Texas

Box 1026, Sinton

P.0.Box 6715, Houston 5,

AMOUNT

$ 5,00

3,00
25,00
10.00

5.00

2,00

5.00
10.00

5.00

10.00

5,00
5,00

10,00
10,00
5.00
5,00
5.00
i2.51
10,00

10,00

FUND

Unallocated

Unallocated
Unailocated
Unallocated
Research

Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Research

Unallocated

Research

Tnallocated
Research
Research
Unallocated
Research
Research
Unallocated

Adm, Count,

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs. H, L. Hunt

Elmer Davidson
John D. Ridley
Mrs, Agnes Sumrall
Leon C., levy

J. 0. Mack

Mrs, Chas., McKinzie
Mrs. Elsie Ferrata

Teon C, Levy

Mrs. Mary Ferguson
Leon C. Levy

Mrs., Mary Longino
Mr. & Mrs. Popejoy
Esmond B, Braswell

Mrs, Mary Longino

Kenneth Florrow
Mrs. Mary Longinc

Mrs, Jake Karotkisn

A 22




DATE
5/18
5/18
5/18

5/20

5/20

5/20
5/20
5/20
5/20
5/23
5/23
5/23
5/23

5/23
5/24
5/24
5/24
5/25
5/25

DONOR
Cameron County Health Unit
Mrs. Martha Anderson

Mr, & Mrs, Gordon Clark

Mr. & Mrs, J.C.Sugarek & Girls
Mr, & Mrs, L. L. lane

Mr. & Mrs., C. V. Coons

Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mclachlen

Mr. & Mrs, A, I. Sellers
Various Donors

Mrs. J. R, Turnbull

Mrs, M., C. Kelley

Mary, Flossie & August Blumberg
0fficers of Peden Iron & Steel Co.
Mr., & Mrs, George T. Morse, Jr.

Mr, & Mrs. E. L. Sheets
Mr. & Mrs. W, E. King

Battelstein's, Inc.

Peden Iron & Steel, employees of
Maisie & Norman Avenell

Mr, & Mrs, Sam P, Worden

Mr. & Mrs, C. M. Enipe

0il, Chemical & Atomic Workers

International Union, C.I1.0., local
4=316, c¢/o Mr. Fowler, Jr.

ADDRESS
186 N, Sem Houston, Sz Buwit:
Route 2, Box 131, Housion

1603 Woodlawn, Corsicana

302 N. Tyler, Beeville

4922 Marietta, Houston
Greenway Rd., Rye, New York
5701 Jackson, Houston

2703 Pemberiton Drive, Housﬁon
Houston & Baytown

1801 Wentworth, Houston

113 W. Adoue, Baytown

1632 Harvard, Houston

P, 0, Box 1891, Houston
1660 South Blvd., Houston

2337 Grammercy, Houston
2432 Maroneal, Houston

812 Main Street, Houston

P. 0. Box 1891, Houston

842 Country Lane, Houston
695 Rocky River Rd., Houston

3429 N, Parkwood Drive, Houston

P, O, Box 173, Inglesids

AMOUNT
$ 15.00

2,00

6,00

3.00

30,00

10.00
32.50

5.00

5.00
10,00
25.00
15.00

15.00

5,00
58,00
5,00
10.00

10.00

7.50

FUND
Pat Welfarse

Pat Welfare

Unalloeated

Unallocateqd

Research

Research
Research
Research
Unaliocated
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated

Regearch

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated

Research

Unallccated

MEMORTAL TO

Mrs. EKate Smalley
Mr, Wm. H, Fabian

Mrs, Mary Longino

Wm, G. Rothermel

Mr. W.G.Rothermel
Mrs. Mary Longino
George Ashworth
Mrs. Mary Longino
We G, Rothermel
Mrs. M. J. Williams
Mrs. M. J. Williams

W. G, Rothermel

W. G. Rothermel

Mrs, M. J. Williams
Mrs, M, J, Willlams
Mrs. Alice Crawford

W. G. Rothermel

Mrs, Mary Longino

A 23




DATE
5/25
5/25

5/25
5/26
5/26
5/26
5/27

5/27
5/27
5/27
5/30
5/30
5/30
5/31
5/31
5/31

5/31
&1
6/1

DONOR

Margaret & Bill Brown

Mr, & Mrs. J, E. Price

Mr, & Mrs, J. BE. Price, Jr,
br. & Mrs, T. T. Sponsel
Mr, Robert W. Kurtz

Mr, & Mrs, C, S. Newberry
Maritime 0il Company
Battelstein's

Mr, C. F, Kinzbach

Mr, W, J. Woolsey
Jane, Audie, & Fmma Creel
Irvin Stockholm
Mr, & Mrs, Z. V. Donigan
Kinkaid School, Fourth Grade
Kinkaid Junior High Scheol
The Comstock's
The Brooke Hamilton'®s
Open Forum Class of Central
Presbyterian Church
¢/o Mr. J. F, Berly, Jr.
Mrs. S. C. Teague

Ameriecan Can Company

Otis King

ADDRESS

3707 Underwood, Houston
210 Richmond, Houston

218 Richmond, Houston

1402 E. Alabana, Houston
2126 Welch, Houston 6,
3939 Aberdeen Way, Houston
P. 0. Box 2646, Houston
812 Main Street, Houston

2505 Dryden, Houston

1311 Lamar, Liberty
505 Main, Liberty

Liberty, Texas

1336 Chimney Rock Rd., Houston

1300 Richmond Rd., Houston
1300 Richmond Rd., Houston
Liberty, Texas

2420 Dryden Road, Houston

3708 Wroxtong Houston 5,
2123 Trinity, Liberty
P, 0, Box 1227, Houston 1,

Liberty, Texas

AMOUNT
$10.00

25.00

20.00
5.00
60,00
500

20.00

10.00
10,00
1.00
3.00

875

DN
C2
o
1

5.00

5:00

5.00
3.00
15.00

10.00

FURD
Research

Unalloecated

Unallocated
Unallo¢ated
Research

Tnallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated
Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated
Adm.Cont.,
Adnm.Cont.

Research

Unallocated

Research
Unallocated
Unallocated

Unallocated

MEMORIAL TO
Mrs., L. B. King

Mr. W, G. Rothermel

Mrs, Wegener

Mother of Mr,C., Williams
W. G. Rothermel

Mr. F. A, Heitman

W. G. Rothermel
Mamie DeBajligethy

Mrs, M. Billingsley
Mrs. M. Billingsley

Mrs, M. Billingsley
Mrs, F, A, Bartley

W. G. Rothermel
Wo G. Rothermel
Mrs, M. Billingsley

Mrs. J. M, Williams

Anna K. Chase
Mrs. M. Billingsley
Mr. W. G, Rothermel

Mrs. M. Billingsley

A2k




DATE
6/1
6/3
6/3
6/6

6/6

6/6
6/7
6/7
6/8
6/8
6/8
6/8
6/8
6/8
6/9
/9

6/9

6/13
6/13
6/13

DONOR

Mr. J. D. Launders

Dr. & Mrs.

Mr, & Mrs.

D. L. Hunt

Bill Monk

Donors of Sunday School Clasgs

c¢/o Mrs. A.

Mr. & Mrs,
Mr, & Mrs.

Mr. & Mrs.

Mr, & Mrs,

J. Clayton

Homer H. Jackson
G. C. Perkins

L. G. Sanders

E. G. Holm, Jr.

Virginia, Pete & Randy Burch

Mr. CG. J. Gerker

Mrs. E4 Homel

Mr. & Mrs, M. N. Anderson

Mr, & Mrs.

Iester Sala

Mrs. John Lendon Allen

Misses Iola & Marion Avis

Battelstein's Inc.

Canterbury
Episcopal

Mr., & Mre.
Mr. & Mrs.

Guild of St. Paul's
Church of Orange

¥, B, Smith
J. W, Brisbois

A. J, Hartel, Jr. & Family

Misses Harriet Cobb & Ruth Crawvford

Mr., & Mrs.
Mr, & Mrs.

A. S, McNeese, Jr.
R, E. McBride

ADDRESS

P, 0. Box 527, Liberty
19G7 Banks, Houston

P, 0. Box 122, Liberty

510 Forrest, Baytown

6404 Brompton Road, Houston
3407 Aucdubon S3t,, Houston
300 Marion, Baytown

5666 Wickersham, Houston
4402 Acacia, Bellaire
2320 Shakespear, Houston
2216 K., Bay City

3221 = 13th, Bay City
Route 2, Troup

1328 E. 9th, Okmﬁlgeey Oklahoma
Pulshear, Texas

812 Main Strect, Houston

2002 6th St., Orange

613 Hanover St., Edna

1719 Trinity, Liberty
S. P. Hospital, Houston

603 W. Friar Tuck lLane, Houston
Angieton, Tewxas

AMOUNT
$10.00
5.00
5,00

8,00

2090{}

5.00
4,00

5.00

5,00
5.00
5.00
10,00
5.00

5,00

5.00

5600

10,00
5,00

5.00

FUND
Unallocated
Research
Unallocated

Unallocated
Unaliocated

Unallocated
Adm, Cont.
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research
Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated

Adm, Cont.
Unallocated

Unallocated

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs. M. Billingsley
W. G. Rothermel
Mrs. M, Billingsley

Mrs. Mary longino
W. G. Rothermel

Mrs. Mary Longino
Elaine Heard
Elaine Heard_

Wm, E. Harris

R. T. Brodt

R. T. Brodt

Mrs, Mattie Bird
David E, Grantham
Abe Daily

Mr, J. E. McMahan

Mrs, M. Billingsley

R. T. Brodt

Mrs. M. Billingsley
W. G. Rothermel

W. G. Rothermel

A 25




o DATE DONOR ADDRESS AMOUNT FUND MEMORIAL TO
gi 6/13 Christian Women's Fellowship
First Christian Church
Mrs. W. 0. Youngblood, Treas, 3124 High Avenue, Groves $10.00 Unallocated
6/15 Miss Fugenia West 1461 Lombardy, Houston 5400 Research Joe L, May
6/15 Mr. Guy Carter Elgin, Texas 5.00 Unallocated  Ed. Bronaugh
6/15 Mrs, Elizabeth H. Pagan 5676 Doliver St., Houston 13.00 Vol. Badges
6/16 Mr, & Mrs, Milam L. Davis 2708 Fourth, Bay City 7.50 Unallocated Mrs. Katie LeTulle
6/16 Mrs. John D. Quinn and 404 Holland, Navasota 5.00 Unallocated Mrs, Isabel McAlpine
Miss Martha Quinn
6/16 Trivium Club P. 0. Box 454, Liberty 2.00 Unallocated Mrs., M. Billingsley
Eva L. Roberts, Treasurer
6/17 Battelstein's, Inc. 812 Main Street, Houston 5.00 Unallocated Mrs, lena C; Meredith
6/17 Mr. & Mrs. Ernest MeClelland Box 5392, Sonocra 3.00 Umallocatéd A. E. Newton
6/17 Mrs. H. A. Horten 1542 Scharpe St., Houston 5,00 Research Jee M. Johnson
6/17 lakeside Grove Woodmen Clrcle 192 930 - 17th St. 4,00 Research John R. Summy
Mrs. C. C. Roper Port Arthie, Texas
6/20 Mr, & Mrs., D, L, Hahn 3318 Bowman Avermie, Austin 25,00 Urnallocated Mrs. S. C. Hanson
6/21 Mrs. R, D. Maher 302 Balkmap, San Antonic 10,00 Unallocated Mrs, Martha Glosser
6/21 Mr. & Mrs. Simon Frank 2628 Quenby Ruad, Housten 2.50 Unallocated Mrs. Ingram
6/23 Miss Helen Beyer 1749 Marshall, Houston 10.00 Research Joe M. Johrson
6/23 Episcopal Supply House, friends of 1714 Caiiforunia, Houstoen 5.00 Unallocated  George W. Parke
6/23 Houston Photo Engraveris Union 3137 Dorothy, Housten 10,00 Unallocated  George W, Parke
#45, ¢fo Co Crummett, Sea’y
6/23 Trinity Publishing Co., Inc. P 0. Drawer 32, Liberty 50,00 Research Mrs. M. Billingsley
6/27 Samue Hart Galleries 3145 Scuthmore, Houstom 10,00 Research George W. Parks

A 26




o

L 0

R
it A WF

DATE
6/27
6/27
6/27

6/27
6/27
7/5
7/6
7/6

7/6
7/6
7/6
7/6

7/7
7/7
7/7
7/8
7/8

/8
7/11

DONOR
Mrs, Herman Ripkowski
Mrs, W. P. Farrington

Intermediate Depariment, First
Methodist Church, Mrs. Brogdon

Mrs. Donley W. Syphrett

Mr. & Mrs. V. W. Laney

Anonymous Donor

Thrift Shop for Patient Welfare
Mr. Rowland Manatt

Mr. & Mrs, Dennis Brandt

Mr. & Mrs, R. F. Berry

Cecil & Clarabelle Housh
E@éter & Stella Housh

Friendship Garden Club of Vanderpool

c/o Mrs. C. Kearny, Treasurer

Park Place Chapter #731 0.E.S.
Mrs. Addie Rutledge, Secty

Mrs, L. A. Hamburger & Phil

The Sewing Club, c¢/o Mrs, Loftus

Mr. & Mrs, J. 3, Pearce
Mrs. Adrienne Stubee & Faﬁily

Mr. John S. Mellinger

Mr. & Mrs, James E, Luckey

Mr, & Mrs., Leo LeBlanc

ADDRESS
Box 775, Dayton
Box 307, Munday

606 Yates Street
Ariington, Texas °

1901 Edgewood, Liberty

10045 lazy Oaks, Houston

116 Dennis, Houston

905 Citizens State Bank Bldg.
Houston

2243 Dryden, Houston
1210 Autrey, Houston

3273 Del Monte, Houston
3725 Inverness, Houston

Utopia, Texas

7200 La Paseo, Houston
504 Jefferson, Houston
3051 Reba Drive, Houston
2326 Shakespear, Houston
4110 Colgate, Houston

1636 Bank of Gommerce Bldg.
Houston '

Route 1, Rockport

Liberty, Texas

AMOUNT
$ 5.00

5,00

5.00
5.00
15.00
10.00

75.00

10,00

25.00

10,00

5000

60,00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00

3.00

5.00

FUND

MEMORIAL TO

Unallocated Mrs, M. Billingsley

Research Roger Williams
Research

Unallocated Mrs, M. Billingsley
Empl.Rec,Fund

Unalloeated

Pat, Welfare

Research

Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Handicraft
Research
Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocited

Unallocated

Adm . Cont ©

Research

Mrs, Nevinger

R. B. Brandt

Judy Hendricks

Pr. 0. W. MeClelland

Joe H. McDougal
Mrs. Ellen Chernosky

Mrs, W. H. Hoodnett

¥rou: Adice Mae Burks

J. G, Henslee

Mrs. H. Dﬂ Muller

Mrs, M, Billingsley

A 27




i

DATE
7/11
7/12
7/13
7/13
7/13

7/14
7/14

7/15
7/15
7/19

7/19
7/20
7/20
7/21
7/23

7/25
7425

/26

DONOR
& Mrs, E. M. Dunn
& Mrs, A, E. Smith

Mr,

Mr,

Mr. & Mrs, Tom D. Rowell, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Herbert Hempnhill
Mr,

Jake Schwartz
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Schwartz

Mr. & Mrs, Gordon D. Clark

Mrs, J. H. Groee

Mr, A, A, Thrasher-Clampitt Paper
Miss Jemnette 0. Perlaman

Past Matron's Club of Harlingen
¢/o Mrs. Mary B, Clifford

Mr. & Mrs. Ernest McGlelland

Brochsteins Inc.

Mrs. Calvin Bay

ladies Auxiliary to Houston Engin-
eers Club, c¢/o Mrs. Kluppel

Mr., & Mrs. Leon Gordon

Mr. & Mrs, H. L. Foster

Mr, & Mrs, A. J. Etle

"The Turley's"

ADDRESS

Iiberty, Texas

5818 Annapclis, Houston
2238 Dryden Road, Houston
5 West Lane, Houston

2523 Gorman, Waco

2100 W, l1st Ave., Corsicana

302 West Kings Highway

1115 Tive Oak, Houston
2723 Wroxton Road, Houston

417 B, Polk Ave., Harlingen
Box 5392, Sonora

1153C S. Main, Houston

2505 Southmore, Houston

2525 Wordsworth, Houston

3608 5. McGregor, Houston

607 N, Third, Longview

3214 8th St., Bay City

1714 California. Honeton

AMOUNT
$ 5.00
5,00
5,00
750

5.00

3,00

5.00

10,00
3,00

5.00

3.00

30,00

5.00

5.00

5,00

3.00

10,00

5 .00

FUND
Research
Unallocated
Research
Research

Research

Research

Unallocated

Unalliocated
Resgearch

Research

Research

Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unallocated

Research

Unallocated

Unslloecated

MEMORTAL TO
Mres. M. Billingsley
R. B. Brandt
R. B. Brandt
Mrs. M.E.Chernosky

Larry Klein

Mrs, W, L. Cooper

Mr. Bruce Veazey
Mr., Austin Anderson

R, B. Brandt
Prillip Battelstein

Dr., F. N. Smith

Mr, J. Holman
Mr. Meyar Weiss

Mr. Johnny Weiss
Mrs. S. D. Weinstock

Mr. N. A. Rose

"Mother" of Mrs., L. Lane
and Dr, S. Miller, Jr.

Mrs, Myrtice Pruitt

Mr. Sims Bess
Mr, Joe A. Fryou

Ernest Dowdell

A 28




DATE
7/27
7/27
7/28
8/1
8/1
8/1
8/3
8/5
8/8
8/8
8/12
8/12
8/12
8/15
8/16
8/16
8/18
8/19
8/19
8/19

8/19

DONOR

Mr, & Mrs. Dallas W. Johnston

Mr. & Mrs., H. J. Bernard, Att';

Wiil N. Kidd Chapter 424,R.A.M.
Mrs, Hilda F, Protzman

Mrs. Floribel Burton & Family
Mrs. Clara D, Yaeger

Mr. Frank E. Russell

Mrs., Verner H. MeCall

Mr, & Mrs. W, E. Nichols

Mr. & Mrs., Q. A. Mclver

Mr, & Mrs. G. U. Robinson
Miss Matilda Kilgore

iw. & trs. R, J. Engstrom

Mr., & Mrs, R. C. Moore

Mr., & Mrs, Julign L. Jarvis

A, Callihan and leone Callihan
Mr, & Mrs, Lester Sala
Brochsteints, Inc,

Mr, Charles M. Cooper

Mr. & Mrs. A. E. Jamison
Jeanne & Doris Jamison

Mr., & Mrs. H. J. Bernard

ADDRESS

5433 Payette St., Houston
Esperson Bldg., Houston
Byrne & Morrison, Houston
7321 Staffordshire #1, Houston
907 Coleman, Pasadena
Hebbronville, Texas

4044, Overbrook, Houston
2221 Rosedale, Houston 4
6631 0adillac, Houston

2017 Brentwood, Houston
1824 Richmond Ave., Houston
182/ Richmond Ave., Houston
413 - 8th, Galveston

3119 Tilden, Houston

Troup, Texas

Box 73, Iiverpool

Route 2, Troup

11530 S. Main, Houston
Tenmple, Oklahoma

Cisco, Texas
2104 Forest Pk.Blvd., Fi. Worth

Esperson Bldg., Houston

AMOUNT
$10.00
5,00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5,00
10.00
10,00
5.00
5.00
2,50
5,00
3,00
5.00
5,00
5.00
5,00
10,00
10,00

15,00

1C.00

FUND
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Pat. Care
Unallocated
Research
Adm,Cont.,
Research
Unallocated
Research
Research
Unallocated
Research
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research
Research

Research

Adm.Cont,

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs, Boyce Briggs
Phillip Batielstein
David R, Kirk
LeRoy Protzman

L. B. Welch

Joe Johnson

J. A, Pover

Mrs, J. T. Yeargin
Mrs. Norma Gamble
Mrs. Cordelia Herod
Mrs. Ida Thomas
Mrs. Ida Thomas
Mrs., Selma Herzog
Mr, C, R. Young
Mrs., Tom Rutledge
T. J. Griffin

W, K. Rushing

Fred H, Rothschild
Minis ¥. Ray

Mrs. A. R. Schmitt

Brunc Cohn
Mrs. Mary Danforth

A 29




ora

sewodd

Fer A

DATE
8/22
8/22
8/23
8/23

8/24,
8/24
8/24
8/24
8/24
8/24
g8/24

8/25
8/25
8/25
8/29

8/29
8/30
&/31
9/6
9/6

DONOR

Mr., G. A. Berg

Mrs, Gerald J., Smith
Mr, & Mrs., I, W. Alconr

Mr, & Mrs, Earl P, Martin

Mr. & Mrs. Sidney Schafer

Mrs. Hans Johnsen

Mr, & Mrs., A, 0. Saenger
» & Mrs., C. E, Anderson

Mr
Mr, & Mrs, W. F. Glassmire
Mr. Iaile H, Thompson

Mr

o & Mrs, J., P. Wolfe

Mr. & Mrs, J. Ratner & Family
Mr, & Mrs, N. Spies & Family
Mr, & Mrs. D. Black & Family

Mr. & Mrs., Irving J. Shapley &
Justine Shapley

Mr, & Mrs., E. V. Pruitt
Mr., & Mrs. D. I. Gahagan
lee and Harry Myers
Mrs, Harold A. Burt

Mr. Melton Lee Biriggs

LY A T Ll LSy PRSI Y

ADDRESS

2122 Welch, Houston

3641 Ella Lee lane, Housten
3519 Drummond, Houston

224]). Dryden, Houston

3424 Overbrook, Houston
4114 Normandy, Dallas
3622 locke Lane, Houston
3807 Durness, Houston
P.0. Box 704, Groves
4713 Welford, Bellaire

1249 Willow Road, #4
Menle Park, California

2002 Isabella, Houston
2309 Binz, Houston
3141 Oakdale, Houston

1108 Fajirview, Houston

1509 Pipkin, Beaumont

3825 Quenby, Houston

2602 Oakdale, Houston

26 Norfolk Drive, Wichita, Kans,.

4811 Cedar St., Bellairs

FM o7 Tra o

AMOUNT
$ 5.00
10.00

5.00

10,00

15.00
10.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.0C

5.00

5.00

3.00

2,00
50,00
2,00
10,00

5,00

FURD

Adm. GCont,.
Research
Unallocated

Unallodaﬁed

Research
Research
Unallocated
Regearch
Unallocated
Adm. Cont,

Unallocated

Rescarch
Research
Research

Research

Unallocated

Unallocated

Unailocated

Unailocated

Research

- PRI R

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs, Tom Rutledge
Mrs. Tom Rutledge
Mrs, Tom Rutledge

Mrs., Tom Rutledge
L. B. Herring

Mrs. Tom Rutledge
Mrs., Tom Rutledge
Mrs. J. D. Orton, Jr.
Mrs. John C. Evans
Mrs, Pauline McKee
Mr. J.L.R.Ferrell

Ben L, Caudill

Alex Ragir
Alex Ragir
Alex Ragir

Mrs, John C. Evans

Mr. Evans Wilson
Mrs. Tow Rutledge
S0l Solomon

Mrs, Tom Rutledge
G, L, Clements

Henrv Reese, IIT

4 30




4 A
%ﬁ

£

BATE
9/6
96
96
9/6
7

912
912
9/12

9/12
912
9f12
9/12

9/ 14
9/14

Y 14
9/ 15
9/15
9/16

DONOR

Mr. & Mrs. Hymon Rudy
Miss Neva F. Finger

Mr, & Mrs, A. O, Saenger
Mr. & Mrs, J. 0. Carter

br, & Wrs. Bruce Hay

Weiss Bros. Employees Battelstein's
Mr. & Mrs, Howard S. Townsend

Mr, & Mrs, Hervin W. Nussbaum
Mr. & Mrs, Charies Blumenthal

¥r. & Mrs. R. R. Collins & Family
Mr. & Mrs. R. L. Stallings
Sc. Houston Jr. High School Faculty

Mrs. B. Greene, Jr., Mrs., Allen
Mre. Burkhalter, Carol Anderson

Miss Bettie Lou Johnson

Mrs., K. &, Kendrick, Mamie, Raymond
Buddy & Borothy

Mr, & Mrs. C. L. Daughters
Childrents Shop of Neiman-Marcus
Mrs, John F. & Quillian Garrison

Mr. & Mrs. Jesse J. Lee

ADDRESS

1913 Prospect #5, Houston
5105 Chestnut, Bellaire
3622 locke lane, Houston
3727 Purdue, Houston 5

1706 West 4th, Pecos

812 Main, Houston
3812 Gramercy, Houston

7332 Staffordshire, Houston
3736 Parkwood, Houston

P. 0. Box 3045, Pasadena
1135 Yale, Houston
900 College, Pasadens

1313 Scott St., Pasadena

1235 Peden #4, Houston

1144 Yale, Houston

213 Suwe St., Houston
$17 Main, Houston
705 N. Willow, Angleton

1525 Hyde Park Blvd., Houston

AMOUNT
$ 5.00
5,00
5400
5,00

50.00

28,00
5.00

£.00

5.00
7.50
10.00

16,00

10,00

15.00

5.00
10,00
5,00

5.00

FUND
Research
Research
Unallocated
Adn. Cont.

Adm, Cont,

Research
Adm,. Cont.

Research

Unallogated
Adm. Cont.
Research

Research

Tnallocated

Pat. Care

Research
tnallcecated
Unalloecated

Unallocated

MEMORTAL TO

Mrs. F. B. Mzhoney

Mrs, dohn ¢, Evans

Albert S. Tyler

Mrs. Tom Rutledge

Craig Hess

Dudley Cooksey

Jimmy Milner

R, L. Byone

Mrs, J. W. Waldie

Gus Weiss

Mrs, J. Lodge

Mr, & Mrs., Gabertts

sister

Mrs. J. Lodge
Mrs. J. ILodge
Mrs. J. lodge

Mrs. J. Lodge

Pr. Peyton R,

Mrs. J. Lodge

Mrs. J. Lodge

Mrs. J. lodge

Denman

Miss M. T. Wright

Mrs, Sidney White

A .. TY AE2A T mnn

A 3l




LR

N

DATE

9/16

9/19
9/21
9/21
9/21
9/21

9/21
9/21
9/21
9/21
9/21
9/23
9/23
9/23
9/23

9/26
9/26
/26
9/26
9/26

DONOR

ADDRESS

Iadies Auxiliary to the Texas Rural

letter Carriers! Association

¢/o Mrs. John Stewart, Treas,

Mrs, Jesse Rubenstein
Mrs, Ezoma H. levy
Mrs. A, Savell

Mrs. V. C. Jeffcoat

Mrs, Jewell Griffin and South
Houston Student Council

Mr, & Mrs, W. R. Moore
Miss Kay Anderson

Mrs, William F. Wohlt, Jr.
"Boo" Coe

National Bank of Commerce
Miss Margaret Hose Lodge
Miss Laura E. Savell

Mr., & Mrs. E. J. Wolf

Supt. V. W. Miller and
Board of Trustees

Mr. & Mrs. C. E. Leon
Mr. Jim Maddox

Dr., & Mrs, Ewell Jenkins
Miss Lois Phelps

Higginbothap-Bartlett Co,

P. 0. Box 6, Sweetwater

3830 Linkwood Drive, Houston
¢/o Shamrock, Houston

1903 Adoue, Alvin

54 Elm Gt., lake Jackson

6427 Lawndale, Houston

1117 Calumet, Houston
4219 Tennyson, Houston
1658 Bonnie Brae, Houston
P.0.Box 1185, Bay City
Houston

527 South Rice, Bellaire
527 South Rice, Beiiaire
<2323 Dorrington, Houston

Pasadena Indep. Sch., District
Pasadena

Box 187, Rotan

811 Josephine, Sweetwater
Box 308, Rotan

810 San Carlos Drive

Sweetwater, Texas

AMOUNT

$29.15
5.00
10.00
10.00
10,00

10,00

5.C0
2,00
500
3,00
30,00
25,00
1z.00
5.00

5.00

5.00
5,00
5,00
16,00

15,00

FUND

Research
Research
Research
Unallocated
Unallocated

Research

Unallocated
Unallocated
Unallocated
Research

CGontingency
Unallocated
Unalloecated
Contingency

Unallocated

Research
Research
Research
Research

Research

MEMORIAL TC

Max H. Miller

Dr. Adelph Zucht

Mrs. Jimmie ILodge

Mrs. Jimmie Iodge

Mrs, Jimmie Lodge

Temple B. Hoffer

George Knigge

George A. Koch

Richard K. Carter

Col. C. P. Simpson

Mrs. Jimmie Lodge

Mrs, Jimmie Lodge

Mr., Gus Welss

Mrs, Jimmie lodge

R,

Simmons
Simmons
Simmons
Simmons

Simmons

4 32




A

DATE
/21
9/27
9/27

DONOR
Mr. Frank E. BRussell
Mr. & Mrs. D. J. Smith

Mrs, E, J. Burns

ADDRESS
4044 Overbrook, Houston
Rotan, Texas

1907 Pequeno, Austin 5

TOTAL

AMOUNT
$10.00
7.50

5,00

$3,929.76

FUND
U:allocated
Research

Research

MEMORIAL TO

Mrs, A. U, Edgehill
R, M, Sinmons

sunius B. Burns

A 33




Ty 4 o LA LR A -
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SQUTHUESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 HARRY HINES BOULEVARD, DALLAS, TEXAS

hl\ﬁ;}. V‘ - | i

Et

DRe LOGAN WILBON, PRESIDENT
THE UNIVERSITY 0F TEXAs
AUSTIN, TEXAS

SEPTYEMBER 23, (953

DEAR DR, WILSON:

] AN SUBMITTING Haéswzra A DOCKET FOR CONSJDERATION AT THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF REQENTS ON 0CTOBER [4=1%, 1955, | RECOMMEND THAT THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS BE AFPROVED:

195420 ] 055 BUDGET

i

OFFICE OF THE:DEAN AND REGISTRAR
o TRANSFER 52904956 FROM TRAVEL 70 MAINTENANGE AND EQUIPMENT.

BYS INESS QFFIOE ' ’

2o TRANSFER (3232452 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
APPOINTHENT OF WRe WiLLIAM Fs RAY AS ACCOUNTANT 11 AT A SALARY OF 85,088,060
PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE AUGUST 15, 1955,

3. TRANSFER 5349462 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADD{TIONAL APPROPRIATIONS, §349.0]
TO OFFISE AND TRAVEL EXPENSE Anp 8 61 70 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT,

GENERAL EXPENSE
4, TRANSFER 338,23 FROM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
COMMENCEMENT.

ANATOMY
S5: TRANSFER £300,00 rFrom THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MAITNTENANCE AND EQU]IPMENT.

INTERNAL MEDICINE

6s ACQOEPT THE RESIGMNATION OF DR, DONALD SUTHERLAND, CLINICAL ASSISTANT
PROFESSOR, FROW PAID STATUS AT [S5,000.00 PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 33,1954,
DRs SUTHERLAND ¥WILL RETAIN HIS CLINICAL FACULTY STATUS.

PATHOLDGY

72 TRANSFER 580,58 FroOYM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
APPOINTMENT OF DR. GEORGE Js RACEs; ASSISTANY PROFESSOR, EFFECTIVE Aucust 5,1955,
AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF 510,700,000 PAYABLE AS FOLLOWS: {8,000.00 FRONW GENERAL
BUDGET AND $2:;700.00 FRoOM PARKLAND HOSPITAL SPECIAL ACTIVITIES FUND.

Be TRANSFER H987,75 rRoM THE RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
LPPOINTMENT OF DRe OHARLES Lo GREEN, INSTRUCTOR: AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF
57,500,000 EfFFEcTIVE JULY 15, 1955, :

D, TRANSFER 5700.00 FRoM THE RESERYE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENTe

PEDIATRICS
10, CHANGE THE STATUS oF DRe. BLADYS FASHENA,; PROFESSOR,; TO A HALF-TIME BASIS
AT AN ANNUAL RATE OF 24,250,000 EFFECTivE AuUsUsT |, 1955,

PHARMACOLOGY
1le TRANSFER 5800.,00 FrOw RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO MAINTENANCE
AND EQUIPMENT.

PHYSICAL MEDICINE

12 APPOINT DR, VANN S5, TAYLOR AS ASSISTANT PRAFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN EFFECTIVE
AUBYUST 20, (955, AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF §9,;000.00 pPAvapLE FROM UNITED
CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOGIATION FUND #201.

PHYSICAL PLANT
13, TRANSFER 32,985,.71 rroM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT.

ANIMAL HospiTAL
14, TRANSFER 215322.,8] rROM RESERVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT.

§mi




e

I

¥ S
o
on

1955=1956 BUDGET

ANATOMY

le GRANT A LEAVE OF ASSENCE WITHOUT SALARY 70 DR. FRANK HARRISON, PROFESSER
FROWM SEPTEMBER 125 1955 THROUGH DEGEMBER 4, 1955, DoOTOR HARRISONES TOTAL
SALARY I8 $10,200,00 PER ANNUM BUDGETED AS FOLLOWS2 84,800.00 FROM ANATOMY,
$45800.00 FrROW PATHOLOGY, aND 5800,00 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MED)CAL FOUNDATION

ANESTHES J0LOGY

Zs OREATE A DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHES10LOGY AND APPOINT DRe Me Te JENKINS AS "
PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, [955 AT AN ANNUAL SALARY OF

BE7,000,00 PAYASLE AS FOLLOWS: $12,000,00 FROM QENERAL FUNDS, $3,000.00

FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION: AnNp 8$12,000.00 FPROM DALLAS CITVeCOUNTY,
PARKLAND MEMORIAL HOSPITALz; SPECIAL ACTIVITIES FUND, SERVICES REIMBURSED

MONTHLY IN THE AMOUNT OF 51,000,00, THIS WILL REQUIRE THE TRANSFER OF

© 36:360,00 FROM UNALLOCATED SALARIES, DOCTOR JENKINS MAS BEEN PAID FROM THE

SURGERY BUDGET.

3, TRANSFER $].000.00 FroM UNALLOCATED HMAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT TO E6TABLISH
A MAINTENANGCE AND EQUIPMENT FUND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESIOLOGY.

BIOGHEMISTRY

4s IMNCREASE THE ANMUAL SALARY oF DRs DONALD 8. WIGRANS; ASSISTANY PROFESSOR;
FROM $83350,00 TO 87,000,000 EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER la 1955 PAVABLE AS FOLLOWS:
$6,750,00 FROM GENERAL BUDGET &ND 250,00 rrom NATIONAL FUND FOR MEDICAL
EDUCATION #150s THIS WiLL REQUIRE A TRANSFER OF 2400,.00 raoM UNALLOCATED
SALARLIES.

INTERNAL MEDICINE
5s DELETE THE NAME OF DR. MARYIN SIPERSTEIN, ASSISTANT PROFRSSBR, PENDING
H18 ACTUAL ARRIVAL DATE, WHICH WILL BT INDIGATED IN A LATER DOCKET.

PATHOLOGY
i 6o CHANGE THE BUDGET STATUS OF DRe OHARLES Lo GREEN, INSTRUCTORs BY BELETING

Hi% SUPPLEMENTATION FROW SPECIAL ACTIVITIES~PARKLAND HOSPITAL SBERVIGE,; TO
INDIGATE HI1S TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY As $7,500.00 FROM QBENZRAL BSUDGET,

PEDIATRILS
7o CHANGE THE BUDGET STATUS OF DR. OLADYS FASHENA, PROFESSOR,; TO A HALF=TIME
BASIS AT AN ANNUAL RATE OF (4,250,00 romr THE MONTH OF SEPTEMSER, (9535,

PHARMACOLOGY

B, INCREASE THE TOTAL ANNUAL BSALARY OF DR, ANDRES B0TH», PROFESSOR, T
#11:525,00 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER [, 1955, PAVABLE AS FOoLLOWS: $10,200,00 Frou
GENERSL BUDGET, $325,00 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION, AND §1,000,00
FROM NATIONAL FUND FOR MED]CAL EDUSATION #150.

D¢ OCHANGE THE $TATUS OF DRo KARL ERWIN TO FULL=TIME ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF
PHARMACOLOQY, AND INGREASE H{S ANNUAL SALARY T0 §7;200,00 RAYABLE AS FOLLOWS:

e
d

$8,800.00 Fs%ﬁ PHARMAGOLOGY AND $3,600.00 FROM SURGERY.

PHYSIOLOGY -
10s CHANGE THE STATUS OF DRo IVAN DANHOF TO FULL~TIWNE,INSTRUCTOR WITH No
CHANGE IN SALARY. ?%E

./ PHYS1CAL MEDICINE

Tle GPPOINT DRe VANN Ss TAYLOR,; ASSISTANYT PROFESSCOR AND (HABIRMAN, AT &N
ANNUAL RATE OF $9,000.00 PAYABLE AS FOLLOWS: 38,000.00 FROM GENERAL BUDGEY
AND 51,000,000 P20y UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY ASSOCIATION Funp #2011,

SURGERY

120 imEﬁEAsa THE ANNUAL SALARY OF DRs MORRIS FOGELMAN,; ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR,
EFFEQTIVE SEPTEMBER s 1955 T0 $11,200.00 PAYABLE AS FoLLOWS: $8,400,00
FROM SURGERY, 5850.00 FROM SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL FOUNDATION, AND 8],950.00
FROM STUDENT HEALTH PHYSICIANS, WITH NC FURTHER ALLOCATION FOR WORKMENYS
COMPENSATION CXAMINATIONS.

13, INCREASE THE ANNUAL SALARY OF DR. JERRY STIRMAN, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR,
EFFECTIVE SEDTEMBER 1, 1955 T0 £10,150.00 PAYABLE AS ForLows: 58,200.,00
FROM SURGERY AND §1,950,00 FROM STURENT HEALTH PHYSICIANS, WITH NO FURTHER
ALLOCATION FOR VORKMENTS COMPENSATION CXAMINATIONS,




SALE OF MECROSGOPESa‘ ARPROYE THE TRANSFER OF SURPLUS s?uﬁsm? MICROSCOPES
TO AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES=STUDENT SUPPLY STORE FOR RESALE, THE TRANSFERS
TO BE MADE AT 5175.00 EACH FROM TIME TO TIME AS WORKING GAPITAL PERMITSE

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMEN?S% APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING CONTRALTS AND
AQGREEMENTS 15 REQUESYTED:

A
e

AMENDMENT NOL 2 TO CONTRACT N-ONR=~1553(00) AND AMENDMENT NG, 2 TO

s NeONR-1553{01), SIGNED BY DEAN A, Jo GiLi, PROVIDING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN
THE AMOUNT OF $18:,972,00 AND EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION DATE TO QCTORBER 31,1955,

4

\.A%. ARMY CONTRACT NOe DAm] 2w064m404-DML-1]13, IN THE AMOUNT OF 847,020.00

s WHICH HAS BEEN SIGNED BY DEAN As Jo BiLLs FOR THE PERIOD AUGUSY {s 1935

‘ YHROUGH JULY 31, (957 FOR INVESTIGATION OF V]IRUSES:; RICKETTSIAE; PATHOQEN]C
BACTERIA AND OTHER MICORORGANISHS s

\\\\gw ARuY MED]GAL RESEARCH CONTRACT NOes DAmdSm-007-MDw-602, IN THE AMOUNT OF

2:700,00 WHIGH HAS BEEN SIGNED SY DEAN As Jo GILL» WITH THE DFFJCE OF THE
SURGEON GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, FOR THE PERIOD SERTEMARER 1, 1955
THROUGH AweusT 31, ]956 FOR STUDIES ON LIPID METABOLISH.

SINGLE EXCERPTION TO CONSULTATION LIMITATION FOR [954=1955, APPROVAL !5
REQUESTED FOR EXCEPTION TO THE CONSULTATION LIMITATION FOR ]954-55 IN THE
AMOUNT oF 85]1,800,00 FOR DRe JERRY STIRMAN, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF SURGERY.

NEPOTISM WAIVERS, IT I5 REQUESTED THAT THE NEPOTISM REGULATION BE WAIVED
TO PERMIT THE EMPLOYMENT PDURING 1955-36 orF:

le DBoe CARLTON MELTON, [NSTRUCTOR IN PHYSIOLOGY, AND DR. VIRB]NIA DOGSETY
MELTON, FELLOW jN PHYSIOLOGY, HIS WIFE,

2o DHe

MARJORIE KEELE; CLINICAL INSTRUGCTOR IN PEDJATRICSy AND DR. DOMAN KEELE,

FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS, HER HUSBANDg

FACULTY DHANGES. APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING FACULTY CHANGES {8 REQUESTED:

la APPOINTMENTS

“nd DR a
= OR s

KENNETH Os ADWAN, FELLOW N SURGERY

SALVADCOR Ts AGUIRRE, CLINIDAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY

JAMES M, ANTHONYs CLINJCAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY

GLEN BERKENB{LE, FELLOW IN SURGERY

RICHARD CLAUDE BERMARD, CLIMNICAL [NSTRUCTOR IN INTERNAL MEDICINE
Davip S. BUESLL, CLINJCAL INSTRUCTOR N PSYCHIATRY

LEON BURKE, CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY

LEE DWEN SWAFFORD BUFORD, CLIN(CAL ]NSTRUCTOR IN PSYSHIATRY
WiLLi18m De ORANE, FELLOW IN PEDJATRICS

GEORGE EDWARDS, CLINICAL [NSTRUCTOR N [NTERNAL MEDICINE
THOMAS Jo ENRIGHT s CLINICAL ASSISTANT N ANATOMY

RUTH ANN ERICSON, CLINJCAL {NSTRUGTOR IN PSYCHIATRY

Wa Rs FERGUSON, FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS

RICHARD A, FINKELSTEIN, FELLOW {N M{CROBIGLOGGY

JOSEPH He BLADFELTERs; ASSISTANT IN PSYCHIATRY

IRVIN Js» GOLDFARB, FELLOYW IN PEDIATRICS

JAMES (o8MAN, CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY

WAYNE GQOSSARD, CLINICAL INSTRUGTOR IN SURGERY

ERNEST Te HERNDON; FELLOW IN 0OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLODAY
JOHN Hle JOHNSTON, [NSTRUCTOR IN BIOCHEWMISTRY

DomanN XK. KEELEs FELLOW IN PEDJATRICS

FLBERT LEWIS, CLINICAL ASS}ISTANT N ANATOMY

SHIELDS LIVINGSTON, CLINICAL [NSTRUCTOR (N SURGERY
KATHERINE S. LOBACH, DL IMNICAL [NSTRUCTOR IN PEDIATRICES
LESLIE LONDON, FELLOW N PSYCHIATRY

JORGE MARTINEZ, CLINICAL ASSISTANT [N ANATOMY

WARJORIE Ks ORR, FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS

JACK QRRICK; FELLOW IN SURGERY

SAM PHILLIPS, OLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY

R1cHARD Ms PORTWOOD, FELLOW [N INTERNAL MED]CINE

ERNEST POULOS, FELLOW IN SURGERY

JAMES CaMETT QUATTLESAUM,; CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY
KENNETH CaARL REIDLAND, CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOWY
BERNARD BYRNE ROBINSON, CLINICAL ASSISTANT N ANATOMY
EATHLESN MARY WILSON ROBINSON, CLINPCAL ASSISTANT IN ANATOMY




- SR . T TR

s Appogw?mzm?s (ccmrimuso)

"l DRs WILLIAM A» SELLARS, FELLOW IN PEDIATRICS

%?Taaa ROBERT STEWART, CGLIN]IGAL [NSTRUCTOR IN SURGERY

“DRe VANN $» TAYLOR) ASSISTANT PROFESSOR AND CHAIRMAN OF

THE DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL MED]LINE

ol DRe WILL 1AM O TSCHUMY; JRss OCLINICAL [NSTYRUCTOR IN INTERNAL MEDICINE
_ iDR. 0SGAR BROWN WILLIAMS, JR., CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR IN ANESTHESIOLOSY
DRL RUTH PRISCILLA ZAGER,; FELLOW [N PED}ATRICS

2« C(HANGES OF STATUS
\%jDRa JOHN BASKIN TO GLIN)CAL INSTRUCTOR IN PEDIATRICS
=-iDRe HELEN CLARK TO CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR 1N PATHOLOGY ON LEAVE OF ABSENCE
) TO SEPTEMBER 350, HALF4TIME BEGINNING OCTOBER 2;3955
"™} DR, [VAN E» DANHOF T0 }NSTRUGTOR IN PHYS]OLOGY
IRy KARL ERWIN TO ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF P HARMAGOLOGY
"™4DRe FRANK HARRISON, PROFESSOR OF ANATOMY, ON LEAVE OF ABSENCE
SEPTEMBER |2 THROUGH DECEMBER 4, 1953
GEORGE HUTCHESONMs JRs TO OLINICAL ASSISTANT IN INTERNAL MEDICINE
ON BILITARY LEAVE
Rl1CHARD JERNIGAN TO FELLOW IN SURGERY
EDWARD KRUSEN TC OLINICAL ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF PHYSICAL MEDJCOINE
OHARLES Ha LODOWSK] TO CLINjCAL INSTRUGCTOR [N PEDIATRICS
GERALD Go MULLIKIN 70 CLINICAL [NSTRUCTOR N ANESTHES J0LOSY
MRS, ELINOR REINMILLER TO ASSOCIATE LISRARIAN BND ASSISTANT IN LIBR.SCIENEZ

g N R
“$DRs MeTe JENKINS TO PROFESSLR ANS CHAIRMAN OF DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESEOLOGY
"y DRe ROBBIE JO SHIRES TO [NSTRUCTOR IN PEDIATRICS ON LEAVE OF ABSENCE

3. RESIGNATIONS

=D Re LAWRENCE Ge BEMAN, CLINJCAL I[NSTRUCTOR [N PSYCHIATRY

asDRs BERNARD CHAIKEN, CLINICAL [NSTRUCTOR IN [NTERNAL MEDJCINE
wewwmD Ry HAROLD FREED, CLINICAL ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF INTERNAL MEDICINE
e DRa JOHN Me JONES,; CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN [NTERNAL MEDICINE

™ DR, JOMN He LILESs CLINICAL ASSISTANT IN PATHOLOGY

s DRe RICHARD Mo NUNNALLY, FELLOW IN PATHOLOGY

srem DR WILLIAM Ae SHIELDS,; JRs, FELLOW IN OBSTETRICS AND OYNEGOLOGY
=B DRe JOMN Fo VUETEGROVE, CLIN]ICAL ASSISTANT N INTERNAL MED]CINE

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL PROGRAM, APPROVAL 1S RECOMMENDED FOR THE REVISED SALARY
RANGES GCOVERING CLASSES OF POSITIONS 1N THE OLASSIFIED SERVIGE ATTACHED TO
THIS DOCKET AS APPENDIXIAa THIS SCHEDULE INCLUDES NEYW CLASSIFICATIONS AND
INCORPORATES THE $]0.00 RER MONTH SALARY SUPPLEMENT INTO THE BASE SALARY BY
ADDING THAT AMOUNT TO EACHﬁQEEP AND TO THE mzuzmum AND MAXIMUM OF EACH

CLASS RANGE,. -

HOLIDAY AND VAGCATION SCHEDULE FOR 190551056, IN CONFORMITY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS,; THE FOLLOWING VACAT!ON SOHEDULE FOR (93556 15
RECOMMENDED FOR REGULAR SALARIED EMPLOYEES:

I STATE LEeal, HOLIDAYS WHICH ARE OBSERVED BY THE UMIVERSITYS:

LABOR DAY MONDAY SEPTEMBER 5
THANKSGIVING DaY THURSDAY NOovEMBER 24
CHRISTMAR DAY MonDAY DEeEuMBER 26
NEw YEARTS DAY MONDAY JAanNUARY 2
INDEPENDENCE DAY - HEDNESDAY JuLy 4

2 IN LIEU OF OTHER STATE LEGAL HOLIDAYS WHICH ARE NOT OBSERVED
BY THE UNIVERSITY:

THE FRIDAY FOLLOWING THANKSGIVING NOVEMBER 25

CTHE TUESDAY FOLLOWING CHRISTMAS ’ DEcEMBER 27
THE YCDNESDAY FOLLOWING OHRISTMAS DECEMBER 28
THE THURSDAY FOLLOWING CHRISTMAS DECEMBRER 29
THE FRIDAY FOLLOWING CHRISTHMAS DECEmMEBER 30
THE FRIDAY PRECEDING EASTER warcH 30
THE MONDAY FOLLOWING FASTER ApRIL 2

3. THREE CALENDAR WEEKS oF VACATION {5 pave OF THIS VAGATION T8
SE 1IN LIEY OF OTHER STATE LEGAL HOLIDAYS WHIGH ARE NOT
0BSERVED BY THE UNJVERSITY, THE OTHER 10 DAYS REQULARLY
SCHEDULED YAGATION)




HOLIDAY AND VYAGATION SCHEDULE FOR ]955-1956 {cONTINUED)

IN SOME OFFICES AND {N CERTAIN ACTIVITIES THE WORK SCHEDULE MAY BEY SUCH
AS TO SUGGEST THE DESIRABILITY OF REMAINING OPEN EJTHER ON A PARTIAL OR
FULL STAFF 2/S518 DURING PABT OR ALL OF THE THANKSQIVING,; CHRISTMAS: AND
SPRING VACATION PER[UDS INDJQATED ABOVE. N SUCH CASES THE PAYS WORKED
BY THESE STAFF MEMBERS DURJING THESE VACATION PERIGDS WiLL BE ADDED TO
THEIR REGULAR VACATION PERIOD OF THREE WEEKS OR COMMENSURATE TIME OFF
GIVEN WHICH 1S CONVENIENT TO DEPARTMENT CHAIRMAN AND STAFF MEMBER, THIS
SCHEDULE 1S PREDICATID ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT WITH THE FORTY=HOUR WORK
WEEK WHICH s NOW IN FORCE ALL OFFlcES WILL BE CLOSED ON A SATURDAY WH{OCH
FALLS WITHIN A HOLIDAY PERIOD.

BUDGET ERRATAa. THE CORRECT SALARY FOR DR, ROBERT PIKE, PROFESSOR OF
MICROB10.0GY,s SHOULD BE 810,260,006 in 195556 INSTEAD oF THE $10,200,00
INDIBATED IN FootrNoTE [B) ON PAGE 13 OF THE BUDGET FOR 195558,

_FEE SCHEDULEs APPROVAL IS REQUESTED FOR THE FOLLOWING FEE SCHEDULES

ts GRADUATE FEES
Ay, FOR RESIDENTS OF TEXAS

REGISTRATION AND TUITION FEE. {1} EACH STUDENT WHO 1S A RESIDENT OF TEXAS
1S REQUIRED TO PAY A REGISTRATION AND TUITION FEE OF $525,00 PER SEMESTER

FOR A COURSE LOAD OF ]2 SEMESTER HOURS OR MORE. EXCEPTIONI A STUDENT
REGISTERING "IN ABSENTIA™ BUT FOR NO COURSES Will PAY $7.50. {2} A RES1DENT
PART«TIME STUDENT WHO CARRIES LESS THAN |2 SEMESTER HOURS 18 REQUIRED 10 PAY
$7-50 FOR THE FIRST THREE HOURS OR LESS AND 52,00 FOR EACH ATUD]T]ONAL HOUR.
{3) VIS1TOR'S FEEs = A FEE 0F 35,00 A SEMESTER OR TERM {8 REQUIRED OF
PERSONS NOT REGISTERED FOR CREDIT IN THE UNIVERSITY WHO WISH ¥0 VISIT ONE

OR MORE COURSES. |F LISRARY PRIVILEGES ARE DES[RED; THE NON-STUDENT LIBRASY
pEPOSET OF 35.00 MUST BE MADE.

REFUND OF THE REGISTRATION AND FTUITION FES. UPOM PRESENTATION TO THE
REGISTRAR OF HIS RECEIPT FROM THE BUSINESS OFF1CE SHOWING PAYMENT OF THE
FEE, ANY STUDENT WITHDRAWING OFFIGIALLY {A} DURING THE FIRST WEEK OF CLASS
HORK WiLL RECEZIVE A REFUND OF 70X OoF THE "APPLICABLE PORTION® OF THE FEE;
[8) ouURiNG THE secconb WEEK, 60%; {¢) DURING THE THIRD WEEK, 40%; {p) purine
THE FOURTH WEESK, 20%; {£) DURING THE FIRTH WEEK AND THEREAFTER; NOTHING,

IN NO CASE SHALL THE TOTAL REFUND PROVIDED FOR ABOVE EXCEED 70% OF THE
TUITION FEE.

DOURSE FEES. FOR EACH GRADUATE COURSE OF 3 SEMESTER HOURS OR LESS A FEE OF
#2.00 18 CHARGED AND FOR EACH COURSE OF 4 SEMESTER HOURS OB MORE A FEE OF
54,00 1S CHARGED FOR THE USE OF EQUIPMENT, EXCEPTION: SEMINAR, THES|S,
AND DISSERTATION COURSES ARE EXEMPT FROM THESE FEES.

GENERAL PROPERTY DEPOS]Te EVERY STUDENT, UNLESS HE 1§ REGISTERING "{nN ABSENTIAY;
MUST MAKE A GENERAL PROPERTY DEPOSIT OF §$30.00 AT THE TIME OF ENTRANCE., THIS
DEPOSIT COVERS BREAKAGE OF EQUIPMENT, LOSS OF BOOKS, FAILURE TO RETURN KEYS
FURMISHED BY THE SCHOOL. THIS DEPOSIT, LESS CHARGES, w@ta BE REFUNDED TO

THE STUDENT AT GRADUATION OR ON WITHDRAWAL .

HOSPITALIZATION AND HEALTH SERVICE FEE. EVERY GRADUATE STUDENT 18 REQUIRED
70 PAY $15,00 PER SEMESTER OR SUMMER SESSION TO COVER A HOSPITALIZATION
POLICY AND BENEFITS OF THE STUDENT HEZALTH SERVICE:

B FOR STUDENTS NOT RESIDENTS 0F TEXAS

ALL PARAGRAPHS APPEARING [N THE SECTION IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING; DEALING WITH
FEES AND DEPOSITS FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS WHO ARE RESIDENTS OF TEXAS {AS
DEFINED [N THE CQTRLOG), APPLY ALSO TO NONRES}DE&TS EXCEPT THOSE PARAGRAPHS
HAVING 7O DO WITH REGISTRATION AND TUITION FEES,




FEE SCHEDULE {conTinuzD)

REGISTRATION AND TUITION FEE FOR NONRESIDENTS. (1) EACH NONRESIDENT GRADUATE
STUDENT 1S REQUIRED TO PAY A REGISTRATION AN TUITION FEE OF $150,00 For

EACH SESMESTER OF THE LONG SESSICN FOR A& COURSE LOAD OF 12 SEMESTER HMOURS

OR MOREs FOR EACH SUMMER TERM THE FEE 1§ 350,00 FOR 4 TO 6 SEMESTER HOURS.
{2} A NONRESIDENT PART~TIME GRADUATE STUDENT WHG CARRIES LESS THAN 12

BEMESTER HOURS [N LONG $£S530N OR 4 SEMZSTER HOURS IN SUMMER TERM 1S REQUIRED
TG PAY 12,50 FOR EAGH HOUR OF CREDIT. (3] FOR REGISTRATION "IN ABSENTIAT

IN ANY TERNW OR SEMESTER, BUT FOR NO GOURSES, THE CHARSE 18 412,50,

2o ViSITORTS FEE FPOR UNDERGRADUATE MIDICAL STUDINTS AND MEDICAL ART STUDENTS

THE: l!‘."?*

i81vorSs FEE" INDICATED ABOVE 1S APPLICABLE TO "NO GREDIT" ATTENDANGE
AT UNDT

81

TRERADUATI MEDICAL COURSES AND MEDICAL ART COURSES ALSC.

PAID TRIPS., APPROVAL 18 RECOMMENDED OF THE FOLLOWING TRIPS WITHOUT L0SS
OF SALARY BY THEZ STAFF MEMBERS NAMED, THEIR EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM
CONFERENCES, LIEICTURES AND ATTINDAMNOE AT SCIENTIFIC MEETINGS UNLESS
DTHERWISE INDICATEDRZ

le BY DRs He Wau ADES, PROFESSOR OF AMATOMY, TO 00 EXPERIMENTAL WORK AT THE
NAVAL AIR STATION AT PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ON AUCUST 3=5 AND TO ATTEND THE
SYMPOSIUM onN INTERDISCISLINARY APPROACH TC RESEARCH AT THE UNIVERSITY oF
WiSCONSIN IN MADISON ON AUGUST 28~SEPTEWBER 23 HIS EXPENSES To BE PAID FROM
UNITED STATES NAVY CONTRACT N~ONR~I15Z3,

2s BY DRs WikLL1aM P, BLACKMOREZ, ASSISTAMT PROFESSOR OF PHARMACCLOGY: TO
ATTEND THE PHARMACCLOGY SOCIETY?S TEACHING SYWPOSIUM AND MEETING AT lowa 0iTVs
jowa, ON SERPTIMBER 5~92 HIS ZXPIMRES T0 BEI PalD FROM UNITED STATES PuUslLicC
HEALTH SERVICE GRANT He1826.

3, BY MRe WILLIAM BONNER, ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN 1!, TO VISIT ELECTRONIC
CORPORATIONS 1IN NEW YORK, NeWw JIRsSEvy AND WASHINGTON, D,0.3 HIS EXPENBES 70O
BE PA{D FROM SOUTHWESTERN HMeDIcal FOUNDATION TRAVEL FUND.

4, BY DRa As lo BRAUDE, LSSOCIATE PROFESSCR OF [NTERNAL MEDICINE, TO DO
EXPERIMENTAL WORK AT THE RED LAKT INDIAN RESERVATION IN MINNESOTA ON July 22«83
#H18 EXPENSES TO BE PAID FROM UNITED STATES PuUBLtc HEALTH SERVICE GRANT Hw1781.

Ss BY DR. [VAN DANHOS, INSTRUCTOR IN PHYSIOLOGY, TO PRESENT A PAPER AT THE
MEETING OF THE AMERICAN PHYSIOLOG)CAL SOCIETY AT MEDFORD,; MASSACHUSETTS; ON
SEPTEMBER 8-9,

6. BY DRe MORRIS Js FOGELMAN, ASSOC]ATE PROFESSOR OF SURGERY, TO ATTEND THE
SYuPOSIUM ON METABCLIC ASPECTS OF TRANSFORT ACROSS CELL MEMBRANES AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN IN MADISON ON AUQUST 29-313 HJS EXPENSES Y0 BE PAID FROM
UNITED STATES ARMY [DONTRACT DA~48-007-1D~402.

7s BY DRu Fa Jeo MCCRANIZ, ASSOCIATE PROMESSOR OF PSYCHIATRY, T0 ATTEND THE
MEETING OF THE TEX4S COMMITTES ON RESELARCH AND MENTAL HEALTH AT AUSTIN ON
JULY 2535 HiS EXPENSES TO 2E PAID FROM UNITED STATES PUSLIC HEALTH SERVICE
PSYCHIATRY TRAINING GRANT.

8. BY DR, ALLEN REID, PROFESS0R OF BIOPHYSIGS, TO PARTICIPATE 1IN A PANEL
DISCUSSION AT THE MEETING OF THE AMERICAN PHYSIOLOGIGAL SOCIETY AT TUFTS
UMIVERSITY N HEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS, ON SEPTEMBER GwmT,

9, BY DR, VANN S, TAYLOR, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR OF PHYSICAL MEDIGINEs TO

ATTEND MEETINGS CF THE AMERJCAN ASSOCIATION 0F ELECTROMYOGRAPHY AND
ELECTRODIAGNGS!IS,y THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION
AND THE AMERICAN CONGRESS OF PHYS1GAL MEDICINE AND REHABILITATION AT DETROITS
HICHIGAN,: OM AUCUST 2Z2B8~SEPTEMBER 23 HIS EXPENSES TG BE PAID FROM SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL FOUNDATION TRAVEL FUND,

10, BY DR, Joun 0., VaNATTA, Jlls TO PRESENT & PAPER AT THE MEETING OF THE
AMERICAN PHYSIOCLOGICAL SOCIETY AND SOCIETY OF QENERAL PHYSI0LOGISTS af
MEDFORD ; MASSACHUSETTS ,AND U00DS HOLEs; MASSACHUSETTS, ON SEPTEMBER 6~10.

L]
g

DR



1fe BY PROFESSOR LEWIS YATERS, OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL ABT TO LEAD A
PANEL DISCUSSION AT THE MEETING OF THE ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL JLLUSTRATORS
AT NEW YORK LiYTY, NEW YORK., ON SEPTEMBER 30-0CTOBER 6., PROFESSOR WATERS 8 &
MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF CGOVERNOSS AND DIRECTOR OF THE COUNGCIL ON EDUCATION.

GIFTS AND BRANTS. 1T iS5 RECOMMENDED THAT THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS
TOTALING 5172,000:18, 55 ACCEPTED AND THAT THE BOARD INDIGATE 1§78
APPRECIATION TO THE DONORS:

“la FROM DR, AND MRS HAROLO HM» BLOGK, 4923 BROOKVIEYW DRIVE,
DALLAS S TEXAS; N MEMORY OF THE MOTHER OF DR. MAXWELL THOWAS,
For THEILIBRARY MEMORIAL FuNgy 4 200

FROM THE CARUTH FOUNDATION THROUGH SOUTHWESTERN HeDi cAL FOUNDATION,
aéaicAL ARTS BUILDING, DALLAS, TEXAS, FOR THE FOLLOWING: RESEARCH

IN THE DEPARTMENT "6F MICROBIOLOGY AT DIRECTION OF -
Drs S Es SULKIN ’ 2s000,00
FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE ULTRA~VIOLET FLYING SPOT M|CROSCOPE

AT DIRESTION OF DRs Ps 0%7Bs MOMNTGOMERY 5,000,00

%gg%\ FOR CANCER RESEARGH UMDER DR. P, 0%B. MONTGOMERY:
- FROM HRe Se G» ROBEDTS, 10T BUILDING, DALLAS, TEXAS 250,006
FRrOM MRS, HOWARD ETHERIDGE, MiSs JANE ETHERIDGE, AND
MRa AND MRS, CLARK ETHERIDGE, 3730 ARMSTRONG AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS; IN MEMORY OF MR, Hal NosLE Fa S0

4e FROM MRS, BESSIE Me UEST.: 503 NoORTH MARSHALL,, OKLAHOMA cCiTY 10,
OHLAHOMA, FOR THE MORGAN~I/EST SCHOLARSHIP. AWARDED Hai. Be. BOONE 15,00

5. FROM DRs CARROLL Y. BROWNING, ¢/0 frr.kinson CLINIC, (0T NORTH
Zangs, DALLAS, TEXAS, FOR THE DR. EDWARD H. CARY Funpg 5200,.00
AT DIRECTION OF THE DEANS 5300.00 For OpHTHALMOLOGY 500,00

\//,-Eu° Frow THE Louis J. HEXTer Founpatiom, (312 MAIN STREET, DALLAS,
"TEXAS, FOR PULMONARY RESEARCH B8Y DR. WIiLLIAM Fo MILLER 500,00

ﬂé?g Fréw BaYL.os MEDICAL ALUMNI LIBRARY ASSDCIATION, INC. FOR THE
i PURCHASE OF MEDICAL S00QKS 300.00

FRBM THE JEssSic SmiITH NOYES FOUNDATIONs ]INGC.; MRS. JUSTINE
SMADSECK, DIRECTOR SCHOLARSHIP DIVISION, 2035 Es 42ND STo;
NEW YORK 17, MNEW YORK, FOR SCHOLARSHIP AWARDED TO VALERIE SHEEHAN 304,00

%Jgt FROM DRe NELLIE R. LUHN, ¢/0 PARKLAND MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, DALLAS,
TEXAS, TO BE USED FOR THE ANESTHESIA FUND AT DIRECTION OF
DR, MARION T. JENKINS 200,00

7»510» FrOM MRs (o W, MCALPIN, CASPER, WYOMING, FOR THE THORACIC SURGERY
FUND AT DIRECTION OF DRe BEN Js, WILSON 1:000.00

o 1. FROM MISS HMARILYN YARCHO, STAFF LIBRARIAN, PARKLAND MEMORIAL
HosPiTAL , DALLAS, TEXAS, IN MEMORY OF DR. OHARLES E. DAV]S,
ror NEPHROSIS RESEARCH AT DIRECTION OF DR, (LADYS FASHENA 18,58

am§§29 FroM THE LIFE (NSURANCE MEDIcAL RESEARCH FUND, DR, FRANCIS R.
DICUAIDE, SCIENTIFIC DIRECTOR, 345 Eo 46TH ST.s NEW YorK 175
NEW YORK, FOR RESEARCH AT THE DI{RECTION OF DR, JOHN £, PORTER 52600,.00

FRO® THE SMITH:KLINE AMD FREMCH FOUNDATION,: #R. Vs F"URNE$S
THOMPSON, TRUSTEE, PHILADELPHIA ], PENNSYLVANIA, FOR RESEARCH AT
THE DIREGTION OF DRe DONALD W. SELBINM 2:500,00

i

", 14. THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL,
DR. Re KEITH CANNAN, CHAIRUAN, DIVISION OF MEDICAL SCIENGESS
2101 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, UasHinaToN 23, 0.0.a HAS AWARDED A
GRANT=~IN=A]D FOR RESEARCH BY DR JOHN W, ViLsSON 3:000.00

‘\535» THE AMERICAN HEARTASSOCIATION, ¢/0 DR. CHARLES D. MARPLE, MEDICAL
DIRECTOR, 44 E, 2380 STe, MNEW YORK 10, NEW YORK HAS AVARDED GRANTS
AS FOLLOWS: FOR CARDIOYASCULAR RESEARCH AT DIRECTION OF
DR. ALVIN P+ SHAPIRO 35,130.00
F0R CARDIOVASOULAR RESEARCH AT DIRECTION OF DfR. UiLLiam MILLER 3:675,00

S=7




ton e

P16, Faow THE NAT]ONAL FOUNDATION FOR INFANTILE PARALYSIS,
g/0 DR, MARION 0. HORRIS, ASSISTANT DiRECTOR OF PROFESS{ONAL
CopCATION: 120 BROADWAY, NEW YORK 5, NEW YORKs FOR THE
FELLOWSHIP AWARDED TO QRB RosER? Le JOHNSON

17, FROM LAKES{DE LASORATORIES INCa, c/a DRg H¢ ‘Lo DATELL, -
SCIENTIFIC DIRECTOR, HWILWAUKEE 1o UISCONSIN FOR PULMONARY
DISEASE RESEARCH BY DR, WiLLiAawm Fu Minler - -

18, FOR THE SOUTHWESTERN MEOQCAL SCHOGL STUDENT LOAN FUND IN
MEMORY OF HRJ DERRILL £, ELMORE,; SRe3 i

= FROM i#Rs DALLAS G4 RUPEJ PRESIDENT, DALLAS RUPE AND SON,INGa,

RepuaL1c NATIONAL BANK BusLaime, DALLAS ; TEXAS

'EROM MRe Mo Ma MOSLEY, 1239 LANSFORD AVENUE, DALLAS 243TEXAS

vFrow Mrs, MAR{AN DJ PARKER, [11] COTTON EXCHANGE BUILDING,
DaLLAS 1, TEXAS (

vﬁhom #Rs JAMES $, FOSTER, AMERICAN EMPLOYERS? {NSURANGE
CompanyY, 430 WILSON BUILDING, DALLAS, TEMAS !

pféam iRa RAMON ESTEVE; COTTON EXCHANGE BU{L@iNG, DALuﬁs,TExAS

WwFROM MR. G5 LYNN TAYLOR, COTTON CONCENTRATION COMPANY: [NCe;
BALVESTON, TEXAS

2
o

Py
A % /
dd Lof 7

§s000,.00

3,500,500

25,00
10,00

{0.00

10,00
25400

5,00

CROM MR. Wi ¥y BROWN, ¢/0 DALLAS COYTON EXCHANGE, 808 N, ST. PAUL,

DALLAS 1, TEXAS
\-FROW THE COTTON SONQENTRA?!ON COMPANY ) GALVES?GM, TEXAS
uﬁﬁom MRe AND HAS. Rs Ls Dixon, MR. AND M&8S: As L. KUCERA)
R, AND MRS. Be T. BERON, ¢/0 R. L. DiXON AND BROTHERS, INS.,
'GOTTON EXCHANGE BUILDING, DALLAS 1, Texas
\§ﬂ0 MR, AND WMRS. Y. COKER ROAGH, 530 MAYRANT OR%VE, DALLAO;TEYAG
/yhom iR AND MRS . VINFIELD MORTEN. SUITE 720, HOTEL DALLAS:
DALLAS, TEXAS
L~FROM JIRS» ANNA M3 Lamewa?w AND HISSES DLLIEZ AnD Lois MarsHALL,
1045 witam 8UiLDiNGs SAN ANTONIO 5, TExas,
WEROM MR, AND WRS4 UALTER M, BADER, 3201 U&LLANOVA DRIVE, DALLAS,
TEXAS
V?nua THE MHARVEY FAMILY, c/o HagvVEY DRILLING COMPANY, 704 QITY
NATIONAL BUILDING, VICHITA FALLS, TEXAS
FROM MR, AND ¥RS. J» Se UOODHULL, 705 8! BRAINARD AVENUE,
bLagmaner, ILLiNOiS
FROW HiRe AND JOE SANDERS, 4572 BELFORT PLACE, DALLAS, TEXRAS
wFROM MRS, MAMIE E. DILLIAMSON AND HR. AND MAS. HOMER Je BAILEY,
4100 HAWTHORNE, DALLAS, TEXAS
S FROW MR, AND MRSs JACK D DUNCAN AND LT. JACK D DUNCAN, JRsi
SER] MORNINGSIDE,; DALLAS 8, TEXAS
'Foom MIssEs ]oA AND BETTY RAY, 5425 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, U
UASHINGTON 15, DaCa

19, THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND UELFARE, ATTENTION
DRy RAVYVMOND F. KAalSER, CHIEFr, FiELD INVESTIGATIONS AND
DEMONSTRATIONS BRANCHs NATIONAL [ANCER JNSTITUTE. NATIONAL
INST{TUTES OF HEALTH, BETHESDA (4 MARYLAND, HAS EXTENDED
BRANT Mg, (T=78]~«07 Fop CANCER TRAINING FOR THE PERIOOD

500
15,00

50,00
5.00

10,00

§10,00
10,00

450

40400

- SEPTEMBER 1, 1955 THROUSH Auysustr 31, (958 25,000.00

S, 20s THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUGATION, AND UELFARD, ATTENTION

MR, ERNEST He ALLEN, CHIEF, DIVISION OF REBEARCH GRANTS,
NATIONAL [NSTITUTES OF HEALTH, BETHESDA 14, HMARYLAND, HAS
EXTENDED THE FOLLOWING GRANTS:

BHANT NOs FGw]9=0 FOR SIX HEDICAL STUDENT PART-TIMEI RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER [,i855 THROUGH

AURUST 31,1938

GRANT NO.RE=4258=0 FOR PROCEDURES OF MEASURING PULMONARY
VENTILATION FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER I, 1955 :THROUGH

AuysusT 31, 19356

21, THE DERAATMENT OF HNEALTH, EDUCATION2 AND VELFARE, ATTENTION
DR, SEYMOUR D, VESTECAMARK, CHIEF, TRAINING AND STANDARDS BRANGH,
NATIONAL (INSTITUTES OF HMENTAL HEALTH, BETHESDA [4; HARYLAND,

HAS THTENDED GRANT NO. 2Hw5928-04 FOR MENTAL HEALTH UNDERGRADUATE

TRAINING FOGR THE PERICGD JulLyY 1, 1955 tHroueH Junz 30, 1956

2,592.00°

4,979.00

15,000.00



22, THE DERARTMENT OF HEAM.TH, EDUCATION, AND VELFARD, ATTENTION

DRs YAMES UATT. DIRECTOR NATIONAL HEART INSTITUTE, BETHESDA 14,
MARYLAND, HAS AWARDED OR EXTENDED THE FOLLOVING GRANTS!

BRANT NQ, Hw825~05 FOR KIBNEY TRANSPLANTS FOLLOWING MEPHRIZOTOMY
FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER i1, 19355 trROUGH Qectomel’ 31, 1955

BRANT No., H~1836~0 Fo8 EFFECT OF DRUGS ON RENAL FUNCTION AND
METABOLISM FOR PERIOD SEPTEMBER 1, (955 tTHrROUGH AuUsusy 31, 1856
GRANT NOs H=178l=0 FOR ANT{DBODY RESPONSE TO STREPTOCOCCAL W
PROTEIN FOR THE PERIOD SIZPTEMSER §,1955 THROUGH AUGUST 31,1956
BRANT MO, H~10635~02 FOR USE OF RADIOSULFATE 70 MEasune
EXTRACELLULAR FLUID FOR PERIOD SEPTEMBER ], 19355 THROUGH

AususT 31, 1956

BRANTY N0 HT=293=06 FOR HEZART TRAINING FOR THE PER)OD

SEPTEMRBER 1, 1955 THROUGH AUGUSYT 3. 1956

GRAMT No» H-2153 rog PULMONARY DIFFUSING CAPASITY FOR THE
PERIOD SEPTEMSER 1, (955 THROUGH RueusT 31, 1956

20,943,060
5:516.00

12,778,900

16,848,00

25,000,00

8,583,900

5172,009.18

AT N e N UL

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

(S
N i »

Ao Wdo &
D

nLLs Meb,
AN

i

iRl
oy

i
L]




thaBLE Mow i ‘ Mmmwmmm%x SeproMaER . {955

PAGE §
THE umiVaas%?? OF TEXAS SOUTHUESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

" SALARY RANGES COVERING
CLASSES OF PODSITIONS [N THE CLASSIFIED SERVICE

EXPLANATION: BELOW ARE LISTED THE SALARY RANGES FOR GLASSES OF POSITIONS IN THE
SLASSIFIED ScavicE oF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL, THE
FIaST COLUMN INDICATES THE INDEX NUMBER OF THE CLASSZ THE SECOND COLUMMN, THE

CLASS TITLES THE THIRD COLUMN, THE MOMTHLY SALARY RANGE FOR THE OLASS, {af.s THE

MinNiMUM AND MAXiMUM RATES ¥0 BE PAID TO INCUMBENTS oF POSITIONS OF THE CLASS)
THE FOURTH COLUMN, THE ANNUAL SALARY RANGE FOR THE CLASSS THE LAST COLUMN THE
SALARY STEP NUMBER, WHICH REPERS 70 THE BASIC SALARY SCHEDULE [TasLE 2). THE
TINTERMEDIATE STERS™ ARE THOSE RATES WHICH FALL SETWEEN THE INDICATED MINIMUY
AND MAXIMUM RATES AND CAN BE FOUND iN TasLE 2.

THE SALARY RANGES ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE AN EQUITABLE LEVEL OF COMPENSATION
FOR EACH CLASS OF EMPLOYMENT4 RANGES ARY DETERMINED THROUGH STUDY AND ANALYSIS
OF THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: PREVAILING RATES OF PAY FOR COMPARABLE EMPLOYMENT

BY PRIVATE AND OTHER PUBLIC EMPLOYERS, PRESENT ECONOMIC CONDITIONS, PRESENT
LABOR MARKET CONDITIONS, PAST UNIVERSITY AND WMEDICAL SCHOOL PAY POLICIES, AND
THE RELATIONSHIP OF THE DIFFERENT GLASGES OF EMPLOYMENT AS DETERMINED THROUGH
EVALUAT{ON OF OUTIES AND RESPONGIBILITIES OF EACH POSITION.

GLASS RANGE
{Sgr TasLE No. 2 FOR INTERMEDIATE
STEPS AND HOURLY RATES)

MONTHLY ANNUAL STEP NUMBER

QXXX GLERICAL, FISCAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICEL

0090 CLERICAL ASSISTANT 5181-230 32172=2760 17
000}  CLeERK 200..252 2400~3024 19
0002 SENIOR CLeERK 252320 30243840 24
Q003 ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 277~385 33244520 28
00310 CrLeErK TYRisST 210-264 2520-3}168 20
0011 SEMIOR CLERK TypisT 252~320 3024-3840 24
0020 SECRETARY 220~29GC 26403480 21
0021 SENIOR SECRETARY 284~335 3168-4020 25
0024 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 351445 421 2~5340 31
0035 BUSINESS ADWMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 320~424 3840~5088 z9
0045 ASSISTANT BUSIMESS MANAGER 385539 46205468 33
0100 AcoounNTine JSLERK 230-290 2760~3480 22
0103 BoOKKEEPESR 290367 34804404 27
9111 RCcounNTANT (1 385-539 4620-6468 33
0300 SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR 200=-252 2400~3024 19
0400 STORES CLERK I 2102564 25203188 20
0407 STorss CuErK |1 252-320 3024~3840 24
0702 PERSONNEL DIRECTOR 304q24 3648-5088 28

JXXX  MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL SERVICE

1212 METas0Llc NURSE 2903867 3480m4404 27

Fe Yy

i

Bl

8



TARLE NOos |
page 2

GLASS WONTHLY ANNUAL  STEP NUMBER

ZXXX RESEARCH AND SCIENTIFIC SERVICE

2000 ANIMAL CARETAKER 154-210 1 968.2520 135
2010 LABORATORY HELPER -164~241 96842892 15
2020 LaBORATORY TECHN]CAL ASSISTANY 181264 2172~-3168 17
2030 AnATOMICAL EMBALMER 220~304 2640.3648 21
2200 RESEARCH TECHNICIAN | 241=35% 28824212 23
2201 RESEARCGH TECHNEICIAN (] 290385 3480-4620 27
2202 RESEARCH ASSQOlaTE 367=-314 44046168 3z
2211 FCNGINEERING TooHnjoian 1t 467650 5604=-7800 37
2300 #EDicAl PHOTOGRAPHY TECHNICIAN 252~320 3024-3840 24
2320 MEDICAL ART TECHNICIAN 230=290 27603480 22

XXX ENGINEERING, TRADES AND LABOR SERVICE

3020 MAINTENANCE FOREMAN 351445 4212-5340 31
3035 DIRCCTOR,; PHYSICAL PLANT 539580 5468.8] 80 40
JI00  UTILITIES STATION CRPERATOR 252320 30243840 24
3110 MECHANIGCAL FOREMAN 220445 3840=5340 29
3200 WAINTENANCE HMAN ' 210~264 25203168 20
3208 CARINETWMAKER 290=387 3480=-4404 27
3220 ELECTRIGCIAN 290m357 34804404 27
3240 PLUMBER 250-367 3480m3404 27
3380 SBCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT MAKER 2903867 34804404 27
3500 LABORER 1654210 19682520 15
350F UTHLITY VORKER 180m241 2280-2892 i8
3510 BARDENER 172m220 20842640 i6

AXEX  CUSTCDIAL ANC FQOB SERVICE

4500 Di1gTARY LiDE 148190 17882280 13
42050 GUSTODIAL YORKER {72220 20642840 16
4300 Sgcurlity QAFFICER 190241 2280~2892 18
4305 QHIEF SECURITY OFF1CER 210=-264 2520=3168 20

Sx¥X  LIBRARY SERVIOE
5300 L ISRARY ATTENDANT 181230 21722760 17

5100 ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN 254-333 3168.4020 25

AW
w

1



\
P
oy
AN
(X

¥
g
¥
,

I

The University of Texas
Postgraduate School of Medicine
Houston, Tezas

TO PHESIDENT LOGAN WIL3ON
THE USIVERSITY OF TEIAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear President Wilson:

September 23, 1955

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the Board of
Regents to be held in El1 Paso, Texas on October 14 and 15, 1955.

I recommend your approval of the following items:

Main Division, Houston, Texas
1955-56 Budget

1. 4Approve the appointment of Dr, John 5, Chapman, as Agsistant
Dean of The Postgraduate School of Hedicine, assigned to Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas, for twelve months, effective September 1,

1955,

2, Approve the appointment of Dr, Stephen Lewis, as Assistant Dean
of the Postgradwate School of Medicine, assigrned to the iMedical
Branch st Oalveston, for twelve months, effective September 1, 1955.

3, Apnrove the following appointments to the Clinical Paculty for
twelve months, all without tenure and without salary, effective

September 1, 1955,

Professor:

Dr, R, Lee Clark, Jr, Surgery

Dr., Russell ¥, Cumley Medical Journalism
Dr, William S, Derrick Mnesthesiolosy

Dr. Leon L., Dmochowski FZxzperimental Pathology
Dr, Gilbert ¥, Fletcher Hadiology

Dr, A, Clark Griffin Biochemistry

Dr, Qlifton D, Howe Medicine

Ir. Artihur Kirschbaum Anatomy

Mr. Robert A. Kolvoord Visusl Education
Miss Elesnor Macdonald Biostatistics

Dr. William O, REussell Pathology

Dr, Felix ¥, Rutledgze Gynecolozy

Dr, ¥Warren K, Sinclzir Physics

Clinieal Professor:
Dr, V, G, Baird
Dr, Howard 7, Barkley

Industrial Medicine
Thoracic Surgery

Dr., Bussell J, Blztiner Pedisgtrics
Dr, Bertha Davis Clark nesthesiology
Pr. Vincent P, Cellins Radielogy

Br, Harlan Crank Psychiatry
Dr. Cecil M, Crigler Trology

Dr, H, J, Bhlers Surgery

Dr, ¥William 5, Fields Feurology

DPr, James A, Greene Medicine

Dr, James H, Oreenwocd leurosurgery
Dr, David Greer Pediatrics
Dr, HBdward ¥, Griffey Cphthalmology

Dr, Abe Hauser
Dr, Robert A, Johnston

Psychiatry & Neurology
Cbstetrics & Gynecolegy

Dr. ¥Mavis P, Kelsey Medicine

Dr., Paul V. Ledbetter Medicine

Dre. M. T, ILevy Medicine

Dr, Harrison Rigdon Patholozy

Dr., J, M, Robison Otolaryngology
Ir, ZIverett H, Sezle Dermatology
Dr. John E, Skogland Neurology

Dr. Edward T. Smith Urthopedic Surgery
Dr, B, W. Turner Urolosy

Br, George W, Walédron Surgery

Dr, John A, Wall Gynecology

P -1




Asgociste Professor:
Dr. Jorge Awapara

Dr, Beatrix Cobb

Dr. Sebron C, Dzle

Ir, Brune Jirgensons
Dr, Sulo A, Karjala
Dr, William S, MeComb
Dr, Jack George Makar}
Dr, ¢, C, Shullenberger
Dr, Marga Sinclair

Dr, Wataru Sutow

Dr, J. B, Trunnell

Dr, B, C, White

Dr, E. Siaten Wynne

Clinical Assoclate Professor:

Dr. Charles Armbrust
Dr, J, Peyton Barnes
Dr. John H, Barrett
Dr, Allan P, Bloxsom
Dy, Calvirn Calhoun
Dr, Dorothy Cato

Dr, Lois C, Colllns
Dr, Thomas D, Cronin
Dr, Dolph L. Curd
Dr. Bdmond X, Doak
Dr. LeRoy 3. Duggan
Dr, George Ehni

Dr, Thomas J, Fatherree

Dr, Stephen A, Foote, Jr,
Dr. Frederick R. CGuilford

Dr, Robert A, Hetiig

Dr, D, H. Hotchkiss, Jr,

Dr, Depman Hucherson
Dr, Daniel #, Jenkins
Dr, Frank H, Iancaster
Dr, William V, Leary
Dr, fiverett B, Lewis
Dr, R, Kenneth Loeffler
Dr, John P, iicGraw

Dr, Duncan C, lMcEeever
Dr, Allen MciHurrey

Dr, Bagar W, McPeak
Dr, Isaze S, McReynolds
Dr, Peter Marcuse

Dr, Maurice J. Meynier
Dr, John H., Moyer

Dr, Michael O'Heeron
Dr, Albert Owers

Dr, FPrank ¥, Parrish
Dr, James #E, Pittman
Dr., Joe P, Salerno

Dr. George W. Salmon
Dr, Sidney Schnur

Dr, Jacob F, Schultz
Dr, William D, Ssybold
Dr, Israel R, Sonenthal
Dr, Fred Taylor

Dr. ITuther ki, Vaughan
Dr, E. L, Wagner

Dr, Hugh C, Welsh

Pr, L. B, Zeils

Assistant Professor:

Dr. Jeseph #, Ballantyne

Dr, Wendell Bowman
Dr, John ¥, Dillon
Dr, Wylene Eckles
Dr, Robert Fuerst
Dr, Richard C, Hay
Dr, Saul Xit

Dr. James D, McKinley
Dr, Richard Martin
Dr., Lowell 3, Milier
Dr, J, W, 014, Jdr,
Dr, Tad Patton

Dr, Charles H, Robertson

Dr. Robert Shalek
P -~ 2

Biochemistry
Medical Psychology
Medicine
Biochemistry
Immunochemistry
Surgery
Immonology
Medicine
Plastic Surgery
Pediatrics
Medicine
Surgery
Bacteriology

Medicine

Surgery
Otolaryngology
Pediatrics
Gynecology
Psychiatry
Radioclogy

Plastic Surgery
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine
Neuresurgery
Medicine

Medlcine
Otolaryngology
Medicine

Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Medicine
Pediatrics
Medicine

Surgery

Radiclogy
Radiology
Orthopedic Surgery
Gynecology
Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Pathology
Gynecology
Pharmacology & Medicine
Urology

Pgychiatry
Orthopedic Surgery
Surgery

Gynecology
Pediatrics
Medicine
{Ophthalmology
Surgery

Psychiatry & Neurology
Pediatrics
Radiology

Medicine
Proctology
ledicine

Surgery
Biochemistry
Radiology
Medicine
Genetiles
Anesthesiology
Biochemistry
Pharmacy
Surgery
Radiology
Pathology
Biochemistry
Biochemistry
Physices




Clinicsl Assistant Professor:

Dr. Willism 7, Arnold

Dr, R, ¥, Baird, Jr,

Dr, Raymond O, Brauer

Dr, Bruce M. Cameron

Dr, Robert H, Chappell

Dr, Henry A, Cromwell

Dr. James R, Curbo

Dr. Louls Daily, Jr.

Dr. C. W, Dzeschner, Jr,

Dr, ¥urdina M, Desmond

Dr. Leonard €. Doubleday

Br, C. &, Dwyer

Dr, Jess ¥, Gamble

Dr, louis Joseph Girard

Dr, Arthur L. Glassman

Dr. Heger Guillemin

Dr, Marshall Henry

Dr, B, C, Hinds .-

Dr, Jesse ¥, Hofer

Dr., John Hull

Dr, Daniel Jackson

Or, Warren M, Jacobs

Ir, T, R. Jones

Dr, Harry L., Kaplan

Dr, Lester Xarotkin

Dr, John C, Eennedy

Dr, ¥m, A, Knight

Dr, fhel J, Leszder

Dr, Moise D, Levy, Jr,

Ir, Frank Q. McGehee

Dr, Leonard Meltzer

Ir, David Mendell

Dr, Lewis €, Mills, Jr.

Dr, Heinrich ¥Neidhardt

Dr, B, L. ¥Hewton

Dr, Ponasld A, Rappoport

Dy, Hubert L, Ried

Dr, L, B, Hodgers

Dr. Thomzs L. Royce

Dr, David I, Schrum

Ir, Oscar O, Selke, Jr,

Dr, Edwsrd B. Singleton

Dr, Welksr Thompson

Dr, Francis O, Usher

Dr, Jarrett Williams
William X, Wright

Bllard M, Yow

Ir,
Dr,

Instructor:
Mr, Arthur Cole

Clinical Instructor:

Dr, BEugh ¥, Arnold

Dr, Joseph M, Barnhardti
Dr, Barl Beard

Dr., Moody G, Bettis

Dr, Donald B. Butler
Dr., Dear J. Cendis

Dr. Coleman D, Caplovitsz
Ir, Robert V. Colpitts
Dr. Bdward W, Dennis

Dr, Harold L, Dobson

Dr, Fred G, Dorsey

Dr, Hobert 3. Elliott
Dr, Herman Glantzberg
Dr, Katherine H. X, Hsu
Dr. S. P, R. Hutchins
Dr. John R, Xelsey, dJr,
Dr, Joseph A. Luceci, Jr.
Dr. Dan ¢, McNamara

Dr, Bdward C, Malewitz
Dr, Duncan Lewls Moore
Dr, William C, Ousley, Jr,
Dr. Lester L., Hozglin

P - 3

Medicine

Medicine

Plastic Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery
Pathology
Medicine
Pediatrics
Ophthalmology
Pediatrics
Pediatrics
Radiology
Forensic Medicine-Pathology
Medicine
Ophthalmolozy
Orthopedic Surgery
Physiology
Kewprosurgery

Orzl Surgery
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine
Gynecology
Medicine
ifedicine
Mediceine

Surgery
Gynecology
Urclogy

Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Dermatology
Psychiatry
Medicine
Patholozy
Pathology
Radiclogy
Pediatrics
Medicine
Ovhthalmology
Pediatrics
Physicel Medicine
Radilology
Psychiatry
Surgery
Pathology
Otolaryngology
Medicine

Phrysics

Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Medicine
Psychistry

Surgery

Gynececlogy
Medicine
Obetetrics & Gynecology
Medicine

Medicine

Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Medicine
Pediatrics

Urology

Medicine
Gynecology
Pedistrics
Medicine

Surgery

Radiology

Medicine




Clinical Instructor: (continued)

Dr. Zugene Schoch
Dr, Hay H. Skaggs
Dr, William A, Spencer
Dr, Robert O, Whitson

Lectyrer:

Dr, John W, Abersold.
Dr, J. G, Burdick

Zr. ¥Wm, 8., Brumage

Dr, L, R, Byrd, Jr,
Dr, Bldon L. Caffery
Dr, ¥Will T, Carter

Dr, Elizabeth Crawford
Dr. Frank R, Denman
Dr, John ¥, Dougall
Dr, Bdward T, Driscoll
Br, L, D, FParragut

Dr, Lemuel M, Flanary
Dr, Edmund M, Fountain
Dr, Hirsh J, Frachtman
Dr, Thsodore #. Frank
Dr, W, U, Giessel

Dr, B, ¥, Gloyna

Dr, Thomas E. Guthrie
Dr, Cexrl ¥, Haggard
Ir, W, H, Hemrick

Dr, I, ¥, Hammond

Mr, Henry T, Herndon
Dr, Henry A, Holle

Dr. Robert ¥, Johnson
Dr, Jogeph R. Jones
Dr, W, ¥, Kzahle

Dr, Bain Leake

Dr. Homer P, Leifeste

Dr, Richsrd Z, Leigh, Jr.

Dr, Ross D, Margraves
Dr, John R. Mast

Dr, Ray M, dorgan, Jr,
Dr,. Bdwin J, Morrow
Ir, Carl A, Fau

Mr, Jack Neal

Mr, £, M, Overcash

Dr, John L, Perry, Jr.
Dy, B, W, Pipkin

Dr, Cleude Pollard, Jr.

Dr, Robert J, Potis
Dr. Norborne 3. Powell
lr, Felix H, Pretsch
Dy, James W, Rainer
Dr, Marvin G. Rape

Dy, Robt, C, L. Robertson

Dy, Tryon Robinson
Dr, Joe C. Bude

Dr, Jake Shapira

Dr, Thomas P. Shearer
Dr, John ¥. Sloan

Dy, John T, Stousgh
Mr., H, J, 3troud

Dr. Albert i, Thomas

Dr, Frederick O. Turner

Dy, David B, Vinson
Tr., Bdward C, Williams
Dr, Hobert A, Wise

Dr, Russell €. Willoughby

Dr. 3en ¥ilson

Dr, Martin YWukasch
Dr, Charlses W, Yates
Dr. Ton ¥, Chapman
Vigiting Lecturer:
Dr, D, F. ¥. Boys
Mr. W. R, Bradley
Mr, L. V., Cralley

P - 4

Dermatolozy
Medicine
Pediatrics
Orthopedics

Industrizl HMedicine
Industrial Hedicine
Preventive Medicine
Irdustrial Medicine
Urology
Industrizal Medicine
Ophthalmology
Surgery
Radiology
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Ophthalmology
Neurosurgery
Hedicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Urology
Pediatrics
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Indusirial Medicine
Preventive Medicine
Public Heslth
Ophthelimelogy
Feurosurgery
Industrial Medicine
industrial Medicine
Urology
Ophthalmology
Urolozy
Induatzrial Medicine
Urology
Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrizl Medicine
Surgery
Indugtrial Medicine
Keureosurgery
Industrial Medicine
Urolozy
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Urolozy
Heurogurgery
Urology
Rediclogy
Industrisl Medicine
Urolegy
Industrial Medicine
Ophthalmology
Industrial Medicine
Urology
Indugtrial Medicine
Psychology
Urelogy
Industrial Medicine
Ipdustrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Radiology
Medicine

Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrizl Medicine

%
5
fnt

f
o




Visitine Lecturer: (continued)

Dr, Hieffer Davis
Mr, Philip Drinker
Dr, R, B. Bckhardt

Dr, ¥. D, Gassaway
Dr, H, H, Golz

Dr, D, P, Laugenour
Dr, d. F, McCahan

Dr, Lemuel McGee

Dr, Sherman 5. Pinto
Dr, M, N, Newquist

Br, James H, Sterner
Dr, Herbert T, Wzlworth

Assistant:
Duty, Dr, Rebecca T.

Corpus Christi Division
1555-56 Budget

Industrial Medicine
Indusirisl Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial HMedicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Irdustrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Indusirial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Medicine
Industrial Hedicine

Medicine

1. Approve the appointment of Dr, Kleberg Eckhardt as Director
of Medicel Pducational Program, Corpus Christi Division and
Lecturer in Medicine for twelve months, without tenure and without

salary, effective September 1, 1955,

2. Approve the following appointments to the Clinmical Faculty for
twelve months, all without temure and without salary, effective

September 1, 1955.

Lecturer:

Dr, Gersld S. Ahern

Dr, Joseph ¥, Alsop

Dr, James G, Bryson, Jr,
Dy, Thomas ¥, FitzGerald
Dr, ZIlbvert J, Giles

Dr, Sanford Glanz

Dr, Henneth J, EKemp

Dr, Jackson E. Upshaw

E1l Paso Division:
1955-56 BEudget

1. Aporove the appointment of Dr. R,

Orthovpedic Surgery
Burgery
Oprthalmclozy
surgery

Surgzery

Plastic durgery
Orthopedic Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery

H. Heman as Director of

Medical Educational Program, El Paso Division and Lecturer in
Medicine for twelve months, without tenure and without salary,

effective September 1, 1955,

2. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty for
twelve months, all without tenure and without salary, effective

September 1, 1955.

Lecturer:

By, Chester D, Awe
Dr, Frank 0, Barrett
Dr, Arthur P, Black
Dr. Lounis W, Breck
Dr, Ira Budgwig

Dr, Basil X. Byrne
Dr. Lester O, Feener
Dr, H, ¥, Gibson, Jr.
Dr, J. Leizhton Grzen
Dy, dHavanard 5, Hart
Dr, Roberi.B, Heman, Jr,
Opr, JdJohn H. Johamstsne
Dr. H, Gerald Jordan
Dr, Ross W, Rissler
Dr. 5. Perry Rogers
Pr, Frank P. Schuster
Dr. W, ¥. Wollmann

I

Lubboek Divisipn
195556 Budezet

Medicine
Anesthesiology
Pediatrics
Orthopedic Surgery
Pediatrics
Pediatrics
Medicine

Urology

General Surgery
Pathology

Surgery oo
General Prachice
General Surgery
Medicine
Orthopedic Surgery
Otoleryngology
General Surgery

1. Apyrove the eppointment of Dr, Sam C. Arnett, Jr, as Director
of Medical Rducational Program, Lubbock Division and Lecturer in
Medicine for twelve months, without tenure and without salary,

effective September 1, 1955,




i

ny
3
LD

2. Approve the fellowing appointments to the Clinical Faculty for

twelve monihs, all

September 1,

1955.

Lecturer:

Dr.
Dr.
Dr,
Dr.
Dr,
Dr,
De.
Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.
Tr,
Dr.,
Dr.
Pr,
Dy,
Dr,
br,
Dr.,
Dr.
Dr,

br.

Br,

J. D, Donaldson, Jr,
X, C. Douglas

Frank C, Goodwin
William H, Gordon
James T, Hall

Orra H, Hand

Joseph R, Harris, Jr.
Wallace I, Hess

A, Lee Hewitt

0, Brandon BHull
Byron A. Jenkins
Julius T, Xrueger
Tennie Mae Lunceford
Ennis B, Moss, Jr,
Chas, H. Hash, Jr.
R, . O'Loughlin
Chas, E, Ratcliff
John H., Selby

Roy 5. Sheffield

W, Carleton Smith
Allen T, Stewart
Otis Taylor, Jr.
Harold Warshaw

King D, Watkins

San Ancelo Division

195555 Budeet

without tenmure and without salary, effective

Pediatrics

Medicine

Medicine

Medicine

Otolaryngology
Obstetrics

Obstetrics & Gynecology
General Practice

Urol ogy

Kedicine

Pediatrics

Surgery

Pediatrics
Oohthalmology
Obstetrica & Gynecology
Psychiatry

Orthopedies

Surgery

Medicine

Obstetrics & Gynecolog
Obstetrics & Cynecology
Medicine

Surgery

Eye, Ear, Nose and Throat

1, Approve the appointment of Dr, Cecil ¥, French as Acting
Director of Hedical Bdncationzl Progran, San Angelo Division,
without temure and without-salary, effective September 1, 1955.

2. ALoprove the following appointments to the Clinical Faculty
for twelve months, without tenure and without salary, effective

Septexver 1,

1955,

Lecturer:

Dr.,
Dr.
Dr,
Dy,
Br,
Or,
Or.
Dr.
Dr,
br,
D,
Dp.
Dr.
Dr,
Or.
Dr,
Ir,

H., M. Anderson

R, M. Arledge

Joe L, Cornelison
Gus F, Hckhardt
C. F. Engelking
Ceecil Y. French
Lloyd Hershberger
Cley Johnson

Carl A, Xunath
Avbhrey L, lewis
Scott H, Martin
Boy Hoon

William L., Porter
R, L. Powers

H. ¥, Ricei

W, L, Smith

James K, White

Iyler Division

195556 Budget

Medicine

Podiatrics

Ohstetrics & Gynecology
Surgery

Otolaryngology

Surgery

Pathology

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Surgery

Surgery

Orthopedic Surgery
Chetetrics & (Gynecology
Urology

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Ophthalmelogy

Surgery

Surgery

1. i4pprove the appointment of Dr., J. Weldon Birdwell as Director
of Medical Educational Program, Tyler Division, for twelve months,
without temure and without salary, effective September 1, 1955,

San Antonio Division

1955-56 Budget

1. Approve the appointment of Dr, A, W. Hartmen as Director of
Medical Zducational Program, San Antonio Division, for twelve
months, without tenure and without salary, effeciive September 1,

1955,

2. Approve the temporary appointment of Tr. C. Collom Smith as
s "visitinz lecturer" to the Clinical Faculty, Cctober 3, 1955,

P -~ &




GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend your accepbance of the following
&ift and grant and that the appreciation of the Board be sent
the donors By the Secretary:

1. Grant from the M, D. Anderson Foundation for the operationg
budget of The University of Texas Postgraduate School of Medicine
in the amount of $25,000.00 each year for the four-year period
beginning September 1, 1955, Payment will be made in semi-
annual installments of $12,500,00, The first semiannual install-
ment of $12,500,00 for the period September 1, 1955 through
February 29, 1956 has been received,

2, $50,00 from Miss Sally Flowers, Plaza Hotel, Houston, Texas,
for "expenses of guest speskers for postgradueste medical programs!t

QUI-OF.STATHE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following
oub~of~state trips with expenses paid as indicated:

1. Grant Taylor, Dean, October 9-12, 1955, to attend the meeting
of the Army Medical Committee, Washington, D, C.3 October 16-~18,

1955, to survey medical educational progrsm of the University of

California Medicel Center, Los Angeles, California, at no expense
to the School,

Respectfully submitied,
e Lo ;
Grant Taylor, M. D,

Dean




